#### DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Action of Controlled Plant and Noxious Weed Committee; Addition of Noxious Weeds to Controlled Plants and Noxious Weed List

A meeting of the Controlled Plant and Noxious Weed Committee (Committee) was held on April 25, 2019, in Susquehanna Room A, Department of Environmental Protection, Southcentral Regional Office Building, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

A Sunshine Notice regarding the special meeting was published at 49 Pa.B. 1667 (April 6, 2019).

The purpose of the meeting was to consider the addition of four plants to the noxious weed list and to consider a change of noxious weed class for one plant, as authorized under 3 Pa.C.S. § 1511(b)(3)(ii) (relating to designation of noxious weeds and controlled plants).

A quorum of the Committee was present at the meeting. After a presentation by the Department of Conservation and Natural Resources and the Department of Agriculture, the acknowledgement of written public comments received and a discussion of the Committee, the Committee voted to approve the following weeds for addition to the noxious weed list.

- $\bullet$  European frogbit ( $Hydrocharis\ morsus-ranae)$  as a Class A Noxious Weed
- European water chestnut (*Trapa natans*) as a Class A Noxious Weed
- $\bullet$  Water primrose (Ludwigia grandiflora ssp. hexapetala) as a Class A Noxious Weed

The Committee also voted to maintain the current status of Hydrilla as a Class A Noxious Weed.

• Hydrilla (*Hydrilla verticillata*) remains a Class A Noxious Weed.

Under the authority and requirements of section 1511(b)(3)(iv), the Department hereby publishes the addition of European frogbit, European water chestnut, water primrose and tree-of-heaven to the Noxious Weed list. Hydrilla will remain listed a Class A Noxious Weed.

The addition of the previously listed plants to the Controlled Plants and Noxious Weeds list will become effective 60 days from publication of this notice.

RUSSELL C. REDDING, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-821. Filed for public inspection May 31, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

#### **DEPARTMENT OF BANKING AND SECURITIES**

#### **Actions on Applications**

The Department of Banking and Securities (Department), under the authority in the Banking Code of 1965 (7 P.S. §§ 101—2204), the Department of Banking and Securities Code (71 P.S. §§ 733-1—733-1203) and 17 Pa.C.S. (relating to Credit Union Code), has taken the following actions on applications received for the week ending May 21, 2019.

Under section 503.E of the Department of Banking and Securities Code (71 P.S. § 733-503.E), any person wishing to comment on the following applications, with the exception of branch applications, may file comments in writing with the Department of Banking and Securities, Corporate Applications Division, 17 North Second Street, Suite 1300, Harrisburg, PA 17101-2290. Comments must be received no later than 30 days from the date notice regarding receipt of the application is published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. The nonconfidential portions of the applications are on file at the Department and are available for public inspection, by appointment only, during regular business hours. To schedule an appointment, contact the Corporate Applications Division at (717) 783-2253. Photocopies of the nonconfidential portions of the applications may be requested consistent with the Department's Right-to-Know Law Records Request policy.

#### **BANKING INSTITUTIONS**

#### **Branch Applications**

#### **De Novo Branches**

Date	Name and Location of Applicant	Location of Branch	Action
05-17-2019	Hometown Bank of Pennsylvania Bedford Bedford County	149 Main Street Woodbury Bedford County	Filed
05-17-2019	PeoplesBank, A Codorus Valley Company York York County	325 Wesley Drive Mechanicsburg Cumberland County (Limited Service Facility)	Filed
05-20-2019	Peoples Security Bank and Trust Company Scranton Lackawanna County	830 Norman Drive Lebanon Lebanon County	Approved

#### **Branch Discontinuances**

DateName and Location of ApplicantLocation of BranchAction05-10-2019First Commonwealth Bank345 Court StreetClosed

Indiana County Coraopolis

Allegheny County
(Limited Service Facility)

#### **CREDIT UNIONS**

No activity.

The Department's web site at www.dobs.pa.gov includes public notices for more recently filed applications.

ROBIN L. WIESSMANN, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-822. Filed for public inspection May 31, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

# DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES

Retention of Engineering Firms; Bridge Design, Analysis and Inspection; Project Reference No. FDC-500-813

The Department of Conservation and Natural Resources (Department) is seeking proposals from qualified professional firms for open-end contracts for bridge design, analysis and National Bridge Inspection Standards (NBIS) inspection, and related services for Department-owned bridges located on State Parks and State Forest land in this Commonwealth. The contract will be for a 12-month period with four 12-month extensions possible. Projects will be assigned on an as-needed basis to ensure proper and safe operation of Department infrastructure and facilities.

The number of open-end contracts and the dollar amount of each contract shall be at the discretion of the Department for the first year. The extent of the work for the subsequent 4 years of the contract will be dependent on the availability of additional funds and additional projects for those years, also at the discretion of the Department.

Letters of Interest for this project will only be accepted from individuals, firms or corporations duly authorized to engage in the practice of engineering or architecture, or both. If an individual, firm or corporation not authorized to engage in the practice of engineering or architecture, or both, desires to submit a Letter of Interest, the individual, firm or corporation may do so as part of a joint venture with an individual, firm or corporation which is permitted under State law to engage in the practice of engineering in this Commonwealth.

#### Background

Established on July 1, 1995, the Department is charged with: maintaining and preserving the 121 State Parks; managing the 2.2 million acres of State Forest land; providing information on the Commonwealth's ecological and geologic resources; and establishing community conservation partnerships with grants and technical assistance to benefit rivers, trails, greenways, local parks and recreation, regional heritage parks, open space and natural areas.

The Bureau of Facility Design and Construction (Bureau) provides multidisciplined facility and infrastructure technical support to the other bureaus in the Department in the areas of project design, project inspections, con-

struction management, contract administration, surveying, and other technical advice and consultation. This Bureau is comprised of three divisions: Dams, Bridges and Roadways Engineering; Environmental Engineering and Architecture; and Field Engineering and Contracts Management.

The Bureau's Central Office (located in Harrisburg) is responsible for the development of architectural, land-scape architectural, water and sanitary, bridge and road-way and civil and environmental projects required to support the Department's facility construction and maintenance program. The Central Office is comprised of five sections: Architectural Design, Landscape Design, Sanitary and Water Management, Bridges and Road Management, and Civil Design. In addition to project design, support and advice to assist field operation in State Parks and State Forests.

The Bureau also has four field offices: Northcentral Office in Emporium; Western Office in Moraine State Park; Southcentral Office in Shawnee State Park; and Eastern Office in Nockamixon State Park. Each office is responsible for providing direct engineering and technical support to the State Parks and State Forests field operation staff in their area. Staff is responsible for project inspection and construction management to ensure contractor compliance with the construction contract documents as well as some project design.

#### PARTI

#### GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

#### $I-1.\ Specific\ Requirements.$

A. The services may encompass a wide range of civil and structural design efforts with the possibility of several different types of projects being designed under short completion schedules. The anticipated types of projects may include, but are not limited to, bridge replacement and rehabilitation (single and multispan), roadway reconstruction/rehabilitation, structural evaluation or design of various bridge types, NBIS inspections and other civil engineering related work as assigned by the Department.

Typically the engineering firm shall be required to furnish a complete set of contract documents (plans and specifications), suitable for public bid and in accordance with a prescribed Department format, and in accordance with PennDOT Design Manual Part IV—Structure, Department of Transportation (DOT) standard drawings (BD and BC) and other applicable State and Federal codes and requirements. A quality assurance program shall be in place by the engineering firm assuring that all docu-

ments are acceptable and of the highest quality prior to submission of said documents to the Department.

Areas of related environmental study associated with these design projects may include, but are not limited to, erosion and sedimentation control, wetlands, soil, geology, 25 Pa. Code Chapter 105 (relating to dam safety and waterway management) and Corps of Engineers 404 permits, and Department of Environmental Protection water quality management requirements. The environmental studies shall be conducted in accordance with accepted analysis to techniques and methodologies and may include any or all of the following in order to ensure a complete environmental investigation has been performed; provide all necessary environmental services, material and equipment necessary to collect, analyze and organize data, assess impacts, prepare reports and design mitigation plans. The reports and other graphic material to be prepared may include, but are not limited to, plans of study, meeting minutes, preparation of permit application documents, mitigation plans and reports, and wetland and floodplain findings.

The engineering firm is required to perform any or all of the following duties associated with bridge design: attend site visits; prepare minutes; perform necessary field surveys; plot topography and cross sections; develop erosion control plans; prepare permit applications, prepare type, size and location reports; apply sustainable design and construction practices to mitigate climate change affects; prepare construction drawings, specifications and estimates; procure core borings; provide soil and foundation engineering reports; investigate utility involvement; evaluate alternatives, using benefit/cost analysis; develop other details and narratives; inspect major and unusual structures; develop rehabilitation strategies; and also, review shop drawings, catalog cuts and occasional attendance at construction job conferences may be required.

Projects will be located throughout this Commonwealth. Travel to the project sites will be required. Project assignment will be through individual project Work Orders. The scope of the Work Order may range from full responsibility for all aspects of the design to a collaborative design effort with Department in-house staff where only one or more specific design disciplines are required. Work Orders may be for a single phase or portion of a project such as conceptual design, or for all phases of the entire project. The work shall be identified in the Work Order by a series of tasks that encompass the full scope of the project. The number and description of the tasks will vary based on a project's scope and complexity. The Consultant will be required to develop and maintain a detailed project schedule showing all related project tasks including design phases, submissions, review periods and timelines for required permits. The project schedule shall identify the critical path for completion for the project. A Bureau Project Coordinator will be assigned to each Work Order. The Project Coordinator may change from project to project. A Performance Review may be performed by the Project Coordinator at the completion of the Work Order and used in assigning additional projects to the Consultant.

The Department's standard contract method is multiple prime, design-bid-build, although other nonbid construction methods, including construction by Department staff and volunteer organizations may be used. The Consultant will be required to prepare construction documents appropriate to the construction method selected by the Department.

The Consultant will be required to submit project data and documents in both written and electronic form. Drawings will be required to comply with the Department's computer aided drafting (CAD) standard.

B. Bridge safety inspections must be performed using the DOT's electronic data collection software iForms. The selected engineering firm must utilize the most recent version of iForms to record bridge inspection data in the field and then upload that information to the DOT Bridge Management System 2 (BMS2) database by means of the Internet. To utilize iForms, the selected engineering firm must be registered as a business partner with the DOT. The iForms software is available free of charge and is posted on the DOT's web site.

Inspections must be performed in accordance with the DOT's Bridge Safety Inspection Manual (Publication 238). Inspection types shall consist of the following:

#### 1. Initial (First Time) Inspection.

An NBIS Inspection has not previously been completed. Initial NBIS inspections include load rating to determine the bridge live load capacity. Upload approved shop drawings, load ratings, signed design drawings, bridge inspection data from iForms to DOT's BMS2.

#### 2. Routine Inspection.

An NBIS Inspection has been previously completed. The structure may or may not be included in DOT's BMS2 but a previous inspection report or documentation, or both, is available. Perform load rating analysis if the structural condition changes since the last load rating analysis. Upload bridge inspection data from iForms to DOT's BMS2.

#### 3. Other Special (Interim) Inspection.

Interim inspections are scheduled by the Department to examine bridges or portions of bridges with known or suspected deficiencies. Interim inspections generally focus on specific areas of a bridge where problems were previously reported or to investigate areas where problems are suspected.

#### 4. Damage Inspection.

An NBIS inspection has been previously completed. The structure may or may not be included in DOT's BMS2 but a previous inspection report is available. Perform an inspection that is usually limited to portions of the structure where problems have been found. The information obtained is used by the Department to design needed repairs or the Department may request that the retained engineering firm design the repairs. The information obtained is also used to establish the need to place emergency restrictions or to close the bridge. Damage Inspections are performed on an as-needed basis.

#### 5. In-Depth Inspection.

Perform work to collect data that is difficult to obtain during routine inspections, generally focusing on the entire structure or specific components as authorized by the Department. In-depth tasks may include the following material tests to confirm the existence of or determine the extent of deterioration through the use of: nondestructive testing (except dye penetrant), laboratory analysis, geotechnical sampling and testing, structure instrumentation and underwater inspections. In-depth inspections are performed on an as-needed basis.

#### 6. Damage Inspection.

Perform work beyond the scope of the periodic inspections, assessing the entire structure, focusing on the substructure and its foundation or specific components as

authorized by the Department. This could include an underwater inspection. Flood inspections are performed on an as-needed basis.

7. Traffic Control.

Provide traffic control signing and flagging personnel as required.

- C. Inspection requirements shall consist of the following:
  - 1. All bridges:
  - a. Perform a bridge safety inspection.
- b. Update/supplement the structure's current condition for the purpose of determining a load rating for the structure. If the current load rating summary indicates that the structure has weight restrictions and new defects are found, determine if a rerating of the structure is warranted. If the structure is to be rerated, use the existing load rating analysis for updating the new loadrating summary. Incorporate the results of the previous or new load-ratings into the report.
- c. Update/amend the inspection file by providing new photographic documentation or sketches as needed.
- d. Prepare an inspection report to document all work and findings including costs for any repairs.
- e. Upload bridge inspection data from iForms to DOT's BMS2.
- 2. Other types of inspection requirements may be discussed at the scope of work meeting.
- 3. The work and services which may be required under this agreement encompass all necessary professional and nonprofessional services, work, material and equipment necessary to perform bridge inspection/reinspection and evaluate the condition of Commonwealth-owned bridges and structures at the various locations. The firm will provide updated inspection reports including a bridge load capacity rating/rerating or posting evaluation, or both, and recommendation as warranted. Structure inventory and appraisal data and completed BMS2 coding sheets are also to be furnished.
- D. Personnel assigned by the engineering firm to complete the NBIS Inspections shall meet the requirements set forth in the NBIS for all work levels. Inspection personnel must hold a valid certification as "Bridge Safety Inspector" issued by DOT.
- I-2. Qualifications. The Consultant shall have staff available to provide rapid services associated with assigned projects. The Consultant may be called upon to provide services on multiple projects at the same time. The Consultant shall have demonstrated knowledge of the bridge design, analysis, construction and inspection methods.

The following minimum qualification will be expected of all Consultants:

- Possess current professional registrations required to perform required services.
- $\bullet$  Be licensed to conduct business in this Commonwealth.
- Have sufficient staff or subconsultants experienced in the various required services.
- Have an established quality control and assurance program for checking documents for accuracy, consistency, coordination, quality and compliance with all necessary codes and regulations.
  - Have design capabilities in digital format (AutoCAD).

I-3. Addenda to the Request for Proposals (RFP). If the Department deems it necessary to revise any part of this RFP before the proposal response date, the Issuing Office will post an addendum to the Department web site at https://www.denr.pa.gov/Business/ConstructionBids/Pages/default.aspx. It is the Offeror's responsibility to periodically check the web site for any new information or addenda to the RFP. Answers to the questions asked during the questions and answers period also will be posted, as necessary, to the web site as an addendum to the RFP.

### PART II

#### PROPOSAL REQUIREMENTS

Offerors must submit their proposals in the format, including heading descriptions, outlined as follows. To be considered, the proposal must respond to all requirements in this part of the RFP. Offerors should provide any other information thought to be relevant, but not applicable to the enumerated categories, as an appendix to the proposal.

- II-1. *Requirements*. Proposals shall include the following items and information:
- Letter of Interest including the Consultant's Federal identification number and the project reference number.
- A description of the Consultant's understanding of the Department's needs and the services required. This description shall include why and how the Consultant is qualified to provide these services.
- A description of the Consultant's project approach and methodology, including the approach to the managerial, technical and administrative aspects of the project. Describe how the scope, schedule, budget and quality of a project are managed and controlled. Address communication and coordination strategies internal to the design team, with the client and with other outside agencies. Describe how an integrated design process is approached and has been used on past projects.
- A detailed description of the consultant's quality control and assurance program, including how subconsultants are included in this program. Describe what steps are taken to assure accurate, fully coordinated construction documents. Provide the name of the person responsible for quality control and describe their qualifications to perform this task.
- A description of the Consultant's qualifications to complete the required services. Include firm history and experience on similar projects. Describe the resources of the firm, including number/discipline of personnel, ability to respond to schedule acceleration, and the like. Describe roles and experience of proposed subconsultants.
- Resumes of personnel who will be involved in providing the services described herein to the Department. Describe their relevant experience, years of experience, what roles they will fill in providing the required services and percent of time they will be committing to Department-assigned projects. The resumes must include their professional education and professional registrations and licenses. Provide resumes of subconsultant's personnel.
- A description of the Consultant's ability to work on multiple projects of various sizes at the same time.
- A list of at least three of the Consultant's most recent completed projects similar to the projects anticipated under the contract. In addition to photographs and a descriptive narrative, the list shall include the client, contact person and contact information, the completion

date, the estimated or actual total construction cost, the estimated or actual construction cost of the portion of the work which the firm designed, the firm's project manager and the names of all of the firm's personnel who made contributions to the project.

- A standard Department of General Services (DGS) Form 150-ASP indicating the individual in charge. The Form 150-ASP is available to download from the DGS Home Page on the Internet at https://www.dgs.pa.gov/Businesses (search for document Form 150-ASP). A sample of this form is found in Appendix A. This form should be submitted electronically on the CD or flash drive as per Part II, II-2 of the RFP. The electronic submission instructions on the DGS web site are for DGS projects only. Additional information pertinent to this firm's qualifications to do the work of this contract may be included.
- II-2. Number of Copies. Offeror's Proposals must be submitted electronically on a CD or flash drive in quantity of six each and include DGS Form 150-ASP. Offerors must provide their Small Business Certificate as separate pdf file on the CD or flash drive. Submittals must be accompanied by the Letter of Interest and received no later than 4 p.m. on July 10, 2019. The assignment and services will be made to one or more of the firms responding to this notice. However, the Department reserves the right to reject all Letters of Interest submitted, cancel the solicitation requested under this notice, or readvertise solicitation for this service, or both.
- II-3. Small Diverse Business and Small Business Information.

The offering firm must be a self-certified Small Business (SB)/Small Diverse Business (SDB) verified by the DGS, Bureau of Small Business Opportunities (BSBO).

The Department encourages participation by SDBs and SBs as prime contractors and encourages all prime contractors to make significant commitments to use SDBs and SBs as subcontractors and suppliers.

- A SB must meet each of the following requirements:
- $\bullet$  The business must be a for-profit, United States business.
  - The business must be independently owned.
- The business may not be dominant in its field of operation.
- The business may not employ more than 100 full-time or full-time equivalent employees.
- The business, by type, may not exceed the following 3-year average gross sales:
  - o Procurement goods and services: \$20 million
  - o Construction: \$20 million
  - o Building design services: \$7 million
  - o Information technology goods and services: \$25 million
- A SB must complete the DGS/Bureau of Diversity, Inclusion and Small Business Opportunities (BDISBO) self-certification process. Additional information on this process can be found at https://www.dgs.pa.gov/Small%20Business%20Contracting%20Program/Pages/default.aspx.

A SDB is a DGS-verified minority-owned SB, womanowned SB, veteran-owned SB, service-disabled veteranowned SB, LGBT-owned SB, disability-owned SB, or other SB as approved by DGS, that are owned and controlled by a majority of persons, not limited to members of minority groups, who have been deprived of the opportu-

nity to develop and maintain a competitive position in the economy because of social disadvantages.

A SDB must complete the DGS verification process. Additional information on this process can be found at https://www.dgs.pa.gov/Small%20Diverse%20Business%20Program/Pages/default.aspx.

An Offeror that qualifies as a SDB or a SB and submits a proposal as a prime contractor is not prohibited from being included as a subcontractor in separate proposals submitted by other Offerors.

A SDB or SB may be included as a subcontractor with as many prime contractors as it chooses in separate proposals.

The Department's directory of self-certified SB and DGS/BDISBO-verified SDBs can be accessed from https://www.dgs.pa.gov/Businesses/SmallDiverseBusinessProgram/Small-Diverse-Business-Verification.

Questions regarding the SDB and SB programs, including questions about the self-certification and verification processes, can be directed to the Department of General Services, Bureau of Diversity, Inclusion and Small Business Opportunities, Room 601, North Office Building, Harrisburg, PA 17125, (717) 783-3119, fax (717) 787-7052, RA-BDISBOVerification@pa.gov, www.dgs.pa.gov.

II-4. Debriefing. The Department will not offer a debriefing session to the unsuccessful firms. The Department disclaims any liability whatsoever to its review of the proposal submitted and in formulating a recommendation for selections. Recommendations made by the Department shall be final.

#### PART III

#### CRITERIA FOR SELECTION

- III-1. Selection Criteria. The engineering consulting firm will be evaluated upon, but not limited to, the following criteria:
- A. Professional's understanding of the problem as demonstrated in Letter of Interest.
  - B. Qualifications of firm.
- C. Professional personnel in firm and available manpower to perform the services required.
- D. Soundness of approach as demonstrated in Letter of Interest, and as stated in their own interpretation of the tasks to be performed.
- E. Quality control and assurance program and procedures of the firm.
  - F. Equitable distribution of contracts.
- G. Offerer is a self-certified SB. To be eligible for selection for this project the Offerer's firm must be a self-certified SB/SDB verified by the DGS, BSBO. Refer to Part II, II-3.
- III-2.  $Number\ of\ Contracts.$  The Department may select more than one firm.

#### PART IV

#### MAILING AND CONTACT INFORMATION

Firms interested in performing the required services for this project are invited to submit Letters of Interest to Alfred Uzokwe, Sr., PE, Director, Bureau of Facility Design and Construction, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 8th Floor, 400 Market Street, P.O. Box 8451, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8451. Contact Wayne Nguyen at (717) 787-9292 for general information concerning this RFP.

> CINDY ADAMS DUNN, Secretary

#### APPENDIX A FORM ASP-150



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES ASP-150 (Rev. 05/14)

# DESIGN PROFESSIONAL SELECTION APPLICATION FOR SPECIFIC PROJECT

ALL EIGHTION TO BE CONTROLLED TO							
Section 1 – Project Information							
1. PROJECT NUMBER:				2. PROJECT TITLE:			
3. DISTANCE BETWEEN	FIRM LOC	ATION AND PR	OJECT (in m	iles):			
Section 2 – Firm Informa	ation						
4. FIRM NAME:				5. SAP NUI	MBER:		
6. STREET ADDRESS:				7. CITY/ST/	ATE:		8. ZIP CODE:
9. PHONE NUMBER:							
10. SMALL BUSINESS / SMALL DIVERSE BUSINESS INFO.  SMALL BUSINESS SELF-CERTIFICATION #:  SMALL DIVERSE BUSINESS TYPE:							
11. TYPE OF FIRM:	ARCHITEC	T 🗌 ENGIN	EER 🗆 C	THER If Oth	er, please specify: _		
12. LEGAL STRUCTURE	OF FIRM:	☐ SOLE PROP	RIETORSHIP	PART	IERSHIP   CORI	ORA	TION LLC JV
BY SUBMITTING AN ASP-150 FORM, ALL ENTITIES OF THEJOINT VENTURE REPRESENT THAT THE JV AGREEMENT IS FULLY EXECUTED AND BOTH NAMES LISTED IN ITEM 14 ARE AUTHORIZED TO BIND THE JV. DO NOT ATTACH THE JV AGREEMENT. DO NOT SUBMIT AN ASP-150 FORM AND ATTEMPT AFTER SELECTION TO FORMALIZE THE JV AGREEMENT.							
13. FOR CORPORATION	NS, STATE	IN WHICH THE	FIRM IS INC	ORPORATE	D:		
14. LIST PERSONS AUTI	HORIZED T	O SIGN A CON	TRACT BETV	WEEN THE F	IRM AND COMMO	IWEA	LTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
NAME		TITLE		PA	PA REGISTRATION NUMBER		EMAIL ADDRESS
Section 3 – Personnel							
15. LIST THE NUMBER O	F FULL TII	ME PERSONNE	L CURRENT	LY EMPLOYI	ED BY THE FIRM. E	ACH I	PERSON SHOULD BE
Discipline	Re	gistered	Professio	nal Degree	Other		Total
Architects							
Engineers, Civil							
Engineers, Structural							
Engineers, Mechanical							
Engineers, Electrical							
Engineers, Other							
Landscape Architects							
Other							
TOTAL EMPLOYEES							



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES ASP-150 (Rev. 05/14)

16. L	16. LIST UP TO THREE CONSULTANTS WHO WILL BE RETAINED TO ASSIST IN THE DESIGN PROCESS.						
	FIRM NAME:	ADDRESS:					
	# OF PROJECTS COMPLETED TOGETHER:	\$ OF PROJECTS COMPLETED TOGETHER: \$					
	DESCRIBE PAST PROJECTS WORKED TOGETHER AND	SCOPE OF WORK FOR THIS PROJECT:					
1							
	REGISTRATION EXPIRATION:						
	SMALL BUSINESS CERTIFICATION NUMBER:	V75					
		VBE SDVBE					
	FIRM NAME:	ADDRESS:					
		# OF PROJECTS COMPLETED TOGETHER: \$ OF PROJECTS COMPLETED TOGETHER: \$					
	DESCRIBE PAST PROJECTS WORKED TOGETHER AND	SCOPE OF WORK FOR THIS PROJECT:					
2							
	REGISTRATION EXPIRATION:						
	SMALL BUSINESS CERTIFICATION NUMBER:						
	SMALL DIVERSE BUSINESS: MBE WBE	VBE SDVBE					
	FIRM NAME:	ADDRESS:					
	# OF PROJECTS COMPLETED TOGETHER:	\$ OF PROJECTS COMPLETED TOGETHER: \$					
	DESCRIBE PAST PROJECTS WORKED TOGETHER AND SCOPE OF WORK FOR THIS PROJECT:						
3							
	REGISTRATION EXPIRATION:						
	SMALL BUSINESS CERTIFICATION NUMBER:						
	SMALL DIVERSE BUSINESS: ☐ MBE ☐ WBE ☐	VBE □ SDVBE					



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES ASP-150 (Rev. 05/14)

17. LIST UP TO 5 INDIVIDUALS WHO WILL BE WORKING ON THIS PROJECT. ANYONE WITH A PENNSYLVANIA PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATION MUST COMPLETE THE REGISTRATION INFORMATION. IF NOT REGISTERED IN PENNSYLVANIA, INDICATE STATE(S) IN WHICH THEY ARE REGISTERED.

	NAME:		FIRM:				
	REGISTRATION #:		REGISTRATION EXPIRATION:				
	PHYSICAL LOCATION WHILE ON THIS PROJECT:						
	GENERAL WORK ASSIGNMENT ON THIS PROJECT:						
1							
	SPECIALTY/DISCIPLINE:						
	DEGREE:	YEAR GRADI	UATED:	SCHOOL:			
NAME: FIRM:							
	REGISTRATION #:		REGISTRATION EXPIRATION:				
	PHYSICAL LOCATION WHILE ON THIS PROJECT:						
	GENERAL WORK ASSIGNMENT ON THIS PROJECT:						
2							
	SPECIALTY/DISCIPLINE:						
	DEGREE:	YEAR GRADI	UATED:	SCHOOL:			
	NAME:	<u> </u>	FIRM:				
	REGISTRATION #:		REGISTRATION EXPIRATION:				
	PHYSICAL LOCATION WHILE ON THIS PROJECT:						
	GENERAL WORK ASSIGNMENT ON THIS PROJECT:						
3							
	SPECIALTY/DISCIPLINE:						
	DEGREE:	YEAR GRADI	UATED:	SCHOOL:			



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES ASP-150 (Rev. 05/14)

	NAME:		FIRM:	FIRM:						
	REGISTRATION #:		REGISTRATI	ON EXPIRATION:						
	PHYSICAL LOCATION WHILE ON TH	HYSICAL LOCATION WHILE ON THIS PROJECT:								
	GENERAL WORK ASSIGNMENT ON	THIS PROJECT:								
4										
	SPECIALTY/DISCIPLINE:									
	DEGREE:	YEAR GRA	ADUATED:	SCHOOL:						
	NAME: FIRM:									
	REGISTRATION #:		REGISTRATI	ON EXPIRATION:						
	PHYSICAL LOCATION WHILE ON TH	IIS PROJECT:								
	GENERAL WORK ASSIGNMENT ON	THIS PROJECT:								
ا ۔										
5										
	SPECIALTY/DISCIPLINE:									
		1,,,,,								
	DEGREE:	YEAR GRA	ADUATED:	SCHOOL:						
Sect	ion 4 – Experience									
18. L	IST YOUR FIRM'S COMMONWEALTH	PROJECTS CURREN	NTLY IN DESIGN (							
	Project Name	Age	ency	Final Design Due	Date or Bid Date:					
19. L	IST YOUR FIRM'S COMMONWEALTH	PROJECTS CURRE	NTLY IN CONSTR	UCTION:						
Project Name		Age	Agency		Current Change Order % Rate					



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES ASP-150 (Rev. 05/14)

20. DESCRIBE UP TO THREE PROJECTS FOR ANY TYPE OF OWNER THAT BEST ILLUSTRATE YOUR FIRM'S QUALIFICATIONS TO DESIGN THIS SPECIFIC PROJECT. DO NOT LIST PROJECTS PERFORMED ONLY BY CONSULTANTS.

QO/	ten fortherte de Bedieft Thie er een fe't Redeet. B	O NOT LIST PROJECTS PERI ORIVIED ONET BY CONSOLIANTS.				
	PROJECT NAME:					
	LOCATION:	OWNER:				
	WORK PERFORMED BY FIRM ON THIS PROJECT:					
	TOTAL AWARDED CONCEDUCTION CONTRACTS.	¢.				
	TOTAL AWARDED CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS:	\$				
	TOTAL FINAL CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS:	\$				
4	ORIGINAL COMPLETION DATE:	ACTUAL COMPLETION DATE:				
1	COMMENTS:					
	PROJECT NAME					
	PROJECT NAME:	T				
	LOCATION:	OWNER:				
	WORK PERFORMED BY FIRM ON THIS PROJECT:					
	TOTAL AWARDED CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS:	\$				
	TOTAL FINAL CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS:	\$				
_	ORIGINAL COMPLETION DATE:	ACTUAL COMPLETION DATE:				
2	COMMENTS:					
	PROJECT NAME:					
	LOCATION:	OWNER:				
	WORK PERFORMED BY FIRM ON THIS PROJECT:					
	WORKER DIVINION THIS PROGRESS.					
		T .				
	TOTAL AWARDED CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS:	\$				
	TOTAL FINAL CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS:	\$				
	ORIGINAL COMPLETION DATE:	ACTUAL COMPLETION DATE:				
3	COMMENTS:					



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES ASP-150 (Rev. 05/14)

21. YOU MAY USE THIS SPACE TO PROVIDE ANY ADDITIONAL COMMENTS OR DESCRIPTION OF RELEVANT INFORMATION SUPPORTING YOUR QUALIFICATIONS. **DO NOT EXCEED THIS SPACE LIMIT**. THIS SPACE MUST ALSO INCLUDE ANY INFORMATION RELATING TO PARAGRAPH #2 AND PARAGRAPH #3 OF THE CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE PAGE.



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES ASP-150 (Rev. 05/14)

### **Certification and Signature**

My firm believes we have the qualifications and capacity to provide design services for the project identified on Page 1. All of the information set forth on this ASP-150 form is accurate and true as of this date.

- The firm consents to the evaluation of its performance by the Department and understands that any such evaluation may be used
  in future selections. Furthermore, the firm has notified our consultants that their performance will be evaluated and they have
  consented to this evaluation; and
- 2. To the best knowledge of the person signing this form, the firm, its affiliates, subsidiaries, officers, directors, and employees are not currently under investigation by any governmental agency and have not in the last four(4) years been convicted or found liable for any act prohibited by State or Federal law in any jurisdiction, involving conspiracy or collusion with respect to bidding or proposing on any public contract, except as disclosed in Paragraph 21; and
- 3. To the best of the knowledge of the person signing this, the firm, except as otherwise disclosed in Paragraph 21, has no outstanding, delinquent obligations to the Commonwealth including, but not limited to, any state tax liability not being contested on appeal or other obligation of the firm that is owed to the Commonwealth; and
- 4. The firm is not currently under suspension or debarment by the Commonwealth, or any other state, or the federal government; and
- 5. The firm has not, under separate contract with DGS or any other agency, made any recommendations to DGS or any other agency concerning the need for the services described for this project; and
- The firm, by submitting this form, authorizes all Commonwealth agencies to release to the Commonwealth information related to liabilities to the Commonwealth including, but not limited to, taxes, unemployment compensation, and workers' compensation liabilities; and
- 7. Until the firm receives a fully executed and approved written contract from DGS there is no legal and valid contract, in law or in equity; and
- 8. The firm agrees that we have familiarized ourselves with the following Commonwealth of Pennsylvania contract provisions set forth on the DGS website and will comply with them in submitting this form and in performing the contract:
  - Nondiscrimination/Sexual Harassment Clause
  - Tax Liability Certification
  - Americans Disabilities Act
  - Contractor Integrity Provisions

• (	Contrac	tor Res	sponsi	bility	Provisions
-----	---------	---------	--------	--------	------------

- Environmental Statement
- Compliance with State and Federal Statutes, Rules and Regulations

Business is a Sole Proprietor:						
Witness:	Owner:	Date:				
Business is a Partnership:						
Witness:	General Partner:	Date:				
Business is a Corporation:						
Secretary/Treasurer:	President:	Date:				
Business is a Limited Liability Company:						
Witness: President: Date:						
Business is a Joint Venture:						
Partner:	Partner:	Date:				

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-823. Filed for public inspection May 31, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 49, NO. 22, JUNE 1, 2019

# DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES

Retention of Underwater Diving Consultants; Project Reference No. FDC-500-814

The Department of Conservation and Natural Resources (Department) is seeking proposals from interested and qualified professional underwater diving firms for open-end contracts for inspection, maintenance and repair of various hydraulic structures owned and operated by the Bureau of State Parks and Bureau of Forestry throughout this Commonwealth. Each contract will be for a 12-month period with four 12-month extensions possible. Projects will be assigned on an as-needed basis to ensure proper and safe operation of Department infrastructure and facilities.

The number of open-end contracts and the dollar amount of each contract shall be at the discretion of the Department for the first year. The extent of the work for the subsequent 4 years of the contract will be dependent on the availability of additional funds and additional projects for those years, also at the discretion of the Department.

Letters of Interest for this project will only be accepted from individuals, firms or corporations who are certified professional divers having been trained in the inspection, maintenance and repair of hydraulic structures. If an individual, firm or corporation not authorized to engage in the inspection, maintenance and repair of hydraulic structures desires to submit a Letter of Interest, the individual, firm or corporation may do so as part of a joint venture with an individual, firm or corporation who is trained in the inspection, maintenance and repair of hydraulic structures.

Typical inspection services work will consist of the inspection of control tower structures and intake structures and their appurtenances including sluice gates, trash racks, valves, ladders, pipe conduits, and the like. Each field inspection shall be supplemented by a written inspection report, narrated underwater video and an electronic version. The electronic version shall be compatible with the Department's computer system.

Typical maintenance and repair projects will consist of but not be limited to debris removal from sluice gates, pipe conduits and trash racks; silt removal at intake structures; stop log removal and installation; sluice gate and valve adjustment and repair; installation and repair of gate stems and guides; installation and repair of trash racks; application of underwater coatings; concrete repairs; and injection grouting and crack repair.

Section 105.53 of 25 Pa. Code (relating to inspections by permittees or owners and inspection reports) details the conditions and requirements of inspections and their corresponding reports that are to be prepared for submission to the Department of Environmental Protection, Bureau of Waterways Engineering, Division of Dam Safety.

#### Background

Established on July 1, 1995, the Department is charged with maintaining and preserving the 121 State Parks; managing the 2.2 million acres of State Forest land; providing information on the Commonwealth's ecological and geologic resources; and establishing community conservation partnerships with grants and technical assist-

ance to benefit rivers, trails, greenways, local parks and recreation, regional heritage parks, open space and natural areas.

The Bureau of Facility Design and Construction (Bureau) provides multidisciplined facility and infrastructure technical support to the other bureaus in the Department in the areas of project design, project inspections, construction management, contract administration, surveying and other technical advice and consultation. The Bureau is comprised of three divisions: Dams, Bridges and Roadways Engineering; Environmental Engineering and Architecture; and Field Engineering and Contracts Management.

The Bureau's Central Office (located in Harrisburg) is responsible for the development of architectural, land-scape architectural, water and sanitary, bridge and road-way and civil and environmental projects required to support the Department's facility construction and maintenance program. The Central Office is comprised of five sections: Architectural Design, Landscape Design, Sanitary and Water Management, Bridges and Road Management, and Civil Design. In addition to project design, staff also provides technical architectural and engineering support and advice to assist field operation in State Parks and State Forests.

The Bureau also has four field offices: Northcentral Office in Emporium; Western Office in Moraine State Park; Southcentral Office in Shawnee State Park; and Eastern Office in Nockamixon State Park. Each office is responsible for providing direct engineering and technical support to the State Parks and State Forests field operation staff in their area. Staff is responsible for project inspection and construction management to ensure contractor compliance with the construction contract documents as well as some project design.

#### PART I GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

- I-1. Specific Requirements.
- A. All divers shall be certified professional divers. All diving operations shall be performed in accordance with the latest revisions of the Association of Diving Contractors Consensus Standards for Commercial Diving Operations and the OSHA Commercial Diving Regulations (1910 OSHA Subpart T) in conjunction with the United States Navy Diving Manual.
- B. The consultant dive team shall be trained and experienced in the inspection, maintenance and repair of hydraulic structures. The dive team shall consist of a three-man, four-man or five-man dive crew dependent on the complexity of the inspection or the maintenance and repair project. The dive team shall have an effective blend of diving and engineering expertise and be knowledgeable in the inspection, repair and maintenance of the structural and nonstructural components of a dam. The dive team shall be familiar with concrete intake structures, sluice gates, trash racks, gate valves, concrete conduits, outlet pipes, and the like.
- C. Firms shall be responsible for providing their own equipment for the field inspections and maintenance and repair work. Firms shall provide all necessary materials including access and handling equipment to perform the work in a safe and workmanlike manner.
- D. All diving to be performed will be surface-supplied air diving. Divers shall be equipped with helmets with two-way communication. Continuous two-way voice communication shall be provided between all divers and the surface crew at all times.

- E. The dive consultant shall upon notification be able to respond to a site within 24 hours. In the event of an emergency, as perceived by the Department, the dive consultant may be required to mobilize in a shorter period of time.
- F. The underwater inspection shall be supplemented by a written report of the observations made. The inspection report shall include descriptions, locations, measurements and sketches for each inspection performed. The inspection report shall document all areas of deterioration, voids, damage, and the like, discovered during the inspection. Four copies of the inspection report shall be submitted to the Department. Each dam inspection shall be submitted as a separate report.
- G. Three copies of the compact disc, DVD or thumb drive containing the video inspection, an electronic version of the report and any still photos shall be submitted for each dam. The inspection should document typical conditions encountered and areas of distress. The video inspection equipment shall be equipment useful and required to view and record underwater inspections as clear pictures. Narration of the inspection shall be included on the video. Only one dam inspection shall be included on each disc, DVD or thumb drive. All discs, DVDs or thumb drives shall be clearly marked with the name of the dam and the inspection date.
- I-2. Qualifications. The consultant shall have staff available to provide rapid services associated with assigned projects. The consultant may be called upon to provide services on multiple projects at the same time.

The following minimum qualification will be expected of all consultants:

- Possess current professional registrations required to perform required services.
- Be licensed to conduct business in this Commonwealth.
- Have sufficient staff or subconsultants experienced in the various required services.
- Have an established quality control and assurance program for safety and compliance with all necessary codes and regulations.
- I-3. Addenda to the Request for Proposals (RFP). If the Department deems it necessary to revise any part of this RFP before the proposal response date, the Issuing Office will post an addendum to the Department's web site at https://www.dcnr.pa.gov/Business/ConstructionBids/Pages/default.aspx. It is the offeror's responsibility to periodically check the web site for any new information or addenda to the RFP. Answers to the questions asked during the questions and answers period also will be posted, as necessary, to the web site as an addendum to the RFP.

#### **PART II**

#### PROPOSAL REQUIREMENTS

Offerors must submit their proposals in the format, including heading descriptions, outlined as follows. To be considered, the proposal must respond to all requirements in this part of the RFP. Offerors should provide any other information thought to be relevant, but not applicable to the enumerated categories, as an appendix to the proposal.

- II-1. Requirements. Proposals shall include the following items and information:
- Letter of Interest including the consultant's Federal identification number and the project reference number.

- A description of the consultant's understanding of the Department's needs and the services required. This description shall include why and how the consultant is qualified to provide these services.
- A description of the consultant's project approach and methodology, including the approach to the managerial, technical and administrative aspects of the project. Describe how the scope, schedule, budget and quality of a project are managed and controlled. Address communication and coordination strategies internal to the design team, with the client and with other outside agencies. Describe how an integrated design process is approached and has been used on past projects.
- A description of the consultant's sustainable design experience, including specialized knowledge and expertise in as many of the following areas of sustainable design as possible: environmentally sound site design and planning, sustainability performance standards for energy efficiency, water efficiency, environmentally sound materials, construction waste management and prevention, low maintenance design and materials. Include a description of how sustainable design is made an integral part of the consultant's design process.
- A detailed description of the consultant's quality control and assurance program, including how subconsultants are included in this program. Describe what steps are taken to assure accurate, fully coordinated construction documents. Provide the name of the person responsible for quality control and describe their qualifications to perform this task.
- A description of the consultant's qualifications to complete the required services. Include firm history and experience on similar projects. Describe the resources of the firm, including number/discipline of personnel, ability to respond to schedule acceleration, and the like. Describe roles and experience of proposed subconsultants.
- Resumes of personnel who will be involved in providing the services described herein to the Department. Describe their relevant experience, years of experience, what roles they will fill in providing the required services and percent of time they will be committing to Department-assigned projects. The resumes must include their professional education and professional registrations and licenses. Provide resumes of subconsultant's personnel.
- A description of the consultant's ability to work on multiple projects of various sizes at the same time.
- A list of at least three of the consultant's most recent completed projects similar to the projects anticipated under the contract. In addition to photographs and a descriptive narrative, the list shall include the client, contact person and contact information, the completion date, the estimated or actual total construction cost, the estimated or actual construction cost of the portion of the work which the firm designed, the firm's project manager, and the names of all of the firm's personnel who made contributions to the project.
- A standard Department of General Services (DGS) Form 150-ASP indicating the individual in charge. The Form 150-ASP is available by downloading from the DGS web site at https://www.dgs.pa.gov/Businesses (search for document Form 150-ASP). A sample of this form is found in Appendix A. This form should be submitted electronically on the CD or flash drive as per Part II, II-2 of the RFP. The electronic submission instructions on the DGS web site are for DGS projects only. Additional information

pertinent to this firm's qualifications to do the work of this contract may be included.

- II-2. Number of Copies. Offeror's proposals must be submitted electronically on a CD or flash drive in quantity of six each and include DGS Form 150-ASP. Offerors must provide their Small Business Certificate as a separate pdf file on the CD or flash drive. Submittals must be accompanied by the Letter of Interest and received no later than 4 p.m. on July 10, 2019. The assignment and services will be made to one or more of the firms responding to this notice. However, the Department reserves the right to reject all Letters of Interest submitted, cancel the solicitation requested under this notice or readvertise solicitation for this service, or both.
- II-3. Small Diverse Business and Small Business Information. The offering firm must be a self-certified SB/SDB verified by the DGS, Bureau of Small Business Opportunities. The Department encourages participation by SDBs and SBs as prime contractors, and encourages all prime contractors to make significant commitments to use SDBs and SBs as subcontractors and suppliers.
  - A SB must meet each of the following requirements:
- The business must be a for-profit, United States business;
  - The business must be independently owned;
- The business may not be dominant in its field of operation;
- The business may not employ more than 100 full-time or full-time equivalent employees;
- The business, by type, may not exceed the following 3-year average gross sales:
  - o Procurement goods and services: \$20 million
  - o Construction: \$20 million
  - o Building design services: \$7 million
  - o Information technology goods and services: \$25 million

A SB must complete the DGS/Bureau of Diversity, Inclusion and Small Business Opportunities (BDISBO) self-certification process. Additional information on this process can be found at https://www.dgs.pa.gov/Small% 20Business%20Contracting%20Program/Pages/default. aspx.

A SDB is a DGS-verified minority-owned SB, womanowned SB, veteran-owned SB, service-disabled veteranowned SB, LGBT-owned SB, disability-owned SB or other SB as approved by DGS, that are owned and controlled by a majority of persons, not limited to members of minority groups, who have been deprived of the opportunity to develop and maintain a competitive position in the economy because of social disadvantages.

A SDB must complete the DGS verification process. Additional information on this process can be found at https://www.dgs.pa.gov/Small%20Diverse%20Business%20Program/Pages/default.aspx.

An offeror that qualifies as a SDB or a SB and submits a proposal as a prime contractor is not prohibited from being included as a subcontractor in separate proposals submitted by other offerors. A SDB or SB may be included as a subcontractor with as many prime contractors as it chooses in separate proposals.

The Department's directory of self-certified SBs and DGS/BDISBO-verified SDBs can be accessed at https://www.dgs.pa.gov/Businesses/SmallDiverseBusinessProgram/Small-Diverse-Business-Verification.

Questions regarding the SDB and SB Programs, including questions about the self-certification and verification processes, can be directed to the Department of General Services, Bureau of Diversity, Inclusion and Small Business Opportunities, Room 601, North Office Building, Harrisburg, PA 17125, (717) 783-3119, fax (717) 787-7052, RA-BDISBOVerification@pa.gov, www.dgs.pa.gov.

II-4. Debriefing. The Department will not offer a debriefing session to the unsuccessful firms. The Department disclaims any liability whatsoever to its review of the proposal submitted and in formulating a recommendation for selections. Recommendations made by the Department shall be final.

#### PART III

#### CRITERIA FOR SELECTION

- III-1. Selection Criteria. The firm will be evaluated upon, but not limited to, the following criteria:
- A. Professional's understanding of the problem as demonstrated in Letter of Interest, and as stated in their own interpretation of the tasks to be performed.
  - B. Qualifications of firm.
  - C. Professional personnel in firm.
- D. Soundness of approach as demonstrated in Letter of Interest and as stated in their own interpretation of the tasks to be performed.
- E. Available manpower to perform the services required.
  - F. Equitable distribution of the contracts.
- G. Offeror is a self-certified Small Diverse and Small Business. To be eligible for selection for this project, the offerer's firm must be a self-certified SB/SDB verified by the DGS, BDISBO. Refer to Part II, II-3.
- III-2. Number of Contracts. The Department may select more than one firm.

#### PART IV

#### MAILING AND CONTACT INFORMATION

Firms interested in performing the required services for this project are invited to submit Letters of Interest to Alfred Uzokwe, Sr., PE, Director, Bureau of Facility Design and Construction, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 8th Floor, 400 Market Street, P.O. Box 8451, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8451. Contact Chuck Lutter at (717) 783-3318 for general information concerning this RFP.

CINDY ADAMS DUNN, Secretary

#### APPENDIX A FORM ASP-150



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES ASP-150 (Rev. 05/14)

# DESIGN PROFESSIONAL SELECTION APPLICATION FOR SPECIFIC PROJECT

Section 1 – Project Information								
1. PROJECT NUMBER:				2. PROJEC	T TITLE:			
3. DISTANCE BETWEEN	FIRM LOC	ATION AND PR	OJECT (in m	iles):				
Section 2 – Firm Informa	Section 2 – Firm Information							
4. FIRM NAME:	4. FIRM NAME: 5. SAP NUMBER:							
6. STREET ADDRESS:				7. CITY/STA	NTE:	8	3. ZIP CODE:	
9. PHONE NUMBER:								
10. SMALL BUSINESS / SMALL BUSINE SMALL DIVERSI	SS SELF-C	ERTIFICATION	#:	BE 🗌 VBE	: □ SDVBE			
11. TYPE OF FIRM:	ARCHITEC	T ENGIN	EER C	THER If Oth	er, please specify: _		_	
12. LEGAL STRUCTURE	OF FIRM:	SOLE PROP	RIETORSHIP	PARTN	ERSHIP CORF	ORAT	ION LLC JV	
FULLY EXECUTED AND	BY SUBMITTING AN ASP-150 FORM, ALL ENTITIES OF THEJOINT VENTURE REPRESENT THAT THE JV AGREEMENT IS FULLY EXECUTED AND BOTH NAMES LISTED IN ITEM 14 ARE AUTHORIZED TO BIND THE JV. DO NOT ATTACH THE JV AGREEMENT. DO NOT SUBMIT AN ASP-150 FORM AND ATTEMPT AFTER SELECTION TO FORMALIZE THE JV AGREEMENT					NOT ATTACH THE JV		
13. FOR CORPORATION	NS, STATE	IN WHICH THE	FIRM IS INC	ORPORATED	):			
14. LIST PERSONS AUT	HORIZED T	O SIGN A CON	TRACT BETV	WEEN THE F	RM AND COMMON	IWEAL	TH OF PENNSYLVANIA	
NAME		TITLE		PA F	PA REGISTRATION NUMBER		EMAIL ADDRESS	
Section 3 – Personnel								
15. LIST THE NUMBER OF COUNTED ONLY ONCE.	F FULL TII	ME PERSONNE	L CURRENT	LY EMPLOYE	D BY THE FIRM. E	ACH P	ERSON SHOULD BE	
Discipline	Reg	gistered	Professio	nal Degree	Other		Total	
Architects								
Engineers, Civil								
Engineers, Structural								
Engineers, Mechanical								
Engineers, Electrical								
Engineers, Other								
Landscape Architects								
Other								
TOTAL EMPLOYEES								



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES ASP-150 (Rev. 05/14)

16. L	16. LIST UP TO THREE CONSULTANTS WHO WILL BE RETAINED TO ASSIST IN THE DESIGN PROCESS.						
	FIRM NAME:	ADDRESS:					
	# OF PROJECTS COMPLETED TOGETHER:	\$ OF PROJECTS COMPLETED TOGETHER: \$					
	DESCRIBE PAST PROJECTS WORKED TOGETHER AND	SCOPE OF WORK FOR THIS PROJECT:					
1							
	REGISTRATION EXPIRATION:						
	SMALL BUSINESS CERTIFICATION NUMBER:	V75					
		VBE SDVBE					
	FIRM NAME:	ADDRESS:					
		# OF PROJECTS COMPLETED TOGETHER: \$ OF PROJECTS COMPLETED TOGETHER: \$					
	DESCRIBE PAST PROJECTS WORKED TOGETHER AND	SCOPE OF WORK FOR THIS PROJECT:					
2							
	REGISTRATION EXPIRATION:						
	SMALL BUSINESS CERTIFICATION NUMBER:						
	SMALL DIVERSE BUSINESS: MBE WBE	VBE SDVBE					
	FIRM NAME:	ADDRESS:					
	# OF PROJECTS COMPLETED TOGETHER:	\$ OF PROJECTS COMPLETED TOGETHER: \$					
	DESCRIBE PAST PROJECTS WORKED TOGETHER AND SCOPE OF WORK FOR THIS PROJECT:						
3							
	REGISTRATION EXPIRATION:						
	SMALL BUSINESS CERTIFICATION NUMBER:						
	SMALL DIVERSE BUSINESS: ☐ MBE ☐ WBE ☐	VBE □ SDVBE					



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES ASP-150 (Rev. 05/14)

17. LIST UP TO 5 INDIVIDUALS WHO WILL BE WORKING ON THIS PROJECT. ANYONE WITH A PENNSYLVANIA PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATION MUST COMPLETE THE REGISTRATION INFORMATION. IF NOT REGISTERED IN PENNSYLVANIA, INDICATE STATE(S) IN WHICH THEY ARE REGISTERED.

	NAME:		FIRM:				
	REGISTRATION #:		REGISTRATION EXPIRATION:				
	PHYSICAL LOCATION WHILE ON THIS PROJECT:						
	GENERAL WORK ASSIGNMENT ON THIS PROJECT:						
1							
	SPECIALTY/DISCIPLINE:						
	DEGREE:	YEAR GRADI	UATED:	SCHOOL:			
NAME: FIRM:							
	REGISTRATION #:		REGISTRATION EXPIRATION:				
	PHYSICAL LOCATION WHILE ON THIS PROJECT:						
	GENERAL WORK ASSIGNMENT ON THIS PROJECT:						
2							
	SPECIALTY/DISCIPLINE:						
	DEGREE:	YEAR GRADI	UATED:	SCHOOL:			
	NAME:	<u> </u>	FIRM:				
	REGISTRATION #:		REGISTRATION EXPIRATION:				
	PHYSICAL LOCATION WHILE ON THIS PROJECT:						
	GENERAL WORK ASSIGNMENT ON THIS PROJECT:						
3							
	SPECIALTY/DISCIPLINE:						
	DEGREE:	YEAR GRADI	UATED:	SCHOOL:			



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES ASP-150 (Rev. 05/14)

	NAME:			FIRM:					
	REGISTRATION #:			REGISTRATION E	EXPIRATION:				
	PHYSICAL LOCATION WHILE ON TH	L LOCATION WHILE ON THIS PROJECT:							
	GENERAL WORK ASSIGNMENT ON	THIS PRO	OJECT:						
4									
ľ									
	SPECIALTY/DISCIPLINE:								
	DEGREE:		YEAR GRADI	JATED:	SCHOOL:				
	NAME:			FIRM:					
	REGISTRATION #:			REGISTRATION E	EXPIRATION:				
	PHYSICAL LOCATION WHILE ON TH	IIS PROJE	ECT:						
	GENERAL WORK ASSIGNMENT ON	THIS PRO	OJECT:						
5									
	SPECIALTY/DISCIPLINE:								
	DEGREE:		YEAR GRADI	JATED:	SCHOOL:				
Sec	tion 4 – Experience								
18. l	IST YOUR FIRM'S COMMONWEALTH	PROJEC	TS CURRENTL	Y IN DESIGN OR B					
	Project Name		Agend	у	Final Design Due Date or Bid Date:				
19. l	IST YOUR FIRM'S COMMONWEALTH	PROJEC	TS CURRENTL	Y IN CONSTRUCT	ON:				
	Project Name		Agend	у	Scheduled Completion Date	Current Change Order % Rate			
	ı	1			i .	I			



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES ASP-150 (Rev. 05/14)

20. DESCRIBE UP TO THREE PROJECTS FOR ANY TYPE OF OWNER THAT BEST ILLUSTRATE YOUR FIRM'S QUALIFICATIONS TO DESIGN THIS SPECIFIC PROJECT. DO NOT LIST PROJECTS PERFORMED ONLY BY CONSULTANTS.

	PROJECT NAME:	
	LOCATION:	OWNER:
	WORK PERFORMED BY FIRM ON THIS PROJECT:	
	TOTAL AWARDED CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS:	\$
	TOTAL FINAL CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS:	\$
	ORIGINAL COMPLETION DATE:	ACTUAL COMPLETION DATE:
1	COMMENTS:	
	PROJECT NAME:	
	LOCATION:	OWNER:
	WORK PERFORMED BY FIRM ON THIS PROJECT:	
	TOTAL AWARDED CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS:	\$
	TOTAL FINAL CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS:	\$
2	ORIGINAL COMPLETION DATE:	ACTUAL COMPLETION DATE:
	COMMENTS:	
	PROJECT NAME:	
	LOCATION:	OWNER:
	WORK PERFORMED BY FIRM ON THIS PROJECT:	•
	TOTAL AWARDED CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS:	\$
	TOTAL FINAL CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS:	\$
		ACTUAL COMPLETION DATE:
,	COMMENTS:	NOTONE COMIT EL TION BATTE.
3	COMMINICIATO.	



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES ASP-150 (Rev. 05/14)

21. YOU MAY USE THIS SPACE TO PROVIDE ANY ADDITIONAL COMMENTS OR DESCRIPTION OF RELEVANT INFORMATION SUPPORTING YOUR QUALIFICATIONS. **DO NOT EXCEED THIS SPACE LIMIT**. THIS SPACE MUST ALSO INCLUDE ANY INFORMATION RELATING TO PARAGRAPH #2 AND PARAGRAPH #3 OF THE CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE PAGE.



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES ASP-150 (Rev. 05/14)

### Certification and Signature

My firm believes we have the qualifications and capacity to provide design services for the project identified on Page 1. All of the information set forth on this ASP-150 form is accurate and true as of this date.

- The firm consents to the evaluation of its performance by the Department and understands that any such evaluation may be used
  in future selections. Furthermore, the firm has notified our consultants that their performance will be evaluated and they have
  consented to this evaluation; and
- 2. To the best knowledge of the person signing this form, the firm, its affiliates, subsidiaries, officers, directors, and employees are not currently under investigation by any governmental agency and have not in the last four(4) years been convicted or found liable for any act prohibited by State or Federal law in any jurisdiction, involving conspiracy or collusion with respect to bidding or proposing on any public contract, except as disclosed in Paragraph 21; and
- 3. To the best of the knowledge of the person signing this, the firm, except as otherwise disclosed in Paragraph 21, has no outstanding, delinquent obligations to the Commonwealth including, but not limited to, any state tax liability not being contested on appeal or other obligation of the firm that is owed to the Commonwealth; and
- 4. The firm is not currently under suspension or debarment by the Commonwealth, or any other state, or the federal government; and
- 5. The firm has not, under separate contract with DGS or any other agency, made any recommendations to DGS or any other agency concerning the need for the services described for this project; and
- The firm, by submitting this form, authorizes all Commonwealth agencies to release to the Commonwealth information related to liabilities to the Commonwealth including, but not limited to, taxes, unemployment compensation, and workers' compensation liabilities; and
- 7. Until the firm receives a fully executed and approved written contract from DGS there is no legal and valid contract, in law or in equity; and
- 8. The firm agrees that we have familiarized ourselves with the following Commonwealth of Pennsylvania contract provisions set forth on the DGS website and will comply with them in submitting this form and in performing the contract:
  - Nondiscrimination/Sexual Harassment Clause
  - Tax Liability Certification
  - Americans Disabilities Act
  - Contractor Integrity Provisions

• C	ontractor	Responsibility	Provisions
-----	-----------	----------------	------------

- Environmental Statement
- Compliance with State and Federal Statutes, Rules and Regulations

Business is a Sole Proprietor:						
Witness:	Owner:	Date:				
Business is a Partnership:						
Witness:	General Partner:	Date:				
Business is a Corporation:						
Secretary/Treasurer:	President:	Date:				
Business is a Limited Liability Company:						
Witness:	President:	Date:				
Business is a Joint Venture:						
Partner:	Partner:	Date:				

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 19\text{-}824.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ May\ 31,\ 2019,\ 9\text{:}00\ a.m.]$ 

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 49, NO. 22, JUNE 1, 2019

#### DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

**Applications, Actions and Special Notices** 

#### APPLICATIONS

#### THE CLEAN STREAMS LAW AND THE FEDERAL CLEAN WATER ACT

# APPLICATIONS FOR NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES) PERMITS AND WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT (WQM) PERMITS

This notice provides information about persons who have applied for a new, amended or renewed NPDES or WQM permit, a permit waiver for certain stormwater discharges or submitted a Notice of Intent (NOI) for coverage under a General Permit. The applications concern, but are not limited to, discharges regarding industrial, animal or sewage waste, discharges to groundwater, discharges associated with municipal separate storm sewer systems (MS4), stormwater associated with construction activities or concentrated animal feeding operations (CAFO). This notice is provided in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapters 91 and 92a and 40 CFR Part 122, implementing The Clean Streams Law (35 P.S. §§ 691.1—691.1001) and the Federal Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1251—1376).

Location	Permit Authority	Application Type or Category
Section I	NPDES	Renewals
Section II	NPDES	New or Amendment
Section III	WQM	Industrial, Sewage or Animal Waste; Discharge into Groundwater
Section IV	NPDES	MS4 Individual Permit
Section V	NPDES	MS4 Permit Waiver
Section VI	NPDES	Individual Permit Stormwater Construction
Section VII	NPDES	NOI for Coverage under NPDES General Permits

For NPDES renewal applications in Section I, the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) has made a tentative determination to reissue these permits for 5 years subject to effluent limitations and monitoring and reporting requirements in their current permits, with appropriate and necessary updated requirements to reflect new and changed regulations and other requirements.

For applications for new NPDES permits and renewal applications with major changes in Section II, as well as applications for MS4 Individual Permits and Individual Stormwater Construction Permits in Sections IV and VI, the Department, based upon preliminary reviews, has made tentative determinations of proposed effluent limitations and other terms and conditions for the permit applications. In accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 92a.32(d), the proposed discharge of stormwater associated with construction activities will be managed in accordance with the requirements of 25 Pa. Code Chapter 102. These determinations are published as proposed actions for comments prior to taking final actions.

Unless indicated otherwise, the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Region III Administrator has waived the right to review or object to proposed NPDES permit actions under the waiver provision in 40 CFR 123.24(d).

Persons wishing to comment on NPDES applications are invited to submit statements to the contact office noted before the application within 30 days from the date of this public notice. Persons wishing to comment on WQM permit applications are invited to submit statements to the office noted before the application within 15 days from the date of this public notice. Comments received within the respective comment periods will be considered in the final determinations regarding the applications. A comment submittal should include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the Department of the exact basis of a comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based.

The Department will also accept requests for public hearings on applications. A public hearing may be held if the responsible office considers the public response significant. If a hearing is scheduled, a notice of the hearing will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* and a newspaper of general circulation within the relevant geographical area. The Department will postpone its final determination until after a public hearing is held.

Persons with a disability who require an auxiliary aid, service, including TDD users, or other accommodations to seek additional information should contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

#### I. NPDES Renewal Applications.

Northeast Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915. Phone: 570-826-2511.

NPDES No. (Type)	Facility Name & Address	County & Municipality	Stream Name (Watershed No.)	EPA Waived Y/N?
PA0062341 (Sewage)	Aqua PA Inc. Woodloch Springs WWTP 762 W Lancaster Avenue Bryn Mawr, PA 19010-3402	Pike County Lackawaxen Township	Teedyuskung Creek (HQ-CWF, MF) (1-B)	Yes

Northcentral Regional Office: Clean Water Program Manager, 208 W Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701-6448. Phone: 570.327.3636.

NPDES No.

County & Stream Name EPA Waived Facility Name & Address (Watershed No.) Y/N? Municipality (Type)PA0035599 PA DOT Site 35 I 80 East Montour County Unnamed Tributary to Yes

(Sewage) Rest Area

Bureau of Maintenance &

Operations P.O. Box 3060

Harrisburg, PA 17105-3060

Liberty Township Beaver Run (WWF, MF)

(10-D)

#### II. Applications for New or Expanded Facility Permits, Renewal of Major Permits and EPA Non-Waived Permit Applications.

Southeast Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401. Telephone 484-250-5970.

PA0035297, Storm Water, SIC Code 5171, Sunoco Partners Marketing & Terminals, LP, 4041 Market Street, Aston, PA 19014-3121. Facility Name: Twin Oaks Terminal IWSW. This existing facility is located in Upper Chichester Township, Delaware County.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated Industrial Stormwater.

The receiving stream Dutton Run (Tributary to Baldwin Run) (WWF, MF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 3-G and is classified for Migratory Fishes and Warm Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on an average storm event—Limits.

	$Mass\ Unit$	s (lbs/day)		Concentrat	ions $(mg/L)$	
Parameters	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Minimum	Average Quarterly	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
Flow (GPD)	XXX	Report Daily Max	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0 Inst Min	XXX	XXX	9.0
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Oil and Grease	XXX	XXX	XXX	15	XXX	30
Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons	XXX	XXX	XXX	15.0	XXX	30.0

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 002 are based on an average storm event—Limits.

	Mass Unit	s (lbs/day)		Concentrat	ions (mg/L)	
Parameters	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Minimum	Average Quarterly	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
Flow (GPD)	XXX	Report Daily Max	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	$6.0 \ { m InstMin}$	XXX	XXX	9.0
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Oil and Grease	XXX	XXX	XXX	15	XXX	30
Total Recoverable	XXX	XXX	XXX	15.0	XXX	30.0

Petroleum Hydrocarbons

In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

- 1. Stormwater Outfalls
- 2. Best Management Practices
- 3. Routine Inspections
- 4. PPC Plan
- 5. Stormwater Monitoring
- 6. Acquiring Necessary Property Rights
- 7. Proper Sludge Disposal
- 8. TMDL/WLA Analysis

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 484-250-5910.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

**PA0043982**, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, **Utilities Inc. of PA**, 1201 Sawmill Road, Downingtown, PA 19335-3830. Facility Name: Broad Run STP. This existing facility is located in West Bradford Township, **Chester County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated Sewage.

The receiving stream(s), East Branch Brandywine Creek (WWF, MF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 3-H and is classified for Migratory Fishes and Warm Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .4 MGD.—Limits.

Parameters	Mass Unit Average Monthly	s (lbs / day) Average Weekly	Minimum	Concentrat Average Monthly	tions (mg/L) Maximum	Instant. Maximum
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0 Inst Min	XXX	XXX	9.0
Dissolved Oxygen	XXX	XXX	4.0 Daily Min	XXX	XXX	XXX
Total Residual Chlorine (TRC) Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD <sub>5</sub> )	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.5	XXX	1.6
Raw Sewage Influent Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD <sub>5</sub> ) Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD <sub>5</sub> )	Report 73	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	Report 22	XXX XXX	XXX 44
Raw Sewage Influent Total Suspended Solids	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Raw Sewage Influent	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Total Suspended Solids	100	XXX	XXX	30	XXX	60
Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)	XXX	XXX	XXX	200 Geo Mean	XXX	1,000
Total Nitrogen Ammonia-Nitrogen	133	XXX	XXX	40.0	XXX	80.0
Nov 1 - Apr 30	20	XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	12
May 1 - Oct 31 Total Phosphorus	6.7	XXX	XXX	2.0	XXX	4
Nov 1 - Mar 31	6.7	XXX	XXX	2.0	XXX	4
Apr 1 - Oct 31	5.8	XXX	XXX	1.7	XXX	3.4

Sludge use and disposal description and locations: Delcora WWTP and Pottstown WWTP.

In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

- A. No Stormwater
- B. Property Rights
- C. Solids Handling
- D. Connect to Public Sewers
- E. TRC Optimization

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 484-250-5910.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

Northwest Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

PA0272230, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, 800, Jerry Cass, 4376 Depot Road, Erie, PA 16510. Facility Name: Jerry Cass SRSTP. This proposed facility is located in Harborcreek Township, Erie County.

Description of Proposed Activity: The application is for a new NPDES permit for a new discharge of treated SRSTP Sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Unnamed Tributary to Elliotts Run (CWF, MF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 15-A and is classified for Cold Water Fishes and Migratory Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .0004 MGD.—Limits.

	$Mass\ Units$	(lbs/day)		Concentrat	tions $(mg/L)$	
Parameters	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Minimum	Annual Average	Maximum	Instant. Maximum
Flow (MGD)	Report Annl Avg	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0 Inst Min	XXX	XXX	9.0
Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD <sub>5</sub> )	XXX	XXX	XXX	10.0	XXX	20
Total Suspended Solids Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	$\begin{array}{c} 10.0 \\ 200 \end{array}$	XXX XXX	20 XXX

Sewage sludge is stored in the processing unit for later off-site disposal.

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 814-332-6340.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

**PA0239771 A-1**, Sewage, SIC Code 6515, **Allen Porter & James A. Mims, Jr.**, 1204 Blue Sky Drive, New Castle, PA 16105-4742. Facility Name: Green Meadows MHP. This existing facility is located in New Beaver Borough, **Lawrence County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated Sewage. Ownership will also be transferred from Mark Roberts to Allen Porter and James A. Mims, Jr.

The receiving stream, an Unnamed Tributary to the Jenkins Run, is located in State Water Plan watershed 20-B and is classified for Warm Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.0044 MGD.—Limits.

	Mass Unit	ts (lbs/day)		Concentrat	ions (mg/L)	
Parameters	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Minimum	Average Monthly	Maximum	Instant. Maximum
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0 Inst Min	XXX	XXX	9.0
Dissolved Oxygen	XXX	XXX	4.0 Inst Min	XXX	XXX	XXX
Total Residual Chlorine (TRC)	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.5	XXX	1.6
Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD <sub>5</sub> )	XXX	XXX	XXX	25.0	XXX	50
Total Suspended Solids Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)	XXX	XXX	XXX	30.0	XXX	60
Oct 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	2,000 Geo Mean	XXX	10,000
May 1 - Sep 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	200 Geo Mean	XXX	1,000
Ammonia-Nitrogen				0.00		
Nov 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	7.5	XXX	15
May 1 - Oct 31	XXX	XXX	XXX	2.5	XXX	5
Total Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report Avg Qrtly	XXX	XXX
Total Phosphorus	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report Avg Qrtly	XXX	XXX

Sludge use and disposal description and location(s): Sludge is not used, any generated is disposed of at a landfill. In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

• Solids Management

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 814-332-6340.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

#### III. WQM Industrial Waste and Sewerage Applications under The Clean Streams Law.

Southwest Regional Office: Regional Clean Water Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745. Phone: 412.442.4000.

WQM Permit No. 6319405, Sewage, Authority of the Borough of Charleroi, 3 McKean Avenue, P.O. Box 211, Charleroi, PA 15022-0211.

This proposed facility is located in Charleroi Borough, Washington County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: The applicant proposes to construct their CSO Control Project, Phase 2. The project will make modifications to the existing Maple Creek Pump Station, construct a new Western Flour Pump Station, construct a new diversion chamber on the Maple Creek Interceptor, replace 1,500 LF of existing 10" diameter sewer line with 18" diameter sewer line, construct a new 20" diameter force main, construct a new wet weather pump station at the WWTP and modify the existing North Charleroi Pump Station.

Northwest Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

WQM Permit No. WQG02101902, Sewage, Western Butler County Authority, 607 Market Street, Zelienople, PA 16063-1830.

This proposed facility is located in Zelienople Borough, Butler County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Gravity sewer extension to serve Arden Woods residential development.

WQM Permit No. 2519412, Sewage, Phillip Hosack, 217 Old Sharon Road, Mercer, PA 16137.

This proposed facility is located in Springfield Township, **Erie County**.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant.

## IV. NPDES Individual Permit Applications for Stormwater Discharges from Municipal Separate Storm Sewer Systems (MS4s).

Southeast Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401. Telephone 484-250-5970.

**PAI130039**, MS4, **Penndel Borough**, 300 Bellevue Avenue, Penndel, PA 19047-5254. The application is for a renewal of an individual NPDES permit for the discharge of stormwater from a regulated municipal separate storm sewer system (MS4) to waters of the Commonwealth in Penndel Borough, **Bucks County**. The receiving stream(s), Unnamed Tributary to Mill Creek (WWF, MF) and Neshaminy Creek (WWF, MF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 2-F and 2-E and is classified for Migratory Fishes and Warm Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The applicant is classified as a small MS4.

The applicant has submitted the following plan(s) with the application to reduce pollutant loads to impaired waters:

- A Pollutant Reduction Plan (PRP)
- A Total Maximum Daily Load (TMDL) Plan

The Department has made a tentative determination to issue the NPDES permit. Written comments on the application and draft permit will be accepted for 30 days following publication of this notice. The period for comment may be extended at the discretion of DEP for one additional 15-day period. You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 484-250-5910.

The EPA waiver is in effect for small MS4s, and is not in effect for large MS4s.

## VI. NPDES Individual Permit Applications for Discharges of Stormwater Associated with Construction Activities.

Southeast Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401. Telephone 484-250-5160.

NPDES Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	County	Municipality	Receiving Water / Use
PAD150113	Honey Brook Estates c/o Franklin Management, Inc. 120 East Uwchlan Avenue Suite 101 Exton, PA 19341	Chester	Honey Brook Township	West Branch Brandywine Creek HQ-TSF
PAD150126	Exeter 9-25 Great Valley LLC 101 West Elm Street Suite 600 Conshohocken, PA 19428-2075	Chester	East Whiteland Township	Valley Creek EV
PAD510045	South Philadelphia 1, LLC c/o Cedar Realty Trust, Inc. 44 South Bayles Avenue Port Washington, NY 11050	Philadelphia	City of Philadelphia	Lower Schuylkill River WWF
PAD510047	Resource Environmental Solutions, LLC 230 South Broad Street 17th Floor Philadelphia, PA 19102	Philadelphia	City of Philadelphia	Delaware River WWF

Northeast Region: Waterways and Wetlands Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915. Luzerne Conservation District, 325 Smiths Pond Road, Shavertown, PA 18708.

Monroe County Conservation District, 8050 Running Valley Road, Stroudsburg, PA 18347.

NPDES
Permit No. Applicant Name & Address County Municipality Receiving Water/Use

PAD450079 Middle Smithfield Twp Monroe Middle Smithfield Twp Pond Creek (HQ-CWF, MF)
East Stroudsburg, PA 18302

Northampton County Conservation District, 14 Gracedale Ave., Greystone Building, Nazareth, PA 18064-9211.

PDESReceiving Permit No. Applicant Name & Address County Municipality Water / Use PAD480089 Charlene Brennan Northampton Bushkill Twp Sobers Run Colonial IU20 (EV, MF) 6 Danforth Dr Little Bushkill Creek

Easton, PA 18045 (HQ-CWF, MF)

7 Joseph Correia Northampton Forks Twp Bushkill Creek

PAD480037 Joseph Correia Northampton Forks Twp Bushkill Creek (HQ-CWF, MF)

171 SR 173 Ste 201

Dallas, PA 18612

Asbury, NJ 08802-1365

Southwest Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222, Dana Drake, Waterways and Wetlands Program Manager, 412-442-4000.

Permit No. Applicant & Address Municipality Stream Name County PAD630037 Khet PA, LLC Washington Somerset Township Opossum Run 8777 Rockside Road (HQ-WWF) County Cleveland, OH 44125 PAD630038 Tractor Management, LLC Washington Somerset Township Opossum Run to

County

48346 Calcutta Smith Ferry Road County

Little Chartiers
East Liverpool, OH 43920

Creek

Washington County Washington Cross Creek Township Cross Creek

(HQ-WWF)

Planning Commission 100 West Beau Street Suite 701

PAD630040

Washington, PA 15301

#### STATE CONSERVATION COMMISSION

# PROPOSED NUTRIENT MANAGEMENT PLANS RELATED TO APPLICATIONS FOR NPDES PERMITS FOR CAFOs

This notice provides information about agricultural operations that have submitted nutrient management plans (NMPs) for approval under 3 Pa.C.S. Chapter 5 and that have or anticipate submitting applications for new, amended or renewed NPDES permits, or Notices of Intent (NOIs) for coverage under a general permit, for CAFOs, under 25 Pa. Code Chapter 92a. This notice is provided in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapter 92a and 40 CFR Part 122, implementing The Clean Streams Law and the Federal Clean Water Act.

Based upon preliminary reviews, the State Conservation Commission (SCC) or County Conservation Districts (CCD) working under a delegation agreement with the SCC have completed an administrative review of NMPs described. These NMPs are published as proposed plans for comment prior to taking final actions. The NMPs are available for review at the CCD office for the county where the agricultural operation is located. A list of CCD office locations is available at http://www.nacdnet.org/about/districts/directory/pa.phtml or can be obtained from the SCC at the office address listed or by calling (717) 787-8821.

Persons wishing to comment on an NMP are invited to submit a statement outlining their comments on the plan to the CCD, with a copy to the SCC for each NMP, within 30 days from the date of this public notice. Comments received within the respective comment periods will be considered in the final determinations regarding the NMPs. Comments should include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the SCC of the exact basis of the comments and the relevant facts upon which they are based. Comments should be sent to the SCC, Agriculture Building, Room 310, 2301 North Cameron Street, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Persons with a disability who require an auxiliary aid, service, including TDD users or other accommodations to seek additional information should contact the SCC through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

#### NUTRIENT MANAGEMENT PLAN—PUBLIC NOTICE SPREADSHEET—APPLICATIONS

Agricultural Operation Name and Address	County	$egin{array}{c} Total \ Acres \end{array}$	$Animal\ Equivalent\ Units$	Animal Type	Protection Waters (HQ or EV or NA)	Renewal/New
Bivouac Sow Farm 15197 Great Cove Road McConnellsburg, PA 17233	Fulton	224	3,264.75	Swine/ Sow/ Gilt	N/A Big Cove Creek	Renewal

# PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY (PWS) PERMITS

Under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P.S. §§ 721.1—721.17), the following parties have applied for PWS permits to construct or substantially modify public water systems.

Persons wishing to comment on permit applications are invited to submit statements to the office listed before the application within 30 days of this public notice. Comments received within this 30-day comment period will be considered in the formulation of the final determinations regarding an application. A comment should include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the Department of the exact basis of a comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based. A public hearing may be held after consideration of comments received during the 30-day public comment period.

Following the comment period, the Department will make a final determination regarding the proposed permit. Notice of this final determination will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* at which time this determination may be appealed to the Environmental Hearing Board.

The permit application and related documents are on file at the office listed before the application and available for public review. Arrangements for inspection and copying information should be made with the office listed before the application.

Persons with a disability that require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodations to participate during the 30-day public comment period should contact the office listed before the application. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

#### SAFE DRINKING WATER

# Applications taken under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P.S. §§ 721.1—721.17).

Southeast Region: Water Supply Management Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401, 484-250-5980.

Permit No. 1519507, Public Water Supply.

Applicant

Baldwin Tower
1510 Chester Pike
Eddystone, PA 19022

Borough

Eddystone

County

Responsible Official
Pinny Taub
3611 14th Avenue
Brooklyn, NY 11218

Type of Facility PWS

Consulting Engineer EBL Engineers, LLC 8005 Harford Road

Baltimore, MD 21234

Special

Application Received

Date

Description of Action Addition of chloramines.

Southcentral Region: Safe Drinking Water Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

May 1, 2019

#### Permit No. 2219503 MA, Public Water Supply.

Applicant Pennsylvania American Water Company

Municipality South Hanover Township

County **Dauphin** 

Responsible Official David Kauffman, Vice President

Engineering

852 Wesley Drive Mechanicsburg, PA 17055

Type of Facility Public Water Supply
Consulting Engineer Scott M. Thomas, PE

Pennsylvania American Water

852 Wesley Drive

Mechanicsburg, PA 17055

Application Received: 4/9/2019

Description of Action Installation of upgraded

chemical pumps, from

Diaphragm to peristaltic, for the existing sodium permanganate and polymer chemical feed

systems.

#### Permit No. 3619507, Public Water Supply.

Applicant Leola Sewer Authority
Municipality Upper Leacock Township

County Lancaster

Responsible Official John F. Leen IV, Public Works

Director

36 Hillcrest Avenue P.O. Box 325

Leola, PA 17540-0325 Public Water Supply

Consulting Engineer Dennis Hammaker, PE

Rettew Associates, Inc. 3020 Columbia Avenue Lancaster, PA 17603

Application Received: 4/19/2019

Type of Facility

Description of Action Installation of a blended

phosphate injection system for corrosion control and the removal of the existing softening and caustic soda system.

Permit No. 2219504, Public Water Supply.

Applicant Millersburg Area Authority

Municipality Upper Paxton Township

County **Dauphin** 

Responsible Official Nick McCarron, Manager

101 West Street Millersburg, PA 17601

Type of Facility Public Water Supply
Consulting Engineer Bruce A. Brubaker, PE

Gannett Fleming Inc P.O. Box 67100

Harrisburg, PA 17106-7100

Application Received: 4/23/2019

Description of Action Installation of a sodium

hypochlorite booster feed system and recirculation pump at the Cloverly Acres Standpipe.

Permit No. 2219505, Public Water Supply.

Applicant Capital Region Water

Municipality Harrisburg
County **Dauphin** 

Responsible Official Michael McFadden

Water System Superintendent

100 Pine Drive Harrisburg, PA 17101

Type of Facility Public Water Supply

Consulting Engineer Jamie R. Shambaugh, PE Gannett Fleming, Inc.

P.O. Box 67100

Harrisburg, PA 17106-7100

Application Received: 5/3/2019

Description of Action Filter media improvements, corrosion inhibitor feed system

improvements and installation of alternate caustic and soda ash

injection locations.

# LAND RECYCLING AND ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION

UNDER ACT 2, 1995 PREAMBLE 1

Acknowledgment of Notices of Intent to Remediate Submitted under the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (35 P.S. §§ 6026.101—6026.907).

Sections 302—305 of the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (act) (35 P.S. §§ 6026.302—6026.305) require the Department to publish in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* an acknowledgment noting receipt of Notices of Intent to Remediate. An acknowledgment of the receipt of a Notice of Intent to Remediate is used to identify a site where a person proposes to, or has been required to, respond to a release of a regulated substance at a site. A person intending to use the background standard, Statewide health standard,

the site-specific standard or intend to remediate a site as a special industrial area shall file a Notice of Intent to Remediate with the Department. A Notice of Intent to Remediate filed with the Department provides a brief description of the location of the site, a list of known or suspected contaminants at the site, the proposed remediation measures for the site and a description of the intended future use of the site. A person who demonstrates attainment of one or a combination of cleanup standards or receives approval of a special industrial area remediation identified under the act will be relieved of further liability for the remediation of the site for contamination identified in reports submitted to and approved by the Department. Furthermore, the person shall not be subject to citizen suits or other contribution actions brought by responsible persons not participating in the remediation.

Under sections 304(n)(1)(ii) and 305(c)(2) of the act, there is a 30-day public and municipal comment period for sites proposed for remediation using a site-specific standard, in whole or in part, and for sites remediated as a special industrial area. This period begins when a summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate is published in a newspaper of general circulation in the area of the site. For the following site, proposed for remediation to a site-specific standard or as a special industrial area, the municipality, within which the site is located, may request to be involved in the development of the remediation and reuse plans for the site if the request is made within 30 days of the date specified as follows. During this comment period, the municipality may request that the person identified as the remediator of the site develop and implement a public involvement plan. Requests to be involved and comments should be directed to the remediator of the site.

For further information concerning the content of a Notice of Intent to Remediate, contact the environmental cleanup program manager in the Department regional office listed before the notice. If information concerning this acknowledgment is required in an alternative form, contact the community relations coordinator at the appropriate regional office. TDD users may telephone the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

The Department has received the following Notices of Intent to Remediate:

Southeast Region: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401.

Nemic Residence, 902 Kingsway Drive, Caln Township, Chester County. Craig Herr, RT Environmental Services, Inc., 215 West Church Road, King of Prussia, PA 19406 on behalf of Mr. and Mrs. Melissa Nemic, 902 Kingsway Drive, Coatesville, PA 19320 submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate. Soil and groundwater have been found to be contaminated with the release of No. 2 fuel oil. The proposed future use of the site use will remain residential. The Notice of Intent to Remediate was published in the *Daily Local News* on March 13, 2019

Piazza Honda Used Car Dealership, 3387 West Ridge Pike, Limerick Township, Montgomery County. John C. Lydzinski, RT Environmental Service Inc., 215 West Church Road, King of Prussia, PA 19406 on behalf of KC Hahn, Piazza Management Company, 401 South Schuylkill Avenue, Norristown, PA 19403 submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate. Soil and groundwater at the site have been found to be contaminated with the

release of No. 2 fuel oil. The planned future use of the site is commercial. The Notice of Intent to Remediate was published in the *Mercury* and the *Mercury Digital* on July 11, 2018.

Grill Residence, 167 Jacobs Street, Upper Providence Township, Montgomery County. Andrew Markoski, Patriot Environmental Management, LLC, 2404 Brown Street, Pottstown, PA 19464 on behalf of William Grill, 150 Amelia Street, Mont Clare, PA 19453 submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate. Soil and groundwater at the site have been found to be contaminated with the release of No. 4 fuel oil and diesel fuel. The future use of the property will remain commercial. The Notice of Intent to Remediate was published in the Mercury and the Mercury Digital on March 3, 2019.

French Creek Center West, 121 Bridge Street, Borough of Phoenixville, Chester County. Paul White, Brickhouse Environmental, 515 South Franklin Street, West Chester, PA 19382 on behalf of Christy Flynn, French Creek, TH LP, 126 East State Street, Media, PA 19063 submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate. Soil and groundwater at the site have been found to be contaminated with the release of VOCs, metals and SVOCs. The proposed future use of the property will be residential for housing. The Notice of Intent to Remediate was published in the *Phoenix/Reporter/Item* on March 12, 2019.

Feldman Residence, 6706 Springbank Street, City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County. Staci Cottone, J&J Environmental, P.O. Box 370, Blue Bell, PA 19422 on behalf of Laura Feldman, 6706 Springbank Street, Philadelphia, PA 19119 submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate. Soil at the site has been found to be contaminated with the release of No. 2 heating oil. The proposed future use of the property will be residential. The Notice of Intent to Remediate was published in the Chesternut Hill Local on March 6, 2019.

Darien Crossing, 700 Pattison Avenue, Unit 2, City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County. Victoria Bisbing, BrightFields, Inc., 801 Industrial Street, Wilmington, DE 19801 on behalf of Edward Linkewich, Resource Environmental Solutions, 230 South Broad Street, 17th Floor, Philadelphia, PA 19102 submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate. Soil and groundwater at the site have been found to be contaminated with the release of VOCs. The proposed future use of the property is non-residential. The Notice of Intent to Remediate was published in the Philadelphia Inquirer on March 28, 2019.

Flick Brothers LLC, 14-20 Pennell Road, Middletown Township, Delaware County. Mark T. Smith, PG, Element Environmental Solutions, Inc., 61 Willow Street, P.O. Box 921, Adamstown, PA 19501 on behalf of Jack Flick, Flick Brothers, LLC, 8607 West Chester Pike, Upper Darby, PA 19082 submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate. Soil and groundwater at the site have been found to be contaminated with the release of VOCs. The proposed future use of the property will be non-residential for commercial use. The Notice of Intent to Remediate was published in the Delco News Network Town Talk on April 3, 2019.

Phoenixville Crossing, LP, 622 Hares Hill Road, East Pikeland Township, Chester County. Stephen D. Brower, Environmental Standards, Inc., P.O. Box 810, Valley Forge Road, Valley Forge, PA 19482 on behalf of Kenneth Gibson, Phoenixville Area School District, 386 City Line Avenue, Phoenixville, PA 19460 submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate. Soil and groundwater at the site have been contaminated with the release of

arsenic. The future use of the property is expected to be used as the location for a new school. The Notice of Intent to Remediate was published in the *Mercury* and *Mercury Digital* on March 20, 2019.

Riverwalk JFK Boulevard, 60 North 23rd Street/2301 JFK Boulevard, City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County. Eric White, PARS Environmental, Inc., 500 Horizon Drive, Robbinsville, NJ 08691 on behalf of PMC Property Group, 1608 Walnut Street, Suite 1400, Philadelphia, PA 19103 submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate. Soil and groundwater at the site have been contaminated with the release of arsenic, lead and PAHs. The currently planned and intended future use is likely to remain residential mulit-family-3 and commercial mixed use. The Notice of Intent to Remediate was published in the *Philadelphia Tribune* on March 21, 2019.

831 East Lincoln Highway, 831 East Lincoln Highway, City of Coatesville, Chester County. Brian Donoghue, Comstock Environmental Services, LLC, P.O. Box 509, Lafayette, PA 19444 on behalf of Peter Karakelian, Coatesville Land, Inc., 444 Egypt Road, Norristown, PA 19403 submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate. Soil and groundwater at the site have been contaminated with the release of other organics. The future use of the property will be for commercial business. The Notice of Intent to Remediate was published in the Daily Local News on April 4, 2019.

## REGULATED MEDICAL WASTE GENERAL PERMITS

Application(s) Received Under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P.S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003); the Municipal Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act (53 P.S. §§ 4000.101—4000.1904); and Municipal Waste Regulations for a General Permit to Operate Regulated Medical and Chemotherapeutic Waste Processing Facilities.

Central Office: Division of Municipal and Residual Waste, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 14th Floor, 400 Market Street, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8472.

New General Permit Application No. WMGI016. Sterilis Solutions, LLC, Headquarters: 85 Swanson Road, Suite 310, Boxborough, MA 01719. Sterilis Solutions, LLC, submitted an application for a new general permit for processing regulated medical waste using a device to autoclave and mechanically grind the waste. As the manufacturer of the processing device, Sterilis Solutions, LLC is not proposing to operate under this general permit, but rather intends to create a general permit and associated operating requirements that users of the device would apply for in order to process regulated medical waste. The application was deemed administratively complete on April 29, 2019.

Written comments concerning the application, and persons interested in reviewing the application, should be directed to Chris Solloway, Group Manager, Division of Municipal and Residual Waste, Bureau of Waste Management, P.O. Box 69170, Harrisburg, PA 17106-9170, 717-787-7381. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Comments may also be submitted via e-mail at ra-epbenuseall@pa.gov. When submitting comments via e-mail, place "Comments on WMGI016" in the subject line. Faxed comments will not be accepted. Public comments must be submitted within 60 days of this notice and may recommend revisions to, and approval or denial of the application.

### DETERMINATION FOR APPLICABILITY FOR MUNICIPAL WASTE GENERAL PERMITS

Application(s) for Determination of Applicability for General Permit Received Under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P.S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003); the Municipal Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act (53 P.S. §§ 4000.101—4000.1904); and Municipal Waste Regulations for a General Permit to Operate Municipal Waste Processing Facilities and/or the Beneficial Use of Municipal Waste.

Northeast Region: Regional Solid Waste Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915.

General Permit Application No. WMGM015-NE002. Gravel Hill Enterprises, Inc., 99 Headline Road, Deer Park, NY 11729. A General Permit Determination of Applicability for the processing and beneficial use of timber waste to produce mulch and processing and beneficial use of leaf and yard waste to produce compost at a site located in Upper Mount Bethel and Lower Mount Bethel Townships, Northampton County. The application for determination of applicability was received on March 8, 2019, additional information was received on May 16, 2019 and the application was deemed administratively complete by the Regional Office on May 17, 2019.

Persons interested in reviewing the application should contact Roger Bellas, Environmental Program Manager, Waste Management Program, Northeast Regional Office, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915 at 570-826-2511. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service, (800) 654-5984.

## OPERATE WASTE PROCESSING OR DISPOSAL AREA OR SITE

Application Received Under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P.S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003), the Municipal Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act (53 P.S. §§ 4000.101—4000.1904) and Regulations to Operate Solid Waste Processing or Disposal Area or Site.

Southeast Region: Regional Solid Waste Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401.

Permit Application No. 100148. Waste Management Disposal Service of PA, Inc., 1000 New Ford Mill Road, Morrisville, PA 19067-6702. This major permit modification application under the Solid Waste Permit No. 100148 is for the installation of three (3) ultra-low emission (ULE) flares to safely manage landfill gas from the GROWS North Landfill. The proposed flares will be located just north of the existing GROWS Landfill in a complex that will be utilized for Fairless, GROWS North, and GROWS Landfills. The GROWS Landfill is a municipal waste facility located in Falls Township, Bucks County. The application was received by the Southeast Regional Office on March 18, 2019.

Comments concerning the application should be directed to the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection ("DEP") Waste Management Program Manager, Southeast Regional Office, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401-4915. Persons interested in obtaining more information about the general permit application may contact the Southeast Regional Office by telephone at 484.250.5960. TDD users may contact the DEP through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service, (800) 654.5984. Public comments must be submitted within 60

days of this notice and may recommend revisions to, and approval or denial of the application.

# AIR QUALITY PLAN APPROVAL AND OPERATING PERMIT APPLICATIONS

The Department has developed an "integrated" plan approval, State Operating Permit and Title V Operating Permit program. This integrated approach is designed to make the permitting process more efficient for the Department, the regulated community and the general public. This approach allows the owner or operator of a facility to submit permitting documents relevant to its application for all sources related to a facility or a proposed project, affords an opportunity for public input, and provides for a decision on the issuance of the necessary permits.

The Department received applications for Plan Approvals or Operating Permits from the following facilities.

Copies of the application, the Department's analysis, all pertinent documents used in the evaluation of the application and subsequently prepared proposed plan approvals/operating permits are available for public review during normal business hours at the appropriate Department Regional Office. Appointments for scheduling a review must be made by calling the appropriate Department Regional Office. The address and phone number of the Regional Office is listed before the application notices.

Persons wishing to file a written protest or provide comments or additional information, which they believe should be considered prior to the issuance of a permit, may submit the information to the Department's Regional Office. A 30-day comment period from the date of this publication will exist for the submission of comments, protests and information. Each submission must contain the name, address and telephone number of the person submitting the comments, identification of the proposed Plan Approval/Operating Permit including the permit number and a concise statement regarding the relevancy of the information or objections to issuance of the permit.

A person wishing to request a hearing may do so during the 30-day comment period. A public hearing may be held, if the Department, in its discretion, decides that a hearing is warranted based on the information received. Persons submitting comments or requesting a hearing will be notified of the decision to hold a hearing by publication in the newspaper, the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* or by telephone, when the Department determines this type of notification is sufficient. Requests for a public hearing and any relevant information should be directed to the appropriate Department Regional Office.

Permits issued to the owners or operators of sources subject to 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter D or E, or located within a Title V facility or subject to 25 Pa. Code § 129.51(a) or permits issued for sources with limitations on their potential to emit used to avoid otherwise applicable Federal requirements may be submitted to the United States Environmental Protection Agency for review and approval as a revision to the State Implementation Plan. Final Plan Approvals and Operating Permits will contain terms and conditions to ensure that the sources are constructed and operating in compliance with applicable requirements in the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015), 25 Pa. Code Chapters 121—145, the Federal Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C.A. §§ 7401—7671q) and regulations adopted under the Federal Clean Air Act.

Persons with a disability who wish to comment and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate should contact the regional office listed before the application. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

#### PLAN APPROVALS

Plan Approval Applications Received under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter B that may have special public interest. These applications are in review and no decision on disposition has been reached.

Northeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790.

Contact: Raymond Kempa, New Source Review Chief—Telephone: 570-826-2507.

**39-00006F:** American Craft Brewery LLC (7880 Penn Drive, Breinigsville, PA 18031) to install a new can line which will require increase in production and product packaging capacity. This project will provide additional brewing, fermentation, blending and packaging flexibility at their facility located in Upper Macungie Twp., **Lehigh County**.

Intent to Issue Plan Approvals and Intent to Issue or Amend Operating Permits under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter B. These actions may include the administrative amendments of an associated operating permit.

Southeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401.

Contact: James A. Beach, New Source Review Chief—Telephone: 484-250-5920.

15-0037H: Idemia America Corporation (523 James Hance Court, Exton, PA 19341), for the renewal of a Plantwide Applicable Limit (PAL) for VOC at their facility located in West Whiteland Township, Chester County. This facility is a Title V facility. A PAL of 47.895 tons per year of VOC was established under Plan Approval No. 15-0037D. This plan approval renews the PAL of 47.895 tons per year of VOC. Primary sources of VOC are lithographic presses and screen presses. Other sources of VOC include heaters, boilers, and emergency generators. The Plan Approval will contain monitoring and recordkeeping requirements that ensure the facility complies with the applicable requirements for a PAL, as outlined under 25 Pa. Code § 127.218.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Contact: Thomas Hanlon, Facilities Permitting Chief, 717-705-4862, Thomas Bianca, New Source Review Chief, 717-705-4863, or William Weaver, Regional Air Quality Manager, 717-705-4702.

**07-05004C:** Altoona Terminals DE LLC (P.O. Box 2621, Harrisburg, PA 17105-2621) for a petroleum product bulk terminal in Allegheny Township, Blair County. Plan Approval No. 07-05004C will authorize installation of backup Vapor Combustion Unit (VCU). The VCU will control gasoline vapors from an existing Loading Rack North, which is primarily controlled by a vapor recovery unit (VRU). The potential facility volatile organic compound (VOC) emissions of this plan approval will not

change, because the backup VCU will have gasoline throughput limit of 275,000,000 gallons per year. The backup VCU will have potential emissions of 4.59 tpy NO<sub>x</sub>, 11.47 tpy CO, and 20.65 tpy VOC including 1.58 tpy HAPs. The facility has Title V operating permit No. 07-05004B. The facility is major for VOC and the 2018 VOC emissions was 48.99 tons. DEP's review of the information submitted by the applicant indicates that the air contamination sources as constructed or modified will comply with all regulatory requirements pertaining to air contamination sources and the emission of air contaminants including the best available technology requirement (BAT) of 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.1 and 127.12, and will be subject to 40 CFR Part 60, Subpart XX-Standards of Performance for Bulk Gasoline Terminals, and 40 CFR Part 63, Subpart BBBBBB—National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants for Gasoline Distribution Bulk Terminals, Bulk Plants, and Pipeline Facilities. Based on these findings, the Department proposes to issue a plan approval for the proposed construction. If, after the project has been implemented, the Department determines that the sources are constructed and operated in compliance with the plan approval conditions and the specification of the application for plan approval, the requirements established in the plan approval will be incorporated into an operating permit pursuant to the administrative amendment provisions of 25 Pa. Code § 127.450.

07-05045B: Curry Rail Services, Inc. (1477 Degol Industrial Drive, Hollidaysburg, PA 16648) for the construction and temporary operation of four coating booths and a plasma table at the facility located in Hollidaysburg Borough, Blair County. Potential emissions are expected to be: 49.9 tons per year of VOCs; 30 tons per year of HAPs; 21.39 tons per year of PM; 11.05 tons per year of NO<sub>x</sub>; 2.83 tons per year of CO; and less than one ton per year of SO<sub>x</sub>. The facility is a Title V facility. DEP's review of the information submitted by the applicant indicates that the air contamination sources as constructed or modified will comply with all regulatory requirements pertaining to air contamination sources and the emission of air contaminants including the best available technology requirement (BAT) of 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.1 and 127.12; 25 Pa. Code § 129.52—Surface coating processes; 25 Pa. Code § 129.52d—Control of VOC emissions from miscellaneous metal parts surface coating processes, miscellaneous plastic parts surface coating processes and pleasure craft surface coatings; and 40 CFR Part 63, Subpart MMMM—National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants for Surface Coating of Miscellaneous Metal Parts and Products. Based on these findings, the Department proposes to issue a plan approval for the proposed construction. If, after the project has been implemented, the Department determines that the sources are constructed and operated in compliance with the plan approval conditions and the specification of the application for plan approval, the requirements established in the plan approval may be incorporated into an Operating Permit pursuant to the provisions of 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127.

**06-05158A:** Allan Myers, L.P. (638 Lancaster Avenue, Malvern, PA 19355) for the construction of an asphalt plant at the Leesport Avenue location in Ontelaunee Township, **Berks County**. The expected increases in emissions as a result of the proposed asphalt plant are: 13 tpy of  $NO_x$ , 2 tpy of  $SO_x$ , 65 tpy of CO, 12 tpy of  $PM_{-10}$  and 16 tpy of VOC. The facility will be a State Only facility. DEP's review of the information submitted by the applicant indicates that the air contamination sources as

constructed or modified will comply with all regulatory requirements pertaining to air contamination sources and the emission of air contaminants including the best available technology requirement (BAT) of 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.1 and 127.12, and 40 CFR 60 Subpart I. Based on these findings, the Department proposes to issue a plan approval for the proposed construction. If, after the project has been implemented, the Department determines that the sources are constructed and operated in compliance with the plan approval conditions and the specification of the application for plan approval, the requirements established in the plan approval may be incorporated into an Operating Permit pursuant to the provisions of 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127.

Northcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

Contact: Muhammad Q. Zaman, Environmental Program Manager—Telephone: 570-327-3648.

**18-00030D: First Quality Tissue, LLC** (904 Woods Avenue, Lock Haven, PA 17745) to incorporate 140.25 tons per year of nitrogen oxide (NO<sub>x</sub>) emission reduction credits (ERCs) prior to the commencement of operation of Sources 035, 036, P113, P301, P302, P303, P304, P305, P306 and P307. The proposed facility's Plan Approval 18-00030C was issued on July 27, 2017 to First Quality Tissue, LLC for construction of a 376.5-ton per day, paper machine and a 68 million Btu per hour, natural gas-fired boiler their facility located in Castanea Township, Clinton County. First Quality Tissue, LLC has purchased 165.0 tons of NO<sub>x</sub> ERCs. The proposed NO<sub>x</sub> ERCs were purchased from Element Markets, LLC. The NO<sub>x</sub> ERCs were created from the shutdown of sources at the LEDVANCE, LLC (f/k/a Osram Sylvania, Inc.) located in Wellsboro Borough, Tioga County, Pennsylvania. The Department intends to issue Plan Approval 18-00030D for the First Quality Tissue facility located in Castanea Township, Clinton County, to incorporate 140.25 tons of NO<sub>x</sub> ERCs. The plan approval will offset the total net increase in potential to emit (PTE) for NO<sub>x</sub> and VOCs and make the ERCs Federally enforceable prior to the ERCs expiring. The Department's review of the information submitted by First Quality Tissue, LLC indicates that the proposed ERCs will comply with the requirements of 25 Pa. Code § 127.208, relating to ERC use and transfer requirements. Based on these findings, the Department intends to approve the application and issue a plan approval for the transfer and use of the ERCs. The Department has included the following conditions in the proposed plan approval.

This plan approval is granted solely for the transfer and use of ERCs in accordance with 25 Pa. Code  $\S$  127.208(2), and does not authorize the permittee to construct, modify, or reactivate an air contaminant source or allow for the installation of an air cleaning device on an air contaminant source. The permittee is approved to use NO<sub>x</sub> ERCs in place of VOC ERCs at a 1:1 ratio to satisfy VOC emission offsetting requirements in this plan approval. This plan approval authorizes the transfer and use of 140.25 tons of NO<sub>x</sub> ERCs from Element Markets, LLC to First Quality Tissue, LLC to meet the offset emissions requirements of 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127.

Element Markets, LLC created the  $NO_x$  ERCs from the shutdown of sources at the LEDVANCE, LLC (f/k/a Osram Sylvania, Inc.) facility located in Wellsboro Borough, Tioga County. The 140.25 tons of  $NO_x$  ERCs were generated on September 28, 2016. These ERCs are to be used to satisfy offset emissions requirements of Plan Approval 18-00030C in accordance with 25 Pa. Code

 $\S\S$  127.206—127.210, for the NO $_{\rm x}$  and VOC emissions increases from the proposed facility. Upon the issuance of this plan approval, the ERCs are no longer subject to expiration under 25 Pa. Code  $\S$  27.206(f), except as specified in 25 Pa. Code  $\S$  127.206(g). If the NO $_{\rm x}$  ERCs identified in this plan approval are not used and subsequently re-entered into the ERC registry, the applicable 10-year expiration date may not be extended. This approval satisfies the requirements of 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subpart E (relating to new source review) including  $\S\S$  127.205(4), 127.208(2), 127.209(c) and 127.210. First Quality Tissue, LLC will retain 24.75 tons of NO $_{\rm x}$  ERCs for future use or transfer. These ERCs will expire on September 28, 2026.

Any person(s) wishing to protest issuance of the plan approval that they believe should be considered in the Department's review of the respective plan approval application may do so by submitting the protest or comments in writing to the Department at the following listed address. Protests or comments must be received by the Department within 30 days from the last date of this publication in order to be considered. Each written protest or comment must contain the name, address and telephone number of the person submitting the comments, identification of the proposed plan approval (specify Plan Approval 18-00030D) and a concise statement explaining the relevancy of the protest or comments to issuance of the plan approval. A public hearing may be held, if the Department in its discretion, decides that such a hearing is warranted based on the information received. All persons protesting the issuance of the plan approval, submitting comments or requesting a hearing will be notified of the decision to hold a hearing by publication in a newspaper of general circulation in the area, or by letter or telephone, if the Department determines such notification is sufficient. A copy of the plan approval application and all pertinent documents used in the evaluation of the application are available for public review between 8 a.m. and 4 p.m. at the Department's North Central Regional Office. Appointments for scheduling a review may be made by calling the Department at 570.327.0550. Written comments or requests for a public hearing should be directed to Muhammad Q. Zaman, Environmental Program Manager, Department of Environmental Protection, Air Quality Program, North Central Regional Office, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701, 570.327.3648.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

Contact: David Balog, New Source Review Chief—Telephone: 814-332-6328.

24-131U: SGL Carbon LLC (900 Theresia Street, St. Marys, PA 15857), The Department of Environmental Protection intends to issue a plan approval to SGL Carbon LLC for the installation of a second power supply for Source 7200 [Graphitization & Purifying Furnaces (5)] at their facility located in City of Saint Marys, Elk County. This is an existing non-Title V facility. Public notice is required for sources required to obtain a Plan Approval in accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 127.44. This change is considered the modification of an existing source.

This plan approval does not propose the installation of a new source of emissions. The proposed modification would allow two of the existing graphitization furnaces to operate at the same time thus doubling the emissions from the source. Currently, only one furnace is capable of

operation at a time. All furnaces of Source 7200 will continue to be controlled by scrubber control device C7200.

The Plan Approval will contain testing, recordkeeping, emission restriction, reporting, and work practice requirements designed to keep the facility operating within all applicable air quality requirements.

In accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 127.44(e)(1), all the pertinent documents regarding this application (applications, review memos, and draft approvals) are also available for review from 8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. at the Meadville Regional DEP Office (Air Quality). Appointments for scheduling a review must be made by calling the DEP at (814) 332-6940.

In accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 127.44(e)(2), a 30-day comment period, from the date of publication, will exist for the submission of comments. Any person(s) wishing to provide DEP with additional information, which they believe should be considered prior to the issuance of this permit, may submit the information to Regional Air Quality Program Manager, Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3494 and must contain the name, address and telephone number of the person submitting the comments, identification of the proposed plan approval [24-131U: SGL Carbon LLC] and a concise statement regarding the relevancy of the information or objections to the issuance of the permit.

A public hearing may be held, if the Department of Environmental Protection, in its discretion, decides that such a hearing is warranted based on the comments received. All persons submitting comments or requesting a hearing will be notified of the decision to hold a hearing by publication in the newspaper or the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* or by telephone, where DEP determines such notification is sufficient. Written comments or requests for a public hearing should be directed to Eric Gustafson, 230 Chestnut St., Meadville, PA 16335; Phone (814) 332-6819.

In accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 127.45, a person may oppose the proposed plan approval by filing a written protest with the Department's Northwest Region.

24-131V: SGL Carbon LLC (900 Theresia Street, St. Marys, PA 15857), The Department of Environmental Protection intends to issue a plan approval to SGL Carbon LLC for the installation and initial operation of two Chemical Vapor Deposition (CVD) Reactors and a scrubber control device at their facility located in City of Saint Marys, Elk County. This is an existing non-Title V facility. Public notice is required for sources required to obtain a Plan Approval in accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 127.44.

The proposed CVD Reactors will become the 18th and 19th onsite. They will coat purified graphite parts with silicon carbide. They will be controlled by a new wet scrubber with pH monitoring and a Sodium Hydroxide/potassium hydroxide pump. Emissions of HCl, a Hazardous Air Pollutant, are estimated to be less than 0.05 ton per year.

The Plan Approval will contain testing, recordkeeping, emission restriction, reporting, and work practice requirements designed to keep the facility operating within all applicable air quality requirements.

In accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 127.44(e)(1), all the pertinent documents regarding this application (applications, review memos, and draft approvals) are also avail-

able for review from 8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. at the Meadville Regional DEP Office (Air Quality). Appointments for scheduling a review must be made by calling the DEP at (814) 332-6940.

In accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 127.44(e)(2), a 30-day comment period, from the date of publication, will exist for the submission of comments. Any person(s) wishing to provide DEP with additional information, which they believe should be considered prior to the issuance of this permit, may submit the information to Regional Air Quality Program Manager, Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3494 and must contain the name address and telephone number of the person submitting the comments, identification of the proposed plan approval [24-131V: SGL Carbon LLC] and a concise statement regarding the relevancy of the information or objections to the issuance of the permit.

A public hearing may be held, if the Department of Environmental Protection, in its discretion, decides that such a hearing is warranted based on the comments received. All persons submitting comments or requesting a hearing will be notified of the decision to hold a hearing by publication in the newspaper or the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* or by telephone, where DEP determines such for a public hearing should be directed to Eric Gustafson, 230 Chestnut St., Meadville, PA 16335; Phone (814) 332-6819.

In accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 127.45, a person may oppose the proposed plan approval by filing a written protest with the Department's Northwest Region.

Department of Public Health, Air Management Services: 321 University Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19104.

Contact: Edward Wiener, Chief—Telephone: 215-685-9426.

AMS Plan Approval No. IP19-000132: SugarHouse Casino (1001 North Delaware Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19125) for the installation of one 905 kilowatt diesel-fired emergency generator, two (2) 1.5 MMBtu/hr natural gas-fired boilers, and twenty (20) assorted roof top units, energy recovery units, and makeup air units rated totaling 13.623 MMBtu/hr firing natural gas at their facility in the City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County. Nitrogen Oxides (NO $_{\rm x}$ ) have a potential emissions of 17.89 tons per year. Carbon Monoxide (CO) has a potential emissions of 11.95 tons per year. The plan approval contains operating, monitoring, and recordkeeping requirements to ensure operation within all applicable requirements.

AMS Plan Approval No. IP19-000045: Saint Timothy Roman Catholic Church (3001 Levick Street, Philadelphia, PA 19149) for the installation of seven (7) boilers of sizes 4.08, 3.5, 2.89, 1.69, 1.25, 1.0, and 0.52 MMBtu/hr and firing natural gas at their facility in the City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County. Nitrogen Oxides (NO $_{\rm x}$ ) have a potential emissions of 6.4 tons per year. Carbon Monoxide (CO) has a potential emissions of 5.4 tons per year. The plan approval contains operating, monitoring, and recordkeeping requirements to ensure operation within all applicable requirements.

#### **OPERATING PERMITS**

Intent to Issue Title V Operating Permits under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter G.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Contact: Thomas Hanlon, Facilities Permitting Chief, 717-705-4862, Thomas Bianca, New Source Review Chief, 717-705-4863, or William Weaver, Regional Air Quality Manager, 717-705-4702.

50-05001: Texas Eastern Transmission LP, Shermans Dale CS (5400 Westheimer Court, Houston, TX, 77056-5353) for the renewal of the facility's Title V operating permit at the Shermansdale natural gas compressor stations located in Carroll Township, Perry County. This is for renewal of the existing Title V Operating Permit. The facility 2017 actual air emissions were 17.74 tons of CO, 209.06 tons of NO<sub>x</sub>, 1.04 ton of PM<sub>-10</sub>, 1.86 ton of SO<sub>x</sub>, 12.73 tons of VOC, and 2.70 tons of total HAPs. The Operating Permit will include emission limits and work practice standards along with monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting requirements to ensure the facility complies with the applicable air quality regulations. Source ID 033 is subject to the requirements of 40 CFR Part 63, Subpart ZZZZ—National Emissions Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants for Stationary Reciprocating Internal Combustion Engines. Source ID 033 is subject to Presumptive RACT 2 requirements and Source IDs 031 and 032 are subject to Case-by-Case RACT 2 requirements.

Department of Public Health, Air Management Services: 321 University Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19104.

Contact: Edward Wiener, Chief—Telephone: 215-685-9426.

OP17-000036: Exelon Generation Company, LLC—Schuylkill Generating Station (2800 Christian Street, Philadelphia, PA 19146) for the operation of an electric generating facility in the City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County. The facility's air emission sources include two (2) combustion turbines firing No. 2 fuel oil or kerosene rated 233 and 284 MMBtu/hr respectively.

The operating permit will be issued under the 25 Pa. Code, Philadelphia Code Title 3 and Air Management Regulation XIII. Permit copies and other supporting information are available for public inspection at AMS, 321 University Ave., Philadelphia, PA 19104. For further information, contact Mr. Edward Wiener (215) 685-9426.

Persons wishing to file protest, comments, or request a public hearing on the previously listed operating permit must submit the protest, comments, or public hearing request within 30 days from the date of this notice. Any protests or comments filed with AMS must include a concise statement of the objections to the permit issuance and the relevant facts upon which the objections are based. Based upon the information received during the public comment period, AMS may modify the operating permit or schedule a public hearing. The hearing notice will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* and a local newspaper at least thirty days before the hearing.

Intent to Issue Operating Permits under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter F.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Contact: Thomas Hanlon, Facilities Permitting Chief, 717-705-4862, Thomas Bianca, New Source Review Chief, 717-705-4863, or William Weaver, Regional Air Quality Manager, 717-705-4702.

21-03033: Lane Enterprises, Inc. (1244 Claremont Road, Carlisle, PA 17015) for the operation of a spray painting and powder coating facility in Middlesex Township, Cumberland County. This is for renewal of the existing state-only permit. The facility potential emissions are estimated at 9.17 tpy NO<sub>x</sub>, 7.70 tpy CO, 49.86 tpy VOC, 1.37 tpy HAPs and <1 tpy each of SO<sub>2</sub> and PM. The Operating Permit will include emission limits and work practice standards along with monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting requirements to ensure the facility complies with the applicable air quality regulations.

**06-05047: Bradley Specialties Corp.** (50 Feick Industrial Drive, Shartlesville, PA 19554) to issue a State Only Operating Permit for the fiberglass tank manufacturing facility located in Upper Bern Township, **Berks County**. This is for renewal of the existing State-only permit. The potential emissions from the facility are estimated at 23.2 tpy of VOC, 16.4 tpy Total HAPs, 5.8 tpy of Toluene and 6.1 tpy of Xylene. The Operating Permit will include emission limits and work practice standards along with monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting requirements to ensure the facility complies with the applicable air quality regulations. Among other items, the conditions include provisions derived from 25 Pa. Code § 129.52d Control of VOC emissions from miscellaneous metal parts surface coating processes, miscellaneous plastic parts surface coating processes and pleasure craft surface coatings.

67-03038: Mas-Fab/Formit Steel (775 Lombard Road, Red Lion, PA 17356) for the operation of a steel component manufacturing facility in Windsor Township, York County. This is for renewal of the existing State-only permit. Potential air emissions from the facility are estimated at 10.7 tpy PM, 43.8 tpy VOC, and 8.33 tpy HAPs. The Operating Permit will include emission limits and work practice standards along with monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting requirements to ensure the facility complies with the applicable air quality regulations.

**06-05003:** Stone Pointe Management Corp. (2525 North 12th Street, Reading, PA 19605-2749) to issue a State-Only Operating Permit renewal for operation of a convention center including two (2) boilers in Muhlenberg Township, **Berks County**. The subject facility has the potential-to-emit of 41.9 tpy of NO<sub>x</sub>, 35.2 tpy of CO, 0.3 tpy of SO<sub>x</sub>, 3.2 tpy of PM<sub>10</sub>, and 2.3 tpy of VOC. The Operating Permit will include emission limits and work practice standards along with monitoring and recordkeeping requirements to ensure the facility complies with the applicable air quality regulations. Among other items, the conditions include provisions derived from 25 Pa. Code  $\S$  123.11 and 123.22.

**06-03113:** Haines & Kibblehouse, Inc. (P.O. Box 196, Skippack, PA 19474) to issue a Natural Minor Operating Permit for the operation of a limestone crushing plant in Robeson Township, **Berks County**. The operation is controlled by wet suppression and fabric collectors. The crushing plant includes equipment subject to 40 CFR Part 60 Subpart OOO—Standards of Performance for Nonmetallic Mineral Processing Plants. The facility has the potential to emit an estimated 95 tons per year of uncontrolled particulate matter (PM) emissions. This is for renewal of the existing State-only permit. The Operating Permit will include emission limits and work practice standards along with monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting requirements to ensure the facility complies with the applicable air quality regulations.

**36-03007: F.L. Smidth, Inc.** (236 South Cherry Street, Manheim, PA 17545) to issue a State-Only Operating

Permit for operation of their air and gas compressor manufacturing facility in Manheim Borough, Lancaster County. This is for renewal of the existing State-only permit. The subject facility has the potential-to-emit 9.9 tpy of NO<sub>x</sub>, 8.2 tpy of CO, 0.9 tpy of SO<sub>x</sub>, 3.8 tpy of PM<sub>10</sub>, and 0.72 tpy of VOC. The Operating Permit will include emission limits and work practice standards along with monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting requirements to ensure the facility complies with the applicable air quality regulations. Among other items, the conditions include provisions derived from 25 Pa. Code §§ 123.11, 123.13, 123.22, 129.52d, and 129.63 and 40 CFR 63, Subpart JJJJJJ—National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants for Industrial, Commercial, and Institutional Boilers Area Sources.

Northcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

Contact: Muhammad Q. Zaman, Environmental Program Manager—Telephone: 570-327-3648.

**49-00053:** Shumaker Industries, Inc. (P.O. Box 206, Northumberland, PA 17857) to issue a renewal State Only Operating Permit for their Northumberland facility located in the Point Township, **Northumberland County**. The facility's main sources include a shot blasting operation, a surface coating operation and one parts washer.

This facility has the potential annual emissions 0.02 ton of carbon monoxide, 0.09 ton of nitrogen oxides, 0.01 ton of sulfur oxides, 0.01 ton of particulate matter including particulate matter less than 10 microns in size, 2.5 tons of hazardous air pollutants, and 8 tons of volatile organic compounds. The potential emissions for all criteria pollutants remained same at the facility. No emission or equipment changes are being proposed by this action. The emission limits and work practice standards along with testing, monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting requirements have been included in the operating permit to ensure the facility complies with all applicable Federal and State air quality regulations. These operating permit conditions have been derived from the applicable requirements of 25 Pa. Code Chapters 121—145, as well as 40 CFR Parts 60, 63 and 98. All pertinent documents used in the evaluation of the application are available for public review during normal business hours at the Department's Northcentral Regional Office, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701. Appointments for scheduling a review must be made by calling 570-327-0550.

17-00063: Pennsylvania Grain Processing, LLC (250 Technology Drive, Clearfield, PA 16830) to issue a State Only Operating Permit for their ethanol production facility located in Clearfield Borough, Clearfield County. In accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.424 and 127.425 the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) has received an application and intends to issue an Air Quality Operating Permit for this facility. The facility's main sources include two (2) natural gas boilers, corn storage and handling equipment, 4 natural gas fired grain dryers, fermentation tanks, and an ethanol loadout. The facility has potential emissions of 63.91 tons per year (tpy) of particulate matter/particulate matter with an effective aerodynamic diameter of less than or equal to 10 micrometer, 78.53 tpy of nitrogen oxides, 86.61 tpy of carbon monoxide, 48.46 tpy of volatile organic compounds, 12.53 tpy of hazardous air pollutants and 31.91 tpy of sulfur oxides. The emission limits, throughput limitations and work practice standards along with testing, monitoring, record keeping and reporting requirements have been included in the operating permit to ensure the facility complies with all applicable Federal and State air quality regulations. These operating permit conditions have been derived from the applicable requirements of 25 Pa. Code Chapters 121-145 as well as 40 CFR Part 60 Subpart Dc, Standards of Performance for Small Industrial-Commercial-Institutional Steam Generating Units, 40 CFR Part 60 Subpart Kb Standards of Performance for Volatile Organic Liquid Storage Vessels (Including Petroleum Liquid Storage Vessels) for Which Construction, Reconstruction, or Modification Commenced After July 23, 1984, 40 CFR Part 60 Subpart VVa Standards of Performance for Equipment Leaks of VOC in the Synthetic Organic Chemicals Manufacturing Industry for Which Construction, Reconstruction, or Modification Commenced After November 7, 2006, 40 CFR Part 60 Subpart IIII Standards of Performance for Stationary Compression Ignition Internal Combustion Engines and 40 CFR Part 63 Subpart ZZZZ National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants for Stationary Reciprocating Internal Combustion Engines. All pertinent documents used in the evaluation of the application are available for public review during normal business hours at the Department's Northcentral Regional Office, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701. Appointments for scheduling a review must be made by calling 570-327-0550.

14-00037: Spectrum Controls, Inc. (1900 West College Avenue, State College, PA 16801-2723) for the facility located in Ferguson Township, Centre County. The facility is currently operating under State Only Permit No. 14-00037 issued on April 8, 2014. In accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.424 and 127.425, the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) has received an application and intends to issue a renewal of an Air Quality Operating Permit for the previously mentioned facility. The subject facility has the following potential emissions: 7.21 TPY of CO; 10.94 TPY of NO<sub>x</sub>; 0.05 TPY of SO<sub>x</sub>; 12.48 TPY of PM/PM<sub>10</sub>; 29.48 TPY of VOC; 7.48 TPY of HAP and 2,747 TPY of CO<sub>2</sub>e. The Department has determined that the sources at the facility satisfy best available technology (BAT) requirements, pursuant to 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.1 and 127.12, as well as the National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants for Stationary Reciprocating Internal Combustion Engines, 40 CFR Part 63 Subpart ZZZZ Sections 63.6580—63.6675. The operating permit will include emission limits and work practice standards along with testing, monitoring, record keeping and reporting requirements to ensure the facility complies with all applicable air quality regulations. Based on the information provided in the permit renewal application submittal, all applicable air quality regulatory requirements pertaining to the air contaminant sources located at this facility have been incorporated into the renewal permit including testing, monitoring, recordkeeping, reporting and work practice conditions to verify compliance with the applicable requirements. The applicable requirements were derived from 25 Pa. Code Article III, Chapters 121-145. All pertinent documents used in the evaluation of the application are available for public review during normal business hours at the Department's Northcentral Regional Office, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701. Appointments for scheduling a review must be made by calling 570.327.0550.

Southwest Region: Air Quality Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

Contact: Thomas Joseph, P.E., Facilities Permitting Chief—Telephone: 412-442-4336.

26-00470: Mon River Energy Company (Cinder Road, Brier Hill, PA 15415), In accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.441 and 127.425, the Department is providing notice that they intend to issue a renewed, facility-wide, State Only Operating Permit for the continued operation of a coal preparation plant, known as the Brier Hill Site, located in Redstone Township, Fayette County.

Brier Hill Refuse Site contains air contamination sources consisting of conveyers, stockpiles, wet, magnetite, heavy media, separation process with a centrifuge, truck unloading and loading operations. Air pollution prevention equipment at the facility includes enclosures, minimization of drop height, and a watering.

Annual potential emissions are 4.4 tons of  $PM_{10}$  and 2.3 tons of  $PM_{2.5}$ . Sources at the Brier Hill Site are subject to 40 CFR Part 60, Subparts A and Y, and 25 Pa. Code Chapters 121—145. The permit includes emission limitations and operational, monitoring, reporting, and recordkeeping requirements for the plant.

The application, the DEP's Review Memorandum, and the proposed permit are available for public review during normal business hours at DEP's Southwest Regional Office, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222. A file review can be scheduled through the DEP's website at https://www.dep.pa.gov/Citizens/PublicRecords/Pages/Informal-File-Review.aspx.

Those who wish to provide the Department with additional written information that they believe should be considered prior to the issuance of this Title V Operating Permit may submit the information to Martin L. Hochhauser, PE, Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222. Each written comment must contain the name, address and telephone number of the person submitting the comments, identification of the proposed Operating Permit (specify Operating Permit SOOP-26-00470) and concise statements regarding the relevancy of the information or objections to issuance of the Operating Permit.

All comments must be received prior to the close of business 30 days after the date of this publication. In accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 127.428, prior to issuing an operating permit, the Department may hold a fact-finding conference or hearing at which the petitioner, and a person who has properly filed a protest under § 127.426 (relating to filing protests) may appear and give testimony. The Department is not required to hold a conference or hearing. The applicant, the protestant and other participants will be notified of the time, place and purpose of a conference or hearing, in writing or by publication in a newspaper or the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*, unless the Department determines that notification by telephone will be sufficient.

32-00436: John A. Lefdahl Funeral Home (898 Old Route 119 North, Indiana, PA 15701) The Department intends to issue a new natural minor State Only Operating Permit for the operation of an animal crematory located in White Township, Indiana County. The facility operates a Mathews International-Cremation Division model IEB-16 natural gas-fired crematory with a maximum cremation rate of 100 lbs/hr and a maximum charge capacity of 300 lbs. Potential emissions from this facility are estimated at 0.23 ton of  $SO_2$  per year, 0.28 ton of  $NO_x$  per year, 0.94 ton of CO per year, 0.66 ton of PM per year, 0.66 ton of  $PM_{10}$  per year, and 0.28 ton of total hydrocarbons per year, and 0.1 ton of HAPs per year. The facility is subject to the applicable requirements of 25 Pa. Code

Chapters 121—145. The proposed operating permit includes emission limitations, and operational, monitoring, work practice, reporting, and recordkeeping requirements for the facility.

John A. Lefdahl Funeral Home's State Only Operating Permit application, the Department's Air Quality Review Memorandum, and the proposed Air Quality State Only Operating Permit for this project are available for review by any interested party at the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection, Southwest Regional Office, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222. To request a review of the State Only Operating Permit renewal application, to receive an electronic copy of the Department's Air Quality Review Memorandum, or to receive an electronic copy of the Department's proposed Air Quality State Only Operating Permit for this project, a person may contact Thomas Kaminski at thkaminski@pa.gov or 412.442.4000.

Any person may submit comments, requests for the Department to hold a public hearing, or protests to the operating permit or a proposed condition thereof, by filing such submissions in writing to the Department at the Southwest Regional Office. A 30-day comment period from the date of this publication will exist for the submission of comments.

All comments, requests for a public hearing, and protests to a proposed action, shall be filed with the Department within 30 days of the date that notice of the proposed action was published under 25 Pa. Code § 127.424 (relating to public notice). Comments, requests for a public hearing, and protests must include the name, address and telephone number of the person filing the protest, identification of the proposed permit issuance being opposed (State Only Operating Permit 32-00436) and a concise statement of the objections to the permit issuance and the relevant facts upon which the objections are based.

A public hearing may be held in accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 127.429, if the Department, in its discretion, decides that such a hearing is warranted based on the information received. If a public hearing is held, all persons who have properly filed a protest under 25 Pa. Code § 127.426 may appear and give testimony. The applicant, the protestant and other participants will be notified of the decision to hold a hearing (and the time, place and purpose of such hearing) by publication in the newspaper or by the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*, or by telephone, where the Department determines such notification by telephone is sufficient.

Comments, protests and requests for a public hearing should be directed to Nick Waryanka, PE, Air Quality Engineer, Department of Environmental Protection, Southwest Regional Office, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222. (nwaryanka@pa.gov, FAX 412-442-4194).

32-00394: Teawood, Inc. (500 Ben Franklin Road S., Indiana, PA 15701) Natural Minor State-Only Operating Permit is for a pet crematory located in White Township, Indiana County. In accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.424 and 127.425, the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) has received an application and is providing notice that it intends to issue an Air Quality Operating Permit for the previously mentioned facility. This air quality permit will convert plan approval 32-00394A into a State-only operating permit. Sources of emissions consist of one Matthews International-Cremation Division ("Matthews") IE43-PP Jr. animal crematory incinerator with a 75 lb/hr capacity. The unit is

equipped with a 0.6 MMBtu/hr primary burner and a 1.2 MMBtu/hr secondary chamber afterburner that meets current best available technology standards. Facility-wide potential emissions are projected to be 0.33 TPY PM, 0.25 TPY NO<sub>x</sub>, 0.21 TPY CO, 0.02 TPY VOC, 0.15 TPY SO<sub>x</sub>, 0.07 TPY total HAP, and 0.0004 TPY Pb. The facility is required to conduct surveys of the site or use an opacity monitor at a minimum of once per cremation cycle to ensure compliance with visible and malodor emission requirements and maintain records of those surveys. The air quality permit includes operating requirements, monitoring requirements, and recordkeeping requirements for the site.

Those who wish to provide the Department with additional written information that they believe should be considered prior to the issuance of the State-Only Operating Permit may submit the information to Bradley Spayd, Air Quality Engineering Specialist, Department of Environmental Protection, Southwest Regional Office, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222. Written comments must contain the name, address and telephone number of the person submitting the comments, identification of the proposed Operating Permit (32-00394) and concise statements regarding the relevancy of the information or objections to issuance of the Operating Permit.

A public hearing may be held, if the Department, in its discretion, decides that such a hearing is warranted based on the information received. All persons submitting comments or requesting a hearing will be notified of the decision to hold a hearing by publication in the newspaper or by the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*, or by telephone, where the Department determines such notification by telephone is sufficient. Written comments or requests for a public hearing should be directed to Bradley Spayd, Air Quality Engineering Specialist, at the previously listed address.

All comments must be received prior to the close of business 30 days after the date of this publication.

The application, DEP's Review Memorandum, and the proposed permit are available for public review during normal business hours at DEP's Southwest Regional Office, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222. A file review can be scheduled through the DEP's website at https://www.dep.pa.gov/Citizens/PublicRecords/Pages/Informal-File-Review.aspx.

**30-00087:** Emerald Contura, LLC (158 Portal Road, Waynesburg, PA 15370), In accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.441 and 127.425, the Department is providing notice that they intend to issue a renewed, facility-wide, synthetic minor, State Only Operating Permit for the continued operation of a coal preparation plant, known as the Emerald Mine Coal Preparation Plant, located in Franklin Township, **Greene County**.

Emerald Mine Coal Preparation Plant contains air contamination sources consisting equipment for mining, conveying, unloading, breaking, screening, chemical froth flotation, sizing, storing, loading coal, and roads. Air pollution prevention equipment at the facility includes enclosures, baghouse, minimization of drop height, and a water truck and sweeper for the plant roads.

Annual potential emissions are 8 tons of  $PM_{10}$ , 4 tons of  $PM_{2.5}$ , and 32 tons of VOC. Sources at Emerald Mine Coal Preparation Plant are subject to 40 CFR Part 60, Subparts A and Y and 25 Pa. Code Chapters 121—145. The permit includes emission limitations and operational, monitoring, reporting, and recordkeeping requirements for the plant.

The application, the DEP's Review Memorandum, and the proposed permit are available for public review during normal business hours at DEP's Southwest Regional Office, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222. A file review can be scheduled through the DEP's website at https://www.dep.pa.gov/Citizens/PublicRecords/Pages/Informal-File-Review.aspx.

Those who wish to provide the Department with additional written information that they believe should be considered prior to the issuance of this Title V Operating Permit may submit the information to Martin L. Hochhauser, PE, Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222. Each written comment must contain the name, address and telephone number of the person submitting the comments, identification of the proposed Operating Permit (specify Operating Permit SOOP-11-00087) and concise statements regarding the relevancy of the information or objections to issuance of the Operating Permit.

All comments must be received prior to the close of business 30 days after the date of this publication. In accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 127.428, prior to issuing an operating permit, the Department may hold a fact-finding conference or hearing at which the petitioner, and a person who has properly filed a protest under § 127.426 (relating to filing protests) may appear and give testimony. The Department is not required to hold a conference or hearing. The applicant, the protestant and other participants will be notified of the time, place and purpose of a conference or hearing, in writing or by publication in a newspaper or the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*, unless the Department determines that notification by telephone will be sufficient.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

Contact: David Balog, New Source Review Chief—Telephone: 814-332-6328.

24-00025: Alpha Precision Group, Sintered Metals (95 Mason Run Road, Ridgway, PA 15853), the Department intends to issue the renewal of the State-Only Operating Permit of a powder metal parts manufacturing facility located in Ridgway Township, Elk County. Permitted air contamination sources at the facility are powder metal sintering furnaces, heat treat furnaces, dip tank for rust inhibitor application, parts washers, emergency generator, and raw material handling. The sintering furnaces has been subject to conditions of GP-8 (General Permit for powder metal sintering furnaces). The emergency generator has been subject to 40 CFR 63 Subpart ZZZZ. In this renewal, no major change on permit requirements is made. The parts washer authorized through a RFD issued in August 2018 is determined to be an insignificant activity because it uses a VOC/ HAP-free cleaning solvent.

**25-00970: F3Metalworx Inc.** (12069 East Main Road, North East, PA 16428-3641). The Department intends to issue a renewal of the Natural Minor Operating Permit to operate a manufacturing and powder coating of wire shelving systems for the retail industry located in North East Township, **Erie County**. The emitting sources include a Fluidized Bed Sand Stripper, a Burn off oven and, Miscellaneous natural gas usage. The facility is a natural minor. The facility wide potential emissions are: NO<sub>x</sub>: 15.73 TPY (Tons per year), VOC: 2.69 TPY, CO: 16.02 TPY, PM: 3.04 TPY, and emissions of all other criteria pollutants are less than a ton per year, each.

**43-00356: Hermitage Municipal Authority** (2133 Broadway Rd, Hermitage, PA 16148). The Department is

providing notice that they intend to issue a State Only Natural Minor Operating Permit for operation of the waste-to-energy facility located in the City of Hermitage, Mercer County. The facility's primary emission source consists of the start-up boiler, the combined heat and power (CHP) unit with emissions controlled by a scrubber, catalytic oxidizer, and emergency flare, and the emergency generator. The potential emissions of the primary pollutants from the facility after permit limitations are as follows: 23.75 TPY (tons per year) NO<sub>x</sub>, 13.68 TPY CO, 0.98 TPY SO<sub>x</sub>, 0.55 TPY PM $_{10}$  and PM $_{2.5}$ , 1.32 TPY VOC, and 0.87 TPY total HAPs; thus, the facility is a natural minor. The facility was previously operating under Plan Approval 43-356D. The CHP unit is subject to 40 CFR Part 60 Subpart JJJJ, Standards of Performance for Stationary Spark Ignition Internal Combustion Engines. The emergency generator is subject to 40 CFR Part 60 Subpart IIII, Standards of Performance for Stationary Compression Ignition Internal Combustion Engines. The renewal permit will contain emission restrictions, recordkeeping, work practices, and additional requirements to ensure compliance with the Clean Air Act and the Air Pollution Control Act.

Department of Public Health, Air Management Services: 321 University Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19104.

Contact: Edward Wiener, Chief—Telephone: 215-685-9426.

OP18-000043: Philadelphia Marriott Downtown Hotel (1201 Market Street, Philadelphia, PA 19107) for the operation of a commercial establishment primarily engaged in providing lodging and meals for the general public in the City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County. The facility's air emission sources include two (2) boilers firing natural gas and No. 2 fuel oil during periods of natural gas curtailment each rated 21.0 MMBtu/hr, one (1) emergency generator firing diesel fuel rated 1,250 kW, two (2) emergency generators firing diesel fuel each rated 350 kW or less, and one (1) fire pump firing diesel fuel rated 155.1 kW.

The operating permit will be issued under the 25 Pa. Code, Philadelphia Code Title 3 and Air Management Regulation XIII. Permit copies and other supporting information are available for public inspection at AMS, 321 University Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19104. For further information, contact Edward Wiener at (215) 685-9426.

Persons wishing to file protest, comments, or request a public hearing on the previously listed operating permit must submit the protest or comments within 30 days from the date of this notice. Any protests or comments filed with AMS must include a concise statement of the objections to the permit issuance and the relevant facts upon which the objections are based. Based upon the information received during the public comment period, AMS may modify the operating permit or schedule a public hearing. The hearing notice will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* and a local newspaper at least thirty days before the hearing.

#### COAL AND NONCOAL MINING ACTIVITY APPLICATIONS

Applications under the Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P.S. §§ 1396.1—1396.19a); the Noncoal Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P.S. §§ 3301—3326); The Clean Streams Law (35 P.S. §§ 691.1—691.1001); the Coal Refuse Disposal Control Act (52 P.S. §§ 30.51—30.66); and The Bituminous Mine Subsidence and Land Conservation Act (52 P.S.

§§ 1406.1—1406.20a). Mining activity permits issued in response to such applications will also address the applicable permitting requirements of the following statutes: the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015); the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P.S. §§ 693.1—693.27); and the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P.S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003).

The following permit applications to conduct mining activities have been received by the Department. A copy of the application is available for inspection at the district mining office indicated before each application. Notices of requests for 401 Water Quality Certifications are included in individual application notices, as noted.

Written comments or objections, or requests for an informal conference, or a public hearing, as applicable, on a mining permit application and request for Section 401 water quality certification application may be submitted by any person or any officer or head of any Federal, State or local government agency or authority to the Department at the address of the district mining office indicated before each application within 30 days of this publication, or within 30 days after the last publication of the applicant's newspaper advertisement as provided by 25 Pa. Code §§ 77.121—77.123 and 86.31—86.34.

Written comments or objections regarding a mining permit application should contain the name, address and telephone number of persons submitting comments or objections, application number and a statement of sufficient detail to inform the Department on the basis of comment or objection and relevant facts upon which it is based.

A request for an informal conference or a public hearing, as applicable, on a mining permit application, as provided by 25 Pa. Code § 77.123 or § 86.34, must contain the name, address and telephone number of the requestor; the application number; a brief summary of the issues to be raised by the requestor at the conference; and a statement whether the requestor desires to have the conference conducted in the locality of the proposed mining activities.

When an NPDES number is listed, the mining activity permit application was accompanied by an application for an individual NPDES permit. A separate notice will be provided after the draft NPDES permit is prepared.

Coal Applications Received

California District Office: 25 Technology Drive, Coal Center, PA 15423, 724-769-1100.

30841314 and NPDES No. PA0215368. Dana Mining Company of PA, LLC, (966 Crafts Run Road, Maidsville, WV 26541). To revise the permit for the Titus Deep Mine in Dunkard Township, Greene County and related NPDES permit for a post-mining land use change to industrial/commercial from pastureland. Surface Acres Proposed: -21.34. No additional discharges. The application was considered administratively complete on May 7, 2019. Application received: March 27, 2019.

30841317 and NPDES No. PA0213527. Consol Pennsylvania Coal Company LLC, (1000 Consol Energy Drive, Canonsburg, PA 15317). To revise the permit for the Enlow Fork Mine in Richhill and Morris Townships, Greene County and Morris Township, Washington County and related NPDES permit for installation of four (4) degas boreholes. Surface Acres Proposed: 18.2. No additional discharges. The application was considered administratively complete on May 9, 2019. Application received: April 10, 2019.

30841307 and NPDES No. PA0213438. Emerald Contura, LLC, (158 Portal Road, P.O. Box 1020, Waynesburg, PA 15370). To revise the permit for the Emerald Mine No. 1 in Franklin and Center Townships, Greene County and related NPDES permit to expand the West Pool Pipeline and addition of a water pump borehole pad site. Surface Acres Proposed 41.34. No additional discharges. The application was considered administratively complete on May 15, 2019. Application received: April 12, 2019.

Cambria District Mining Office: 286 Industrial Park Road, Ebensburg, PA 15931, 814-472-1900.

Permit No. 32190201 and NPDES No. PA 0279714, Robindale Energy Services, Inc., 224 Grange Hall Road, P.O. Box 228, Armagh, PA 15920, commencement, operation and restoration of a bituminous surface mine in Young Township, Indiana County, affecting 84.1 acres. Receiving streams: Coal Run, unnamed tributary to Aultmans Run, to Conemaugh River to Kiskiminetas

River to Allegheny River, to Ohio River, classified for the following use: trout stocked fishes. There are no potable water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received: May 1, 2019.

Knox District Mining Office: P.O. Box 669, 310 Best Avenue, Knox, PA 16232-0669, 814-797-1191.

33990102 and NPDES Permit No. PA0227978. McKay Coal Company, Inc. (P.O. Box 343, Punxsutawney, PA 15767). Renewal of an existing bituminous surface mine in Perry Township, Jefferson County affecting 81.7 acres. Receiving streams: Two unnamed tributaries to Foundry Run and Foundry Run, all classified for the following: CWF. There are no potable surface water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received: April 22, 2019.

 $Noncoal\ Applications\ Received$ 

Effluent Limits—The following effluent limits will apply to NPDES permits issued in conjunction with a noncoal mining permit:

 $Table\ 2$ 

pH\*
\* The parameter is applicable at all times.

greater than 6.0; less than 9.0

A settleable solids instantaneous maximum limit of 0.5 ml/l applied to surface runoff resulting from a precipitation event of less than or equal to a 10-year 24-hour event. If coal will be extracted incidental to the extraction of noncoal minerals, at a minimum, the technology-based effluent limitations identified under coal applications will apply to discharges of wastewater to streams.

Knox District Mining Office: P.O. Box 669, 310 Best Avenue, Knox, PA 16232-0669, 814-797-1191.

3174SM14. Hanson Aggregates Pennsylvania, LLC (7660 Imperial Way, Allentown, PA 18195). Transfer of an existing large industrial minerals surface mine from Lehigh Cement Company, LLC in North Beaver Township, Lawrence County affecting 70.4 acres. Receiving streams: Unnamed tributaries to Hickory Run, classified for the following uses: TSF. There are no potable surface water intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received: May 9, 2019

37960301 and NPDES Permit No. PA0227188. Hanson Aggregates Pennsylvania, LLC (7660 Imperial Way, Allentown, PA 18195). Transfer of an existing large industrial minerals surface mine from Lehigh Cement Company, LLC in North Beaver and Mahoning Townships, Lawrence County affecting 308.0 acres. Receiving streams: Unnamed tributary to Mahoning River, classified for the following uses: WWF, and unnamed tributary to Hickory Run, classified for the following uses: TSF. There are no potable surface water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received: May 10, 2019.

**37070301. 422 Aggregates, LLC** (223 Fourth Avenue, 4th Floor, Pittsburgh, PA 15222). Renewal of NPDES Permit No. PA0258407, Slippery Rock Township, **Lawrence County**. Receiving streams: Unnamed tributaries to Brush run and unnamed tributaries to Slippery Rock Creek, classified for the following uses: CWF. There are no potable surface water supply intakes within 10 miles downstream. Application received: May 15, 2019.

#### MINING ACTIVITY NPDES DRAFT PERMITS

This notice provides information about applications for a new, amended or renewed NPDES permits associated with mining activity (coal or noncoal) permits. The applications concern industrial waste (mining) discharges to surface water and discharges of stormwater associated with mining activities. This notice is provided in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapters 91 and 92a and 40 CFR Part 122, implementing provisions of The Clean Streams Law (35 P.S. §§ 691.1—691.1001) and the Federal Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1251—1376).

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) has prepared a draft NPDES permit and made a tentative determination to issue the NPDES permit in conjunction with the associated mining activity permit.

Effluent Limits for Coal Mining Activities

For coal mining activities, NPDES permits, when issued, will contain effluent limits that are the more stringent of technology-based (BAT) effluent limitations or Water Quality Based Effluent Limits (WQBEL).

The BAT limits for coal mining activities, as provided in 40 CFR Part 434 and 25 Pa. Code Chapters 87—90 are as follows:

Parameter	30-Day	Daily	Instantaneous
	Average	Maximum	Maximum
Iron (Total)	3.0 mg/l	6.0 mg/l	7.0 mg/l
Manganese (Total)	2.0 mg/l	4.0 mg/l	5.0 mg/l
Suspended solids	35 mg/l	70 mg/l	90 mg/l
pH*		greater than 6.	0; less than 9.0
Alkalinity greater than acidity*		e e	,

A settleable solids instantaneous maximum limit of 0.5 ml/l applies to: surface runoff (resulting from a precipitation event of less than or equal to a 10-year 24-hour event) from active mining areas; active areas disturbed by coal refuse disposal activities; mined areas backfilled and revegetated; and all other discharges and drainage (resulting from a precipitation event of greater than 1-year 24-hour to less than or equal to a 10-year 24-hour event) from coal refuse disposal piles. Similarly, modified BAT limits apply to iron, manganese and suspended solids in surface runoff, discharges and drainage resulting from these precipitation events and those of greater magnitude in accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 87.102, 88.92, 88.187, 88.292, 89.52 and 90.102.

Exceptions to BAT effluent limits may be applicable in accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 87.102, 88.92, 88.187, 88.292, 89.52 and 90.102.

Effluent Limits for Noncoal Mining Activities

\*The parameter is applicable at all times.

The limits for noncoal mining activities as provided in 25 Pa. Code Chapter 77 are pH 6 to 9 and other parameters the Department may require.

Discharges from noncoal mines located in some geologic settings (for example, in the coal fields) may require additional water quality based effluent limits. If additional effluent limits are needed for an NPDES permit associated with a noncoal mining permit, then the permit description specifies the parameters.

In addition to BAT or WQBEL limits, coal and noncoal NPDES permits establish effluent limitations in the form of implemented Best Management Practices (BMPs) identified in the associated Erosion and Sedimentation Plan, the Reclamation Plan and the NPDES permit application. These BMPs restrict the rates and quantities of associated pollutants from being discharged into surface waters in this Commonwealth.

More restrictive effluent limitations, restrictions on discharge volume or restrictions on the extent of mining that may occur are incorporated into an NPDES permit when necessary for compliance with water quality standards and antidegradation requirements (in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapters 91—96).

The procedures for determining the final effluent limits, using a mass-balance equation or model, are found in Technical Guidance Document 563-2112-115, Developing National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Permits for Mining Activities. Other specific factors to be considered include public comments and Total Maximum Daily Load(s). Additional discharge limitations may apply in the event that unexpected discharges occur.

Discharge rates for surface mining activities are precipitation driven. Discharge rates for proposed discharges associated with underground mining are noted in the permit description.

Persons wishing to comment on an NPDES draft permit should submit a written statement to the Department at the address of the district mining office indicated before each draft permit within 30 days of this public notice. Comments received within the comment period will be considered in the final determinations regarding the NPDES permit applications. Comments must include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the Department of the exact basis of a comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based.

The Department will also accept requests or petitions for a public hearing on NPDES permit applications, as provided in 25 Pa. Code § 92a.82(d). The request or petition for a public hearing shall be filed within 30 days of this public notice and contain the name, address, telephone number and the interest of the party filing the request, and state the reasons why a hearing is warranted. A public hearing may be held if the Department considers the public interest significant. If a hearing is scheduled, a notice of the hearing on the NPDES permit application will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* and a newspaper of general circulation within the relevant geographical area. When a public hearing is held, the Department will consider comments from the public hearing in the final determination on the NPDES permit application.

Coal NPDES Draft Permits

California District Office: 25 Technology Drive, Coal Center, PA 15423, 724-769-1100.

NPDES No. PA0236152 (Mining Permit No. 56121301), AK Coal Resources, Inc., (1134 Stoystown Road, Friedens, PA 15541). A renewal to the NPDES and mining activity permit for the North Fork Mine in Jenner Township, Somerset County. Surface Acres Affected: 77.4. Underground Acres Affected: 4,503.8. Receiving streams: Hoffman Run, classified for the following use: CWF; and Two Mile Run, classified for the following use: CWF. Kiskiminetas-Conemaugh Watershed TMDL. The application was considered administratively complete on April 4, 2018. Application received: April 4, 2018.

Unless otherwise noted for a specific outfall, the proposed effluent limits for all outfalls in this permit are the BAT limits described previously for coal mining activities.

Outfall 001 discharges to: Hoffman Run.

The proposed effluent limits for  $Outfall\ 001\ (Lat:\ 40^{\circ}\ 06'\ 51.4''\ Long:\ -79^{\circ}\ 03'\ 8.9'')$  are:

Parameter		Minimum	30-Day Average	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
Flow	(mgd)	-	-	-	Report
Iron	(mg/l)	-	1.5	3.0	3.8
Suspended Solids	(mg/l)	-	35	70	90
Manganese	(mg/l)	-	1.0	2.0	2.5
Aluminum	(mg/l)	-	0.75	0.75	0.75
Sulfate	(mg/l)	-	-	-	Report
Total Dissolved Solids	(mg/l)	-	-	-	Report
pH	(mg/l)	6.0	-	-	9.0
Alkalinity, Total as CaCO <sub>3</sub>	(mg/l)	-	-	-	Report
Acidity, Total as CaCO <sub>3</sub>	(mg/l)	-	-	-	Report
Alkalinity, Net	(mg/l)	0.0	-	-	-
Osmotic Pressure	(mOs/kg)	-	-	-	Report

Outfall 002 discharges to: Hoffman Run.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 002 (Lat: 40° 06′ 47.7″ Long: -79° 02′ 55″) are:

Parameter		Minimum	30-Day Average	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
Flow	(mgd)	-	-	-	Report
Iron	(mg/l)	-	1.5	3.0	3.8
Suspended Solids	(mg/l)	-	35	70	90
Manganese	(mg/l)	-	1.0	2.0	2.5
Aluminum	(mg/l)	-	0.75	0.75	0.75
Sulfate	(mg/l)	-	-	-	Report
Total Dissolved Solids	(mg/l)	-	-	-	Report
Chloride	(mg/l)	-	-	-	Report
Bromide	(mg/l)	-	-	-	Report
pН	(mg/l)	6.0	-	-	9.0
Alkalinity, Total as CaCO <sub>3</sub>	(mg/l)	-	-	-	Report
Acidity, Total as CaCO <sub>3</sub>	(mg/l)	-	-	-	Report
Alkalinity, Net	(mg/l)	0.0	-	-	-
Osmotic Pressure	(mOs/kg)	-	-	-	Report

Outfall 003 discharges to: Two Mile Run.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 003 (Lat: 40° 06′ 51.4″ Long: -79° 01′ 18.1″) are:

Parameter		Minimum	30-Day Average	$Daily\\ Maximum$	$Instant.\\Maximum$
Flow	(mgd)	-	-	-	Report
Iron	(mg/l)	-	1.5	3.0	$\bar{3.8}$
Suspended Solids	(mg/l)	-	35	70	90
Manganese	(mg/l)	-	1.0	2.0	2.5
Aluminum	(mg/l)	-	0.75	0.75	0.75
Sulfate	(mg/l)	-	-	-	Report
Total Dissolved Solids	(mg/l)	-	-	-	Report
Chloride	(mg/l)	-	-	-	Report
Bromide	(mg/l)	-	-	-	Report
pH	(mg/l)	6.0	-	-	9.0
Alkalinity, Total as CaCO <sub>3</sub>	(mg/l)	-	-	-	Report
Acidity, Total as CaCO <sub>3</sub>	(mg/l)	-	-	-	Report
Alkalinity, Net	(mg/l)	0.0	-	-	-
Osmotic Pressure	(mOs/kg)	-	-	-	Report

EPA waiver not in effect.

Cambria District Mining Office: 286 Industrial Park Road, Ebensburg, PA 15931, 814-472-1900.

NPDES No. PA0124869 (Mining Permit No. 05753004), J &J Svonavec Excavating, Inc., 110 Windermere Lane, Somerset, PA 15501 renewal of an NPDES permit for bituminous surface mine in Broad Top and Carbon Townships, Bedford and Huntingdon Counties, affecting 222.1 acres. Receiving streams: unnamed tributaries to/and Coal Bank Run, classified for the following use: warm water fishes. Application received: May 2, 2019.

Unless otherwise noted for a specific outfall, the proposed effluent limits for all outfalls in this permit are the BAT limits described previously for coal mining activities.

The following treated wastewater outfall discharges to unnamed tributaries to Coal Bank Run:

Outfall Nos. New Outfall (Y/N)

001 (TF-1) N

The following stormwater outfalls discharge to unnamed tributaries to/and Coal Bank Run.

Outfall Nos.	New Outfall $(Y/N)$
003 (SP-1B)	N
006 (SP-09)	N
007 (SP-11)	N

Noncoal NPDES Draft Permits

Knox District Mining Office: P.O. Box 669, 310 Best Avenue, Knox, PA 16232-0669, 814-797-1191.

NPDES No. PA0280682 (Permit No. 37160301). Allegheny Mineral Corporation (P.O. Box 1022, Kittanning, PA 16201), new NPDES permit for a large industrial minerals surface mine in Slippery Rock Township, Lawrence County, affecting 601.5 acres. Receiving streams: Unnamed tributaries to Slippery Rock Creek, classified for the following uses: CWF. Application received: March 12, 2019.

Unless otherwise noted for a specific outfall, the proposed effluent limits for all outfalls in this permit are the BAT limits described previously for noncoal mining activities.

The following outfalls discharge to unnamed tributaries to Slippery Rock Creek.

utfall No.	$New\ Outfall\ (Y/N)$
A	Y
В	Y
C	Y
D	Y
E	Y
F	Y
G	Y
H	Y
I	Y
J	Y

The proposed effluent limits for the previously listed outfalls are as follows:

Parameter	Minimum	30-Day Average	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
pH <sup>1</sup> (S.U.) Alkalinity greater than acidity <sup>1</sup>	6.0			9.0
Iron (mg/l)		3.0	6.0	7.0
Manganese (mg/l)		2.0	4.0	5.0
Total Suspended Solids (mg/l)		35.0	70.0	90.0
<sup>1</sup> The parameter is applicable at all t	imes.			

The following outfalls discharge to unnamed tributaries to Slippery Rock Creek.

Outfall No.	New Outfall $(Y/N)$
TA	Y
TB	Y
$\operatorname{TD}$	Y
TE	Y
TF	Y
$ ext{TE}$	Y
TH	Y
TI	Y
$\mathrm{TJ}$	Y

The proposed effluent limits for the previously listed outfalls are as follows:

Parameter	Minimum	30-Day Average	Daily Maximum	$Instant.\\Maximum$
pH <sup>1</sup> (S.U.) Alkalinity greater than acidity <sup>1</sup>	6.0			9.0
Iron (mg/l)		3.0	6.0	7.0
Manganese (mg/l)		2.0	4.0	5.0
Total Suspended Solids (mg/l)		35.0	70.0	90.0
<sup>1</sup> The parameter is applicable at all	times.			

New Stanton District Office: 131 Broadview Road, New Stanton, PA 15672, 724-925-5500.

NPDES No. PA 0278301 (Mining Permit No. 65182802), Curry & Kepple Inc., 126 Ten School Road, New Alexandria, PA 15670, NPDES Permit for a small noncoal surface mine in Derry Township, Westmoreland County, affecting 12.6 acres. Receiving stream: Unnamed Tributary to Loyalhanna Creek to Conemaugh River, classified for the following use(s): WWF. The receiving stream is included in the Kiskiminetas-Conemaugh TMDL. Application received: June 13, 2018.

The following treated wastewater outfall discharges to Unnamed Tributary to Loyalhanna Creek.

Outfall Nos. New Outfall (Y/N) Type 001 Y SWT

The proposed effluent limits for the previously listed outfall are as follows:

Outfalls: Parameter	30-Day Average	Daily Maximum	Instant. Maximum
	8		
Iron (mg/l)	1.5	2.2	3.0
Manganese (mg/l)	1.0	2.0	2.5
Aluminum (mg/l)	0.75	0.75	.75
Total Suspended Solids (mg/l)	35	70	90
pH (S.U.): Must be between 6.0 and 9.0 standard units a	t all times.		
Alkalinity must exceed acidity at all times.			
Sulfate (mg/l)		Monitor	& Report
Specific Conductance (micromhms/cm) at 25°C			& Report

## FEDERAL WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT, SECTION 401

The following permit applications, requests for Environmental Assessment approval and requests for 401 Water Quality Certification have been received by the Department. Section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (FWPCA) (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341) requires the Commonwealth to certify that the involved projects will not violate the sections 301—303, 306 and 307 of the FWPCA (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1311—1313, 1316 and 1317) as well as relevant State requirements. Persons objecting to approval of a request for certification under section 401 of the FWPCA, the issuance of a Dam Permit or Water Obstruction and Encroachment Permit or the approval of an Environmental Assessment shall submit comments, suggestions or objections within 30 days of the date of this notice as well as any questions to the office noted before an application. Comments should contain the name, address and telephone number of the person commenting, identification of the certification request to which the comments or objections are addressed and a concise statement of comments, objections or suggestions including the relevant facts upon which they are based.

The Department may conduct a fact-finding hearing or an informal conference in response to comments if deemed necessary. Each individual will be notified, in writing, of the time and place of a scheduled hearing or conference concerning the certification request to which the comment, objection or suggestion relates. Maps, drawings and other data pertinent to the certification request are available for inspection between 8 a.m. and 4 p.m. on working days at the office noted before the application.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the proceedings should contact the specified program. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

Applications Received under the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P.S. §§ 693.1—693.27) and section 302 of the Flood Plain Management Act (32 P.S. § 679.302) and Requests for Certification under section 401(a) of the FWPCA.

#### WATER OBSTRUCTIONS AND ENCROACHMENTS

Southcentral Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, Ed Muzic, Section Chief, 717.705.4802.

**E2903219-001: PA Fish & Boat Commission**, 595 East Rolling Ridge, Bellefonte, PA 16823 in Ayr Township, **Fulton County**, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Baltimore District.

To construct and maintain boat dock and ramp permanently impacting 3,150 square feet of Meadow Grounds Lake (HQ-CWF, MF) for the purpose of improving recreational access. The project is located along Mountain Top Road (Meadow Grounds, PA Quadrangle Latitude: 39.911214, Longitude: -78.052945) in Ayr Township, Fulton County.

**E22-654: Michael Cohen**, 156 River Road, Dauphin, PA 17018 in Dauphin Borough, **Dauphin County**, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Baltimore District.

To construct and maintain a 26-foot by 28-foot addition to an existing residence in the floodway of the Susquehanna River (WWF, MF) for the purpose of providing vehicle storage. No wetlands will be impacted by this project.

**E50-258:** Sunoco Pipeline, LP (SPLP), 535 Fritztown Road, Sinking Spring, PA 19608. Mariner East II Pennsylvania Pipeline Project, in Toboyne and Jackson Townships, **Perry County**, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Baltimore District.

The proposed project starts at Toboyne Township, PA Quadrangle Blairs Mill N: 40° 17′ 45″; W: 77° 39′ 55″ and ends at Jackson Township, PA Quadrangle Andersonburg N: 40° 15′ 24″; W: 77° 28′ 11″.

This notice includes corrections to the notice originally published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* on May 11, 2019. Sunoco Pipeline, LP proposes a Major Amendment to its permit, Permit E50-258, which authorized the installation and maintenance of an approximately 10.4-mile-long, 20.0-inch natural gas liquids pipeline and an approximately 10.4-mile long 16.0-inch natural gas liquids pipeline and appurtenant structures in Perry County. The major amendment request proposes to alter the route and installation method of the 16.0-inch pipeline across Horse Valley Run (HQ-CWF, MF) and two Unnamed Tributaries to Horse Valley Run (HQ-CWF, MF) from the authorized Horizontal Directional Drill (HDD, No. S2-0157-16) to open cut. Approximately 193 linear feet of stream will be impacted. The project is located 3.5 miles north of the intersection of SR 75 and Horse Valley Road (Latitude: 40.2937°N; Longitude: 77.6501°W) in Toboyne Township, Perry County.

No wetland impacts are proposed.

For more detailed information regarding the Perry County Chapter 105 major permit amendment application related to this proposed project, please visit the DEP webpage dep.pa.gov, Pennsylvania Pipeline Portal, Mariner East II project. To request a file review of the proposed amendment at the DEP Southcentral Regional Office, contact the Southcentral Regional File Room at 717.705.4732.

**E07-459:** Sunoco Pipeline, LP (SPLP), 535 Fritztown Road, Sinking Spring, PA 19608. Mariner East II Pennsylvania Pipeline Project, in Blair and Woodbury Townships, **Blair County**, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Baltimore District.

The proposed project starts at Juniata Township, PA Quadrangle Cresson N:  $40^\circ$  24′ 29″; W:  $78^\circ$  33′ 23″ and ends at Woodbury Township, PA Quadrangle Williamsburg N:  $40^\circ$  24′ 34″; W:  $78^\circ$  10′ 38″.

This notice includes corrections to the notice originally published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* on May 11, 2019. Sunoco Pipeline, LP proposes two Major Amendments to its permit, Permit E07-459, which authorized the installation and maintenance of an approximately 23.5-mile-long, 20.0-inch natural gas liquids pipeline and an approximately 23.5-mile long 16.0-inch natural gas liquids pipeline and appurtenant structures in Blair County. The major amendment requests propose to:

- 1.) Re-route and alter the installation method of the 16.0-inch pipeline from Horizontal Directional Drilling (HDD, No. S2-0142-16) to open cut, resulting in a total of approximately 158 linear feet of impacts to two unnamed tributaries to Piney Creek (HQ-CWF, MF, Wild Trout), and 50 feet of impacts to Piney Creek (HQ-CWF, MF, Class A Wild Trout) (Latitude: 40.4345°N; Longitude: 78.2692°W);
- 2.) Alter the installation method of the 16.0-inch pipeline from HDD (HDD No. S2-0121-16) to open cut and conventional bore in exceptional value, palustrine emergent/scrub shrub wetlands (Latitude: 40.4127°N; Longitude: 78.3727°W) impacting 0.24 acre of wetland;
- 3.) Alter the installation method of the 16.0-inch pipeline in exceptional value, palustrine emergent wetlands (Latitude: 40.4157°N; Longitude: 78.3802°W) impacting 0.29 acre of PEM wetland for work associated with HDD;
- 4.) Alter the installation method of the 16.0-inch pipeline from HDD to open cut in the floodway of Frankstown Branch Juniata River (WWF, MF) (Latitude: 40.4133°N; Longitude: 78.3737°W) impacting 0.004 acre of floodway;
- 5.) Construct a temporary construction road across an unnamed tributary to Frankstown Branch Juniata River (WWF, MF) (Latitude: 40.4150°N; Longitude: 78.3810°W) impacting 15 feet of stream and 0.07 acre of floodway; and
- 6.) Construct a temporary construction road across an unnamed tributary to Frankstown Branch Juniata River (WWF, MF) (Latitude: 40.4156°N; Longitude: 78.3804°W) impacting 15 feet of stream.

No wetland loss is proposed and replacement is not required.

For more detailed information regarding the two Blair County Chapter 105 major permit amendment applications related to this proposed project, please visit the DEP webpage, Pennsylvania Pipeline Portal, Mariner East II project. To request a file review of the proposed amendments at the DEP Southcentral Regional Office, contact the Southcentral Regional File Room at 717.705.4732.

Northcentral Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701, 570-327-3636.

E0804119-006. Pennsylvania Department of Transportation, Engineering District 3-0, 715 Jordan Ave, Montoursville, PA 17754. SR 1023, Section 014 Bridge Replacement in Wysox Township, Bradford County, ACOE Baltimore District (Rome, PA Quadrangle; Latitude: 41° 49′ 45″; Longitude -76° 20′ 21″).

PA DOT Engineering District 3-0 proposes to replace a single span steel girder bridge with a single span prestressed concrete bulb T-beam bridge over Johnson Creek. The existing bridge has a span of 57 Ft., a skew of 90 degrees, roadway width of 19.8 Ft., an underclearance of 13.5 Ft., a low chord of 806.75 Ft. and a hydraulic opening of 769 Ft². The proposed bridge has a span of 66.4 Ft., a skew of 65 degrees, roadway width of 31.7 Ft., an underclearance of 15.0 Ft., a low chord of 808.69 Ft. and a hydraulic opening of 999 Ft². The proposed structure will be located approximately 15 LF downstream. The project will not impact any jurisdictional wetlands. Johnson Creek is classified as a Cold Water Fishery by Title 25, Chapter 93 Water Quality Standards.

E4104119-005 PA DOT Engineering District 3-0, 715 Jordan Ave., Montoursville, PA 17754. SR 3012, Section 012, Segment 0050, Offset 0000, Bridge Replacement, Mifflin Township, Lycoming County, Baltimore ACOE (Salladasburg, PA Quadrangle N: 41° 16′ 15″; W: -76° 14′ 28″).

PA DOT propose to replace a Single Lane, Single Span Steel Girder Bridge with a Single Span Pre-Cast Concrete Box Culvert. The existing bridge has a span of 30.6 Ft., a skew of 70 degrees, an underclearance of 6.7 Ft., and a low chord of 668.76 Ft. and a hydraulic opening of 204 Ft<sup>2</sup>. The proposed box culvert has a span of 30 Ft., a skew of 90 degrees, an underclearance of 7.0 Ft., and a low chord of 669.44 Ft. and a hydraulic opening of 210 Ft<sup>2</sup>. The proposed structure will utilize R-8 Rip Rap, choked with native streambed material as scour protection at the inlet and outlet. The proposed structure is beyond the thresholds to meet GP-11. The project will utilize approximately 150 L.F. of R-8 Rip Rap stabilization along the left Bank of the First Fork of Larrys Creek. The project will utilize approximately 70 LF of R-8 Rip Rap stabilization along both banks of an Unnamed Tributary to the First Fork of Larrys Creek. A detour will be utilized to convey traffic during construction. The project will temporarily impact 0.09 Acre and permanently impact 0.01 Acre of jurisdictional wetlands. The First Fork of Larrys Creek and Tributaries are classified as an Exceptional Value Stream by 25 Pa. Code Chapter 93 Water Quality Standards and a Wild Trout Stream by PA Fish and Boat Commission.

Southwest Region: Waterways and Wetlands Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222, Dana Drake, Waterways and Wetlands Program Manager, 412-442-4000.

E11052-363, PennDOT District 9-0, 1620 North Juniata Street, Hollidaysburg, PA 16648, Blacklick Township, Cambria County; Pittsburgh ACOE District.

The applicant proposes to:

1. Remove an existing, structurally deficient, 5 LF wide by 4.5 LF high by 43 LF concrete arch culvert, over an unnamed tributary (UNT) to Blacklick Creek (STR01, CWF), and construct and maintain a replacement 91-inch wide by 58-inch high by 77 LF long reinforced concrete elliptical pipe.

- 2. To realign, stabilization, UNT to Blacklick Creek (STR02, CWF) and construct and maintain a pipe extension carrying UNT to Blacklick Creek, resulting in 188 LF of permanent and 188 LF of temporary impact to UNT to Blacklick Creek.
- 3. To relocate 267 LF of existing UNT to Blacklick Creek (STR03, CWF), by constructing and maintaining 280 LF of new channel including the removal of an existing 42 LF private driveway crossing and constructing and maintaining a replacement 37 LF private driveway crossing.

For the purpose of improving road sight distance and replacing a deficient structure. Project impacts include 575 LF of permanent, and 471 LF of temporary impacts to UNT's to Blacklick Creek.

The project site is located on SR 271 (Station Road) between Twin Rocks, and Nanty Glo, PA (Nanty Glo, PA USGS topographic quadrangle; N: 40° 29′ 0.4468″; W: -78° 50′ 39.3808″; Sub-basin 18D; USACE Pittsburgh District), in Blacklick Township, Cambria County.

E11051-366, PennDOT District 9-0, 1620 N. Juniata St., Hollidaysburg, PA 16648, Blacklick Township, Cambria County; Pittsburgh ACOE District.

The applicant proposes to:

Remove the existing, structurally deficient, 24 LF single span reinforced concrete beam bridge, which carries SR 027, Section 03B over Coal Pit Run (CWF), and to construct and maintain a replacement single-cell precast, reinforced concrete box culvert with a 20.5 LF span. The existing bridge to be replaced is 24 LF wide with a 5 LF wide sidewalk. The new structure will be 28 LF wide with a 5 LF wide sidewalk. The project will permanently impact 113 LF, and temporarily impact 137 LF of Coal Pit Run, for the purpose of replacing the existing structurally

deficient structure. The project will also permanently impact 200 LF, and temporarily impact 205 LF, of Unnamed Tributary to Coal Pit Run (CWF), for the purpose of relocating a 200 LF stormwater pipe that carries the stream. No mitigation is required.

The project site is located near the intersection of SR 0271 (Station Road) and 1st Street, Nanty Glo, PA 15943, Nanty Glo, PA, 1984 USGS topographic quadrangle; N: 40° 29′ 46.9339″; W: -78° 51′ 56.9895″; Sub-basin 18D; USACE Pittsburgh District), in Blacklick Township, Cambria County.

E63052-734, Washington County Commissioners, 100 West Beau Street, Suite 701, Washington, PA 15301, Cross Creek Township, Washington County; Pittsburgh ACOE District.

The applicant proposes to:

- 1. Construct and maintain four (4) 20 foot by 80 foot fishing piers within Cross Creek Reservoir;
- 2. Construct and maintain one (1) 20 foot by 35 foot fishing pier within Cross Creek Reservoir;
- 3. Construct and maintain a 10 foot wide by 570 foot long boardwalk along the Cross Creek Reservoir;
- 4. Construct and maintain a proposed road crossing over Cross Creek (HQ-WWF), consisting of a 36" HDPE culvert.

For the purposes of developing a recreational area with hiking trails, fishing piers and a boardwalk. The project site is located approximately 5,500 feet north-northwest of the intersection of Beech Road and Park View Road (Avella, PA USGS topographic quadrangle; N: 40° 15′ 27.75″; W: -80° 24′ 6.03″; Sub-basin 20D; USACE Pittsburgh District), in Cross Creek Township, Washington County.

#### **ACTIONS**

# THE PENNSYLVANIA CLEAN STREAMS LAW AND THE FEDERAL CLEAN WATER ACT

#### FINAL ACTIONS TAKEN FOR NPDES PERMITS AND WQM PERMITS

The Department has taken the following actions on previously received applications for new, amended and renewed NPDES and WQM permits, applications for permit waivers and NOIs for coverage under General Permits. This notice of final action is provided in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapters 91 and 92a and 40 CFR Part 122, implementing provisions of The Clean Streams Law (35 P.S. §§ 691.1—691.1001) and the Federal Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1251—1376).

Section I NPDES Renewals Section II NPDES New or Amendment Section III WQM Industrial, Sewage or Animal Wastes; Discharges to Groundwater Section IV NPDES MS4 Individual Permit Section V NPDES MS4 Permit Waiver Section VI NPDES Individual Permit Stormwater Construction  NPDES Individual Permit Stormwater Construction	Location	Permit Authority	Application Type or Category
Section VII NPDES NOT for Coverage under NPDES General Permits	Section II	NPDES	New or Amendment
	Section III	WQM	Industrial, Sewage or Animal Wastes; Discharges to Groundwater
	Section IV	NPDES	MS4 Individual Permit
	Section V	NPDES	MS4 Permit Waiver

Sections I—VI contain actions regarding industrial, animal or sewage wastes discharges, discharges to groundwater, and discharges associated with MS4, stormwater associated with construction activities and CAFOs. Section VII contains notices for parties who have submitted NOIs for Coverage under General NPDES Permits. The approval for coverage under these General NPDES Permits is subject to applicable effluent limitations, monitoring, reporting requirements and other conditions in each General Permit. The approval of coverage for land application of sewage sludge or residential septage under applicable general permit is subject to pollutant limitations, pathogen and vector attraction reduction requirements, operational standards, general requirements, management practices and other conditions in the respective permit. The permits and related documents, effluent limitations, permitting requirements and other information are on file and may be inspected and arrangements made for copying at the contact office noted before the action.

Persons aggrieved by an action may appeal that action to the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act (35 P.S. § 7514) and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704 (relating to

Administrative Agency Law). The appeal should be sent to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P.O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Board through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30 days of publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in braille or on audiotape from the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create a right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

For individuals who wish to challenge an action, the appeal must reach the Board within 30 days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board.

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should contact a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for free pro bono representation. Call the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483 for more information.

#### I. NPDES Renewal Permit Actions.

Southeast Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401. Phone: 484.250.5970.				
NPDES No. (Type)	Facility Name & Address	County & Municipality	Stream Name (Watershed)	EPA Waived Y/N?
PA0053074 (Sewage)	Valley Green Center STP P.O. Box 320 1320 Randtz Mill Road Pipersville, PA 18947-0320	Montgomery County Whitemarsh Township	Sandy Run (TSF, MF) 3-F	Y
PA0244643 A-1 (Industrial)	Oldcastle Infrastructure Croydon Plant 1900 Pennsylvania Avenue Croydon, PA 19021-6800	Bucks County Bristol Township	Unnamed Tributary to Neshaminy Creek (WWF, MF) 2-F	Y
PA0055263 (Sewage)	Executive Center Condo Association STP 350 S Main Street Suite 211 Doylestown, PA 18901	Bucks County Plumstead Township	Unnamed Tributary of North Branch Neshaminy Creek (WWF, MF) 2-F	Y
PA0054151 (Sewage)	Tami O'Sullivan 7 Collegeville Drive Malvern, PA 19355-1968	Chester County East Whiteland Township	Unnamed Tributary to Ridley Creek (HQ-TSF, MF) 2-G	Y
PA0057274 (Sewage)	Antionette & Michael Hughes 305 Auburn Drive Downingtown, PA 19355-4420	Chester County Upper Uwchlan Township	Unnamed Tributary to Marsh Creek	Y
PA0244503 (Sewage)	Dean L. Meyer 191 Creamery Road Wagontown, PA 19376-0071	Chester County West Caln Township	Unnamed Tributary to West Branch Brandywine Creek (HQ) 3-H	Y
PA0031178 (Sewage)	Melody Lakes STP 1045 North West End Boulevard Lot 600 Quakertown, PA 18951	Bucks County Richland Township	Unnamed Tributary to Tohickon Creek (TSF, MF) 2-D	Y

Northeast Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915. Phone: 570-826-2511.

11011110000 1008	gron. Crean water 1 rogram manager,	2 I dolle Square, Titlles L	, with the total total to	10110. 010 020 2011.
NPDES No. (Type)	Facility Name & Address	County & Municipality	Stream Name (Watershed No.)	EPA Waived Y/N?
PA0032859 (Sewage)	Pennsylvania Department of Transportation Safety Rest Area No. 41 Interstate 80 Eastbound Pocono Township, PA 18372	Monroe County Pocono Township	Pocono Creek (HQ-CWF, MF) (1-E)	Yes
PA0070491 (Sewage)	Mahoning Valley Nursing and Rehabilitation Center WWTF 397 Hemlock Drive Lehighton, PA 18235	Carbon County Mahoning Township	Stewart Creek (HQ-CWF/MF (existing use)) (2-B)	Yes

Northcentral Regional Office: Clean Water Program Manager, 208 W Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701-6448. Phone: 570.327.3636.

NPDES No. (Type)	Facility Name & Address	County & Municipality	Stream Name (Watershed No.)	EPA Waived Y/N?
PA0209520 (Sewage)	Leraysville Borough WWTP P.O. Box 142 LeRaysville, PA 18829-0142	Bradford County LeRaysville Borough	Rockwell Creek (WWF, MF) (4-D)	Yes

Southwest Regional Office: Clean Water Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745. Phone: 412 442 4000

412.442.4000.				
NPDES No. (Type)	Facility Name & Address	County & Municipality	Stream Name (Watershed No.)	EPA Waived Y/N?
PA0218723 (Sewage)	Blacklick Valley Municipal Authority P.O. Box 272 Twin Rocks, PA 15960-0272	Indiana County Buffington Township	Blacklick Creek (18-D)	Yes
PA0094102 (Sewage)	Airways MHP STP 405 Vista Valley Road Washington, PA 15301	Washington County South Franklin Township	Unnamed Tributary of Chartiers Creek (WWF) (20-F)	Yes
PA0092894 (Sewage)	Bailey Mine 1000 Consol Energy Drive Canonsburg, PA 15317	Greene County Richhill Township	Enlow Fork (20-E)	Yes
PA0217751 (Industrial)	Sewickley Borough Water System P.O. Box 190 601 Thorn Street Sewickley, PA 15143-0190	Allegheny County Sewickley Borough	Ohio River (WWF) (20-G)	Yes
PA0216178 (Sewage)	Cherrybrook STP 542 Cherryhill Drive Bridgeville, PA 15017	Washington County Cecil Township	Unnamed Tributary to Chartiers Creek (WWF) (20-F)	Yes
PA0096121 (Sewage)	McGuffey School District 90 McGuffey Drive Claysville, PA 15323-2304	Washington County South Franklin Township	UNT of Chartiers Creek (20-F)	Yes
PA0091138 (Sewage)	Cecil Twp. MA 375 Southpointe Boulevard Suite 350 Canonsburg, PA 15317	Washington County Cecil Township	Chartiers Creek (20-F)	Yes
PA0215856 (Industrial)	Blairsville Municipal Water System—Well Number 2 203 East Market Street Blairsville, PA 15717-1120	Westmoreland County Derry Township	Trout Run (CWF) (18-D)	No
PA0021971 (Industrial)	East Dunkard Water Authority Treatment Plant P.O. Box 241 2790 S Eighty-Eight Road Dilliner, PA 15327	Greene County Dunkard Township	Monongahela River (WWF) (19-G)	Yes
PA0095265 (Industrial)	Heilwood WTP 602 Kolter Drive Indiana, PA 15701-3570	Indiana County Pine Township	Unnamed Tributary to Yellow Creek (CWF) (18-D)	No
Northwest Reg	ion: Clean Water Program Manager, 230	Chestnut Street, Mead	dville, PA 16335-3481.	
NPDES No.	7. 7. 3. 0.47	County &	Stream Name	EPA Waived
(Type)	Facility Name & Address	Municipality	(Watershed #)	Y/N?
PA0240125 (Sewage)	New Bedford STP 1172 State Route 208 Pulceki, PA 16142 4202	Lawrence County Pulaski Township	Deer Creek (WWF) (20-A)	Yes

#### II. New or Expanded Facility Permits, Renewal of Major Permits and EPA Nonwaived Permit Actions.

Southeast Region: Water Management Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401.

NPDES Permit No. PA0054305, Storm Water, Sunoco Partners Marketing & Terminal LP, 4041 Market Street, Upper Chichester, PA 19014.

This proposed facility is located in West Whiteland Township, Chester County.

Pulaski, PA 16143-4302

Description of Action/Activity: Issuance of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated Storm Water.

Southwest Regional Office: Regional Clean Water Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745. Phone: 412.442.4000.

NPDES Permit No. PA0025992, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, McCandless Township Sanitary Authority Allegheny County, 418 Arcadia Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15237-5597.

This existing facility is located in McCandless Township, Allegheny County.

Description of Existing Action/Activity: Issuance of an NPDES Permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage.

Northwest Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

**NPDES Permit No. PA0272035**, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, 8800, **Donald Kienholz**, 8089 Edinboro Road, Erie, PA 16509-4466.

This proposed facility is located in Summit Township, Erie County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Issuance of an NPDES Permit for a new discharge of treated Sewage.

**NPDES Permit No. PA0272051**, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, 8800, **Bruce Sunday**, 123 Old Route 68, Evans City, PA 16033-7613.

This proposed facility is located in Forward Township, Butler County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Issuance of an NPDES Permit for a new discharge of treated Sewage.

#### III. WQM Industrial Waste and Sewerage Actions under The Clean Streams Law.

Southeast Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401, 484.250.5900.

WQM Permit No. 4695403, Sewage, Transfer, Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater Inc., 762 W Lancaster Avenue, Bryn Mawr, PA 19010.

This proposed facility is located in Limerick Township, Montgomery County.

Description of Action/Activity: Transfer ownership from Limerick Township to Aqua PA WW Inc.

WQM Permit No. 4603408, Sewage, Transfer, Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater Inc., 762 W Lancaster Avenue, Bryn Mawr. PA 19010.

This proposed facility is located in Limerick Township, Montgomery County.

Description of Action/Activity: Transfer ownership from Limerick Township to Aqua PA WW Inc.

**WQM Permit No. 4601408**, Sewage, Transfer, **Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater Inc.**, 762 W Lancaster Avenue, Bryn Mawr, PA 19010.

This proposed facility is located in Limerick Township, Montgomery County.

Description of Action/Activity: Transfer ownership from Limerick Township to Aqua PA WW Inc.

WQM Permit No. 4695425, Sewage, Transfer, Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater Inc., 762 W Lancaster Avenue, Bryn Mawr, PA 19010.

This proposed facility is located in Limerick Township, Montgomery County.

Description of Action/Activity: Transfer ownership from Limerick Township to Aqua PA WW Inc.

WQM Permit No. 1571407, Sewage, Amendment, Tredyffrin Township Municipal Authority, 1100 Duportail Road, Berwyn, PA 19312.

This proposed facility is located in Tredyffrin Township, Chester County.

Description of Action/Activity: Separating of Glenn Avenue & Lancaster Avenue pumping station.

Southwest Regional Office: Regional Clean Water Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745. Phone: 412.442.4000.

WQM Permit No. 1119401, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, Jamestown Rod & Gun Club, 247 Sportsman Road, P.O. Box 333, Portage, PA 15946.

This proposed facility is located in Portage Township, Cambria County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: The applicant proposes to install 8 grinder pumps and construct a low-pressure sewer line to serve 8 EDUs in the Valley View Lane Development. Sewage will be conveyed and treated at the Central Mainline SA STP, NPDES Permit No. PA0218570.

Northwest Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

WQM Permit No. 2519404, Sewage, Donald Kienholz, 8089 Edinboro Road, Erie, PA 16509-4466.

This proposed facility is located in Summit Township, Erie County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant.

WQM Permit No. 1019402, Sewage, Bruce Sunday, 123 Old Route 68, Evans City, PA 16033-7613.

This proposed facility is located in Forward Township, Butler County.

Description of Proposed Action/Activity: Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant.

### IV. NPDES Stormwater Discharges from Municipal Separate Storm Sewer Systems (MS4) Individual Permits Issued.

Southeast Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401. Phone: 484-250-5970.

NPDES Permit No.	Permittee Name & Address	Municipality, County	Receiving Water(s) / Use(s)	TMDL Plan Submitted (Y/N)	Pollutant Reduction Plan Submitted (Y/N)
PAI130040	Northampton Township 55 Township Road Richboro, PA 18954	Northampton Township Bucks County	Ironworks Creek (WWF, MF), Mill Creek (WWF, MF), Neshaminy Creek (WWF, MF), Pine Run (WWF, MF), and little Neshaminy Creek (WWF, MF)	Y	Y
PAI130040	Northampton Township 55 Township Road Richboro, PA 18954	Northampton Township Bucks County	East Branch Big Elk Creek (HQ-TSF, MF) and Unnamed Tributary to East Branch Big Elk Creek (HQ-TSF, MF) 7-K	Y	Y

#### VI. NPDES Discharges of Stormwater Associated with Construction Activities Individual Permit Actions.

Southeast Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401. Telephone 484-250-5160.

$NPDES$ $Permit\ No.$	Applicant Name & Address	County	Municipality	Receiving Water/Use
PAD150097	Stonehaven Berwyn, LLC 354 West Lancaster Avenue Suite 201 Wayne, PA 19087	Chester	Tredyffrin and Easttown Townships	Unnamed Tributary to Darby Creek CWF-MF

Southcentral Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, Nathan Phillips, Section Chief, Telephone 717.705.4802.

Permit #	Applicant Name & Address	County	Municipality	Receiving Water / Use
PAD360014 Issued	Mr. Hiep Phan MD & Ms. Thuy Hoang MD 2119 Marietta Avenue Lancaster, PA 17603	Lancaster	Drumore Township	Fishing Creek (EV, MF) EV Wetlands
PAD210033 Issued	Lettermen, Inc. 716 North West Street Carlisle. PA 17013	Cumberland	Carlisle Borough	Letort Spring Run (EV)

#### VII. Approvals to Use NPDES and/or Other General Permits.

The EPA Region III Administrator has waived the right to review or object to this permit action under the waiver provision 40 CFR 123.23(d).

List of NPDES and/or Other General Permit Ty	pes.
--	------

PAG-1	General Permit for Discharges from Stripper Oil Well Facilities
PAG-2	General Permit for Discharges of Stormwater Associated With Construction Activities
PAG-3	General Permit for Discharges of Stormwater From Industrial Activities
PAG-4	General Permit for Discharges from Small Flow Treatment Facilities
PAG-5	General Permit for Discharges from Petroleum Product Contaminated Groundwater Remediation Systems

PAG-6	General Permit for Wet Weather Overflow Discharges from Combined Sewer Systems (CSO)
PAG-7	General Permit for Beneficial Use of Exceptional Quality Sewage Sludge by Land Application
PAG-8	General Permit for Beneficial Use of Non-Exceptional Quality Sewage Sludge by Land Application to Agricultural Land, Forest, a Public Contact Site or a Land Reclamation Site
PAG-8 (SSN)	Site Suitability Notice for Land Application Under Approved PAG-8 General Permit Coverage
PAG-9	General Permit for Beneficial Use of Residential Septage by Land Application to Agricultural Land, Forest, or a Land Reclamation Site
PAG-9 (SSN)	Site Suitability Notice for Land Application Under Approved PAG-9 General Permit Coverage
PAG-10	General Permit for Discharges from Hydrostatic Testing of Tanks and Pipelines
PAG-11	General Permit for Discharges from Aquatic Animal Production Facilities
PAG-12	Concentrated Animal Feeding Operations (CAFOs)
PAG-13	Stormwater Discharges from Municipal Separate Storm Sewer Systems (MS4)
PAG-14	(To Be Announced)
PAG-15	General Permit for Discharges from the Application of Pesticides

Waterways & Wetlands Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401, Telephone 484-250-5160.

waterways & wettan	as i rogram manag	er, 2 Busi muit Bireet, morristour	i, 1A 15401, Telephone	404-200-0100.
Facility Location & Municipality	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water / Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
Tinicum Township Bucks County	PAC090259	Maria Povacz 533 Tori Court New Hope, PA 18938	Swamp Creek TSF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 484-250-5900
Hilltown Township Bucks County	PAC090261	PPL Electric Utilities Corporation 2755 Bergey Road Hatfield, PA 19440-1758	Mill Creek TSF-MF Pleasant Spring Creek TSF-MF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 484-250-5900
Middletown Township Bucks County	PAC090231	Provco Pinegood Middletown, LLC 795 East Lancaster Avenue Suite 200 Villanova, PA 19085	Unnamed Tributary to Mill Creek WWF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 484-250-5900
Marple Township Delaware County	PAC230090	Two Farms, Inc. 3611 Roland Avenue Baltimore, MD 21211	Langford Run WWF-MF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 484-250-5900
Concord Township Delaware County	PAC230098	Redwood ERC Concord LLC c/o Erickson Living Management, LLC 701 Maiden Choice Lane Baltimore, MD 21228	Webb Creek TSF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 484-250-5900
Chester Township Delaware County	PAC230066	Danbro, LP 3700 South 26th Street Philadelphia, PA 19145	Chester Creek WWF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401 484-250-5900
Thornbury Township Delaware County	PAC230110	Chris P. Guilday 113 West 4th Street Media, PA 19063	Chester Creek TSF-MF	Southeast Regional Office 2 East Main Street Norristown, PA 19401

484-250-5900

Northeast Region: Waterways and Wetlands Program Manager, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915.

Luzerne Conservation District, 325 Smiths Pond Road, Shavertown, PA 18708.

NPDES Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	County	Municipality	Receiving Water / Use
PAC400117	Wilkes University Charles Cary 84 W South St Wilkes-Barre, PA 18766	Luzerne	Edwardsville Boro Wilkes-Barre City	Susquehanna River (WWF, MF)
PAC400082	County Line River & Land Co LLC Charles Medico P.O. Box 1004 Wilkes-Barre, PA 18702	Luzerne	Duryea Boro Luzerne County Old Forge Boro Lackawanna County	Lackawanna River (CWF, MF)

Waterways & Wetlands Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110-8200, Nathan Phillips, Section Chief, 717.705.4802.

Facility Location: Municipality & County	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water / Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
Straban Township Adams County Issued	PAC010084	Wendy Fulton TKC CCXXX, Inc. 4500 Cameron Valley Parkway Charlotte, NC 28211-3552	UNT Rock Creek (WWF)	Adams County Conservation District 670 Old Harrisburg Road Suite 201 Gettysburg, PA 17325-3404 717.334.0636
New Freedom Borough York County Issued	PAC670180	Franklin Square Ventures LLC 330 Dubs Church Road Hanover, PA 17331	Old Mill Creek (WWF)	York County Conservation District 118 Pleasant Acres Road York, PA 17402 717.840.7430
Manheim Township York County Issued	PAC670254	Andy Bealing 62 Zachary Drive Hanover, PA 17331	Codorus Creek (TSF)	York County Conservation District 118 Pleasant Acres Road York, PA 17402 717.840.7430

Northcentral Region: Watershed Management Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

Facility Location & Municipality	Permit No.	Applicant Name & Address	Receiving Water / Use	Contact Office & Phone No.
Knox Twp Clearfield Cnty	PAC170024	Trout Unlimited 18 E. Main St Lock Haven, PA 17745	UNT Potts Run—CWF	Clearfield County Conservation District 511 Spruce St Ste 6 Clearfield, PA 16830 (814) 765-2629
Scott Twp Columbia Cnty	PAC190035 (PAG02001916005)	Nautilus Development Holdings, LLC P.O. Box 14 Mifflinville, PA 18631	Fishing Creek	Columbia County Conservation District 702 Sawmill Rd Ste 204 Bloomsburg, PA 17815 (570) 784-1310 X 102
Spring Twp Snyder Cnty	PAC550030	New Life Fellowship P.O. Box 102 Beaver Springs, PA	Beaver Creek CWF, MF	Snyder County Conservation District 403 W Market St Middleburg, PA 17842 (570) 837-3000 X110

General Permit Type—PAG-10

Facility Location &

Municipality Pe

Cumberland Township Adams County Permit No. PAG103581 Applicant Name & Address Columbia Gas Transmission LLC

1700 MacCorkle Avenue SE Charleston, WV 25314 Receiving
Water/Use
To Unnamed

Tributary to

(WWF, MF)

Willoughby Run

Contact Office & Phone No.

DEP—SCRO—Clean Water Program 909 Elmerton Avenue

Harrisburg, PA 17110 717-705-4707

#### PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY PERMITS

The Department has taken the following actions on applications received under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P.S. §§ 721.1—721.17) for the construction, substantial modification or operation of a public water system.

Persons aggrieved by an action may appeal that action to the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704. The appeal should be sent to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P.O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Board through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30 days of publication of this notice in the Pennsylvania Bulletin unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create a right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

For individuals who wish to challenge an action, the appeal must reach the Board within 30 days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board.

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should show this document to a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for free pro bono representation. Call the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483 for more information.

#### SAFE DRINKING WATER

Actions taken under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P.S. §§ 721.1—721.17).

Southeast Region: Water Supply Management Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401.

**Permit No. 1519501, Public Water Supply.** 

Applicant Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc.

762 West Lancaster Avenue

Bryn Mawr, PA 19010

Township East Goshen
County Chester

Type of Facility PWS

Consulting Engineer Gannett Fleming, Inc. 207 Senate Avenue

Camp Hill, PA 17011

Permit to Construct May 14, 2019

Issued

Permit No. 1519506, Public Water Supply.

Applicant Kennett Square Municipal

Water Works 120 Marshall Street Kennett Square, PA 19348

Borough Kennett Square

County Chester
Type of Facility PWS

Consulting Engineer Utility Service Company, Inc.

1304 Slate Hill Road Camp Hill, PA 17011

Permit to Construct May 14, 2019

Issued

Operations Permit # 0919506 issued to Riegelsville Water Authority, 615 Easton Road, P.O. Box 494, Riegelsville, PA 18077, PWS ID # 1090058, Borough of Riegelsville, Bucks County on May 14, 2019 for the operation of liquid sodium hypochlorite feed equipment at Well # 1 and Well # 2 facilities approved under construction permit # 0919506.

Southcentral Region: Safe Drinking Water Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Permit No. 0617508, Public Water Supply.

Applicant WG America Company

Municipality Cumru Township

County Berks

Responsible Official Bryan C. Shinn, Vice President

2 East Pointe Drive Birdsboro, PA 19508

Type of Facility Application to construct a second

silo building and install two 50,000-gallon stainless steel storage silos, four Atlantium ultraviolet units, one ozone contact tank, four oxone generators, and one reverse

osmosis unit.

Consulting Engineer Thomas G. Pullar, P.E.

EarthRes Group Inc P.O. Box 468

Pipersville, PA 18947

Permit to Construct 5/10/2019

Issued

Permit No. 2118512, Public Water Supply.

Applicant Carriage House Tavern
Municipality South Middleton Township

County Cumberland

Responsible Official Toannis A. PapaConstandina

Owner

1582 Holly Pike Carlisle, PA 17013

Type of Facility Installation of a nitrate removal

system.

Consulting Engineer Craig J. Zack, P.E.

KPI Technology 143 Carlisle Street Gettysburg, PA 17325

Permit to Construct 5/

Issued

5/17/2019

Operation Permit No. 6718508 MA issued to: Dillsburg Area Authority (PWS ID No. 7670071), Dillsburg Borough, York County on 5/14/2019 for facilities approved under Construction Permit No. 6718508 MA.

Operation Permit No. 2818510 issued to: Spring Run Pit Stop, LLC (PWS ID No. 7280912), Fannett Township, Franklin County on 5/17/2019 for facilities approved under Construction Permit No. 2818510.

Comprehensive Operation Permit No. 2219502 issued to: Capitol Region Water (PWS ID No. 7220049), Harrisburg, Dauphin County on 5/14/2019 for the operation of facilities submitted under Application No. 2219502.

Northwest Region: Safe Drinking Water Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

Operation Permit issued to PA American Water Company, PWSID No. 5320025, White Township, Indiana County. Permit Number 3218501 issued May 17, 2019 for the operation of the 750,000 gallon McHenry Hill Tank No 2 and the PAX PWM400 mixing system installed within the tank. This permit is issued in response to an operation inspection conducted by the Department of Environmental Protection personnel on May 7, 2019.

#### SEWAGE FACILITIES ACT PLAN APPROVAL

Plan Approvals Granted Under the Pennsylvania Sewage Facilities Act, Act of January 24, 1966, P.L. 1535, as amended, 35 P.S. § 750.5.

Southcentral Region: Clean Water Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Plan Location:

Borough or Borough or Township

Township Address County
Marion 420 Water Street Berks

Township Stouchsburg, PA 19567

Plan Description: Approval is granted for an official plan for Marion Township, Berks County. The plan is entitled Marion Township Act 537 Plan Update. The plan provides for installation of public sewer service to serve the areas of Stouchsburg Village, US 422 area with Edris Road, Upper Canal Road, Lower Canal Road, and Shady Cabins through a combination gravity and low pressure collection system, a conveyance system of gravity sewers with connection to the Womelsdorf Authority sewer system via pump station and force main with treatment at the Womelsdorf Wastewater Treatment Plant. The remainder of the township will continue to use on-lot sewage facilities. The plan also provides for the development of a well ordinance and implementation of a sewage management ordinance requiring regular pumping of the on-lot septic tanks and periodic inspection of the systems.

The Water Quality Part II permit application must be submitted in the name of the municipality or authority as appropriate. The Department's review of the official plan has not identified any significant impacts resulting from this proposal. The DEP Code Numbers for this plan are A2-06943-ACT and Application No. 859993.

## LAND RECYCLING AND ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION

UNDER ACT 2, 1995 PREAMBLE 2

The following plans and reports were submitted under the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (35 P.S. §§ 6026.101—6026.907).

Provisions of Sections 301-308 of the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (act) (35 P.S. §§ 6026.301—6026.308) require the Department to publish in the Pennsylvania Bulletin a notice of submission of plans and reports. A final report is submitted to document cleanup of a release of a regulated substance at a site to one of the act's remediation standards. A final report provides a description of the site investigation to characterize the nature and extent of contaminants in environmental media, the basis for selecting the environmental media of concern, documentation supporting the selection of residential or nonresidential exposure factors, a description of the remediation performed and summaries of sampling analytical results which demonstrate that remediation has attained the cleanup standard selected. Submission of plans and reports, other than the final report, will also be published in the *Pennsylvania* Bulletin. These include the remedial investigation report, risk assessment report and cleanup plan for a site-specific standard remediation. A remedial investigation report includes conclusions from the site investigation; concentration of regulated substances in environmental media; benefits of reuse of the property; and, in some circumstances, a fate and transport analysis. If required, a risk assessment report describes potential adverse effects caused by the presence of regulated substances. If required, a cleanup plan evaluates the abilities of potential remedies to achieve remedy requirements.

For further information concerning plans or reports, contact the environmental cleanup program manager in the Department regional office under which the notice of receipt of plans or reports appears. If information concerning plans or reports is required in an alternative form, contact the community relations coordinator at the appropriate regional office. TDD users may telephone the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

The Department has received the following plans and reports:

Southeast Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401.

PECO Bristol MGP, Mifflin and Linden Streets, Bristol Borough, Bucks County. Douglas Kier, PG, AECOM, 625 West Ridge Pike, Suite E-100, Conshohocken, PA 19428 on behalf of Peter Farrand, PECO Energy Company, 2301 Market Street, Philadelphia, PA 19103 submitted a Risk Assessment and Final Report concerning remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with PAHs. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Site-Specific Standard.

Furniture Mart USA, 50 Hulmeville Avenue, Penndel Borough, Bucks County. David Schantz, Aquaterra Technologies, Inc., 122 South Church Street, West Chester, PA 19382 on behalf of Roger Betesh, Furniture USA Mart, 50 Hulmeville Avenue, Penndel, PA 19047 submitted a Risk Assessment and Remedial Investigation concerning remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with metals. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Site-Specific Standard.

Nemic Residence, 902 Kingsway Drive, Caln Township, Chester County. Craig Herr, RT Environmental Services, Inc., 215 West Church Road, King of Prussia, PA 19406 on behalf of Mr. and Mrs. Melissa Nemic, 902 Kingsway Drive, Coatesville, PA 19320 submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with No. 2 fuel oil. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide Health Standard.

Society Hill Shopping Center, 314-326 South 5th Street, City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County. Thomas A. Petrecz, Penn E&R, Inc, 2755 Bergey Road, Hatfield, PA 19440 on behalf of Harry Feinber, Society Hill Shopping Center, LP, 100 South Broad Street, Suite 105, Philadelphia, PA 19110 submitted a Remedial Investigation Report/Final Report concerning remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with chlorinated solvents. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Site-Specific Standard.

Lansdale Finishers, 117 South Broad Street, Lansdale Borough, Montgomery County. Angelo Fatiga, Pennoni Associates, Inc., 1900 Market Street, Philadelphia, PA 19103 on behalf of John Herzog, Commerce Pursuit Capital, LP, 1300 Virginia Drive, Suite 215, Fort Washington, PA 19034 submitted a Remedial Investigation Report/Cleanup Plan concerning remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with chlorinated compounds. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Site-Specific Standard.

100 Barren Hill Road, 100 Barren Hill Road, Whitemarsh Township, Montgomery County. David Farrington, Brickhouse Environmental, 515 South Franklin Street, West Chester, PA 19382 on behalf of Phillip Zuzelo, 100 BRH, LLC, P.O. Box 450, Conshohocken, PA 19248 submitted a Risk Assessment Report/Final Report concerning remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with PAHs and chlorinated solvents. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Site-Specific Standard.

Wes Jackson Automotive Center, LLC, 1851 Ridge Pike, Upper Providence Township, Montgomery County. Gil Marshall, PG, Marshall Geoscience Inc, 170 1st Avenue, Collegeville, PA 19426 on behalf of Lynn Jackson, Wes Jackson Automotive Center, LLC, 1851 Ridge Pike, Royersford, PA 19468 submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with used motor oil. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide Health Standard.

Piazza Honda Used Car Dealership, 3387 West Ridge Pike, Limerick Township, Montgomery County. John C. Lydzinski, RT Environmental Services, Inc., 215 West Church Road, King of Prussia, PA 19406 on behalf of KC Hahn, Piazza Management Company, 401 South Schuylkill Avenue, Norristown, PA 19403 submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with No. 2 fuel oil. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide Health Standard.

Wawa Store # 8027, 5008 Pennell Road, Aston Township, Delaware County. Geoff Kristof, Aquaterra Technologies, Inc, 122 South Church Street, West Chester, PA 19382 on behalf of Joseph W. Standen, Jr., Wawa, Inc., 260 West Baltimore Pike, Wawa, PA 19063 submitted a 90-day Final Report concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with No. 2 fuel oil. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide Health Standard.

Foster Residence, 1121 West 8th Street, City of Chester, Delaware County. Jeremy W. Bolyn, Environmental Maintenance, 1420 East Mermaid Lane, Glenside, PA 19038 on behalf of Louella Foster, 48 Holly Brook Drive, Sewell, NJ 08080 submitted a 90-day Final Report concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with No. 2 fuel oil. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide Health Standard.

1245 Ridge Avenue, 1245 Ridge Avenue, City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County. Paul White, PG, Brickhouse Environmental, 51 South Franklin Street, West Chester, PA 19382 on behalf of Ryan Reich, 1245 Ridge Avenue, LLC, 31832 Paseo Alto Plano, San Juan Capistrano, CA 92675 submitted a Remedial Investigation Report/Final Report concerning remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with VOCs, lead and petroleum. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Site-Specific Standard.

318 Boro Road, 318 Boro Road, Upper Darby Township, Chester County. Michael Napolitan, Taylor GeoServices, 38 Bishop Hollow Road, Newtown Square, PA 19073 on behalf of Barnett Daley, 2512 Selwyn Drive, Broomall, PA 19008 submitted a Cleanup Plan/Final Report concerning remediation of site groundwater and soil contaminated with arsenic, lead, manganese, cobalt, cadmium, beryllium and vinyl chloride. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Site-Specific Standard.

Quaker Car Wash, 71 South West Boulevard, Bucks County. Brenda MacPhail Kellogg, REPSG, Inc., 6901 Kingsessing Avenue, Second Floor, Philadelphia, PA 19142 on behalf of Joshua Lee, Noah Bank, 2337 Lemoine Avenue, Second Floor, Fort Lee, NJ 07024 submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with leaded/unleaded gasoline. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide Health Standard.

395 Jacksonville Road, 395 Jacksonville Road, Warminster Township, Bucks County. Richard S. Werner, Environmental Consulting, Inc., 2002 Renaissance Boulevard, Suite 110, King of Prussia, PA 19406 on behalf of Gregory Rogerson, JERC Partners XLVI, LLC, 171 Route 173, Suite 201, Asbury, NJ 08802 submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site groundwater contaminated with vinyl chloride. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Background Standard.

Corona Corporation, Main Street and Ninth Street, Red Hill Borough, Montgomery County. Andrew Markoski, Patriot Environmental Management, LLC, P.O. Box 629, Douglassville, PA 19518 on behalf of Harriet Litz, Esq, Corona Corporation, 598 Main Street, P.O. Box 24, Red Hill, PA 18076 submitted a Cleanup Plan concerning remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with VOCs and CVOCs and petroleum. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Site-Specific Standard.

Feldman Residence, 6706 Springbank Street, City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County. Stacie Cottone, J&J

Environmental, P.O. Box 370, Blue Bell, PA 19422 on behalf of Laura Feldman, 6706 Springbank Street, Philadelphia, PA 19119 submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with No. 2 fuel oil. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide Health Standard.

Lockheed Martin Corporation, 230 Mall Boulevard, Upper Merion Township, Montgomery County. Mark Eschbacher, H&K Group, Inc., 2052 Lucon Road, Skippack, PA 19474 on behalf of Tom Green, Lockheed Martin Corporation c/o LMC Properties, Inc., 100 South Charles Street, Suite 10, Baltimore, MD 21201 submitted a Cleanup Plan/Final Report concerning remediation of site groundwater contaminated with tetrachloroethylene. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Site-Specific Standard.

**Dutton Mill Property LLC**, 308 Dutton Road, Township of Middletown, **Delaware County**. Paul Martino, Pennoni Associates, Inc., 1900 Market, Suite 300, Philadelphia, PA 19103 on behalf of Herbert T. Sweeney III, Dutton Mill Properties, 308 Dutton Mill Road, Middletown, PA 19015 submitted a Cleanup Plan/Remedial Investigation Report concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with organics, metals, and PAHS. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Site-Specific Standard.

MaST II Charter School, City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County. Joanne Van Rensselaer, Envirosearch Consultants, P.O. Box 940, Spring House, PA 19477 on behalf of Charles Calvenese, 6501 N SR LLC, 735 Birch Avenue, Bensalem, PA 19020 submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site groundwater and soil contaminated with lead and nickel. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Site-Specific Standard.

1301-1331 North 8th Street/1328-1330 North Perth Street, 1301-1331 North 8th Street/1328-1330 North Perth Street, City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County. Andrew D. Hubley Environmental Consulting, Inc., 2002 Renaissance Boulevard, Suite 110, King of Prussia, PA 19406 on behalf of Richard S. Burns Company, Inc., 4300 Rising Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19140 submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with PAHs, metal, TCL and VOCs. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Site-Specific Standard.

Citron & Rose Tavern & Market, 261 Montgomery Avenue, Lower Merion Township, Montgomery County. Juan Luna, BSTI, 3157 Limestone Road, Coatesville, PA 19330 on behalf of David M. Magerman, VK Real Estate II, LLC, 117 Raynham Road, Merion Station, PA 19066 submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site groundwater contaminated with PCE, TCE and cis-1,2-dichloroethylene. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Background Standard.

5934 Bustleton Avenue, 5934 Bustleton Avenue, City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County. Shad Manning, REPSG, Inc, 6901 Kingsessing Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19142 on behalf of Jason Winig, LW Properties, 1420 Bainbridge Street, Suite 203, Philadelphia, PA 19147 submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with benzene. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide Health Standard.

Tunnel Road Property, 1225 Tunnel Road, Perkasie Borough, Bucks County. Chris Kotch, Barry Isett & Associates, 85 South Route 100, Allentown, PA 18106 on behalf of Dave Johns, Environmental Restoration Incorporated, 191 Courtdale Avenue, Courtdale, PA 18704 submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with mercury. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide Health Standard.

## LAND RECYCLING AND ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION

UNDER ACT 2, 1995 PREAMBLE 3

The Department has taken action on the following plans and reports under the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (35 P.S. §§ 6026.101—6026.907).

Section 250.8 of 25 Pa. Code and administration of the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (act) require the Department to publish in the Pennsylvania Bulletin a notice of its final actions on plans and reports. A final report is submitted to document cleanup of a release of a regulated substance at a site to one of the remediation standards of the act. A final report provides a description of the site investigation to characterize the nature and extent of contaminants in environmental media, the basis of selecting the environmental media of concern, documentation supporting the selection of residential or nonresidential exposure factors, a description of the remediation performed and summaries of sampling methodology and analytical results which demonstrate that the remediation has attained the cleanup standard selected. Plans and reports required by the act for compliance with selection of remediation to a sitespecific standard, in addition to a final report, include a remedial investigation report, risk assessment report and cleanup plan. A remedial investigation report includes conclusions from the site investigation; concentration of regulated substances in environmental media; benefits of reuse of the property; and, in some circumstances, a fate and transport analysis. If required, a risk assessment report describes potential adverse effects caused by the presence of regulated substances. If required, a cleanup plan evaluates the abilities of potential remedies to achieve remedy requirements. A work plan for conducting a baseline remedial investigation is required by the act for compliance with selection of a special industrial area remediation. The baseline remedial investigation, based on the work plan, is compiled into the baseline environmental report to establish a reference point to show existing contamination, describe proposed remediation to be done and include a description of existing or potential public benefits of the use or reuse of the property. The Department may approve or disapprove plans and reports submitted. This notice provides the Department's decision and, if relevant, the basis for disapproval.

For further information concerning the plans and reports, contact the environmental cleanup program manager in the Department regional office under which the notice of the plan or report appears. If information concerning a final report is required in an alternative form, contact the community relations coordinator at the appropriate regional office. TDD users may telephone the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

The Department has received the following plans and reports:

Southeast Region: Environmental Cleanup Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401.

**Dreshertown Plaza**, 1442 Dreshertown Road, Upper Dublin Township, **Montgomery County**. Craig Herr, PG, RT Environmental Services, Inc., 215 West Church Road, King of Prussia, PA 19406-3207 on behalf of Jim Bladel, Dreshertown Plaza, LP, 1301 Lancaster Avenue, Berwyn, PA 18312 submitted a Cleanup Plan concerning the remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with PCE. The Report was approved by the Department on April 24, 2019.

PECO Bristol MP, Mifflin and Linden Street, Bristol Borough, Bucks County. Douglas Kier, PG, AECOM, 625 West Ridge Pike, Suite E-100, Conshohocken, PA 19428 on behalf of Peter Farrand, PECO Energy Company, 2301 Market Street, Philadelphia, PA 19103 submitted a Risk Assessment Report/Final Report concerning the remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with PAHs. The Report was disapproved by the Department on February 22, 2019.

Lidl Grocery Store, Ridge Pike & Trooper Road, Lower Providence Township, Montgomery County. Jeffrey T. Bauer, Whitestone Associates, Inc., 1600 Manor Drive, Suite 220, Chalfont, PA 18914 on Stephen Damico, Lidl US, LLC, 3 Executive Campus, Suite 390, Cherry Hill, NJ 08002 submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soil contaminated with petroleum. The Final Report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide health standard and was approved by the Department on April 11, 2019.

South Philadelphia Shopping Center, 2301-2311 Oregon Avenue, City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County. Jeff Walsh, Penn Environmental and Remediation, Inc, 2755 Bergey Road, Hatfield, PA 19440 on behalf of Ehud Kupperman, Cedar Realty Trust, Inc., 44 South Bayless Avenue, Port Washington, NY 11050 submitted a Remedial Investigation Report/Risk Assessment Report/Cleanup Plan/Final Report concerning the remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with chlorinated volatile organic compounds. The Report was disapproved by the Department on April 19, 2019.

Palmer Avenue Pump Station, 2527 Palmer Avenue, Bristol Township, Bucks County. Thomas J. O'Brien, PG, HomeBiz, LLC, 3900 Ford Road, Philadelphia, PA 19131 on behalf of Scott Swichar, Bristol Township, 2501 Bath Road, Bristol, PA 19007 submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site groundwater and soil contaminated with fuel oil. The Final Report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide health standard and was approved by the Department on April 24, 2019.

SPC Corporation Facility, 2600 Penrose Avenue, City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County. William F. Schmidt, PE, Vertex, The Vertex Companies, Inc., 700 Turner Industrial Way, Suite 105, Aston, PA 19014 on behalf of Michael Cooley, Provo Penrose, LLC, 795 East Lancaster Avenue, Suite 200, Villanova, PA 19085 submitted a Remedial Investigation Report/Cleanup Plan concerning the remediation of site groundwater and soil contaminated with PAHs. The Report was approved by the Department on April 19, 2019.

## HAZARDOUS WASTE TREATMENT, STORAGE & DISPOSAL FACILITIES

Proposed Action under the Solid Waste Management Act of July 7, 1980 (P.L. 380, No. 97) (35 P.S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003) and Regulations to Operate a Hazardous Waste Treatment, Storage, or Disposal Facility.

Southeast Region: Regional Solid Waste Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401.

PAD000544486. Elcon Recycling Services, LLC, 11 LeParc Drive, Princeton, NJ. DEP has tentatively decided to deny the RCRA Part B Hazardous Waste Permit Application for Elcon Recycling Services, LLC's proposed commercial hazardous and residual waste storage and treatment facility to be located at 100 Dean Sievers Place in Falls Township, Bucks County. All persons interested in commenting on the subject application or notice of intent to deny should do so in writing within 45 days after the date of this publication. The notice of intent to deny is available by contacting the Southeast Regional Office and online at www.dep.pa.gov/elcon. Written comments may be sent to the Southeast Regional Office at the address above or by email to RA-EPHWELCON@pa. gov.

### REGULATED MEDICAL WASTE GENERAL PERMITS

Permit Modification Under the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P.S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003); the Municipal Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act (53 P.S. §§ 4000.101—4000.1904); and Municipal Waste Regulations for a General Permit to Operate Regulated Medical and Chemotherapeutic Waste Processing Facilities.

Central Office: Division of Municipal and Residual Waste, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 14th Floor, 400 Market Street, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8472.

General Permit Application No. WMGI005A. Merck Sharp and Dohme Corp., Westpoint Facility, 770 Sumneytown Pike, West Point, PA 19486. This permit authorizes the use of chemical and/or thermal inactivation to disinfect regulated medical waste generated in the production and research and development of pharmaceuticals. The modification to Merck Sharp and Dohme Corp.'s coverage under WMGI005A would authorize the installation and operation of additional regulated medical waste processing equipment to disinfect an estimated 19,700—23,200 gallons of liquid regulated medical waste annually in addition to its currently permitted operation. The permit modification was issued on February 15, 2019.

Persons interested in obtaining a copy of the general permit can download a copy at http://www.dep.pa.gov/Business/Land/Waste/SolidWaste/MunicipalWaste/Regulated-Medical-Chemotherapeutic-Waste/Pages/General-Permits-for-Regulated-Medical-and-Chemotherapeutic-Waste.aspx or may request a copy by contacting the Division of Municipal and Residual Waste, Bureau of Waste Management, P.O. Box 69170, Harrisburg, PA 17106-9170, 717-787-7381. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service, (800) 654-5984.

#### AIR QUALITY

General Plan Approval and Operating Permit Usage Authorized under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127 to construct, modify, reactivate or operate air contamination sources and associated air cleaning devices.

Northeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790.

Contact: Raymond Kempa, New Source Review Chief—Telephone: 570-826-2531.

**GP9-58-064:** Red Oak Sand & Gravel, LLC (P.O. Box 25, Kingsley, PA 18826) on May 16, 2019, for the construction and operation of Engines at the Oakland Quarry site at their facility in Oakland Township, **Susquehanna County**.

**GP3-58-064:** Red Oak Sand & Gravel, LLC (P.O. Box 25, Kingsley, PA 18826) on May 16, 2019, for the construction and operation of rock crushing operations at the Oakland Quarry site at their facility in Oakland Township, **Susquehanna County**.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmer ton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Contact: Thomas Hanlon, Facilities Permitting Chief, 717-705-4862, Thomas Bianca, New Source Review Chief, 717-705-4863, or William Weaver, Regional Air Quality Manager, 717-705-4702.

**GP4-67-03095A: Cardinal Systems, Inc.** (3490 Board Road, York, PA 17406) on May 13, 2019, for an existing burn-off oven, under GP4, at the swimming pool parts manufacturing facility located in Manchester Township, **York County**. The general permit authorization was renewed to reflect a change of ownership.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

Contact: David Balog, New Source Review Chief—Telephone: 814-332-6328.

GP5-33-158C: Fairman Corp. Big Run Station (3497 Stanley Rd., DuBois, PA 15801) on May 15, 2019, for the authority to continue operation of a 366 bhp 2-stroke lean burn (2SLB) and a 203 bhp 4-stroke rich burn (4SRB) natural gas-fired compressor engine(s), a 1.3 MMSCFD glycol dehydrator and associated 0.25 MMBtu/hr reboiler, 100 bbl and 25 bbl condensate ("slop") tanks, a 100 bbl produced water tanks, and associated fugitive emissions (BAQ-GPS/GP5) located at their facility in Gaskill Township, Jefferson County.

Plan Approvals Issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015) and regulations in 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter B relating to construction, modification and reactivation of air contamination sources and associated air cleaning devices.

Northcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

Contact: Muhammad Q. Zaman, Environmental Program Manager—Telephone: 570-327-3648.

08-00010M: Global Tungsten & Powders Corp. (1 Hawes Street, Towanda, PA 18848) on May 14, 2019, for the construction of a Scientific Dust Collectors model SPJ-180-4RT6 dust collector and recommissioning of an existing Farr Tenkay model 30LS cartridge collector to replace the existing Torit Donaldson model DFO-4-64 cartridge collector associated with the multiple hearth furnace and associated material handling equipment at the Towanda Facility located in Towanda Borough, Bradford County.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

Contact: David Balog, New Source Review Chief— Telephone: 814-332-6328.

20-318A: Crawford Advanced Materials (2930 W 22nd St., Erie, PA 16506), on May 10, 2019 issued a Plan

Approval for the construction of a biomass to synthetic fuel plant in Greenwood Township, **Crawford County**.

Department of Public Health, Air Management Services: 321 University Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19104.

Contact: Edward Wiener, Chief—Telephone: 215-685-9426.

AMS Plan Approval No. IP19-000045: Saint Timothy Roman Catholic Church (3001 Levick Street, Philadelphia, PA 19149) for the installation of seven (7) boilers of sizes 4.08, 3.5, 2.89, 1.69, 1.25, 1.0, and 0.52 MMBtu/hr and firing natural gas at their facility in the City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County. Nitrogen Oxides (NO $_{\rm x}$ ) have a potential emissions of 6.4 tons per year. Carbon Monoxide (CO) has a potential emissions of 5.4 tons per year. The plan approval contains operating, monitoring, and recordkeeping requirements to ensure operation within all applicable requirements.

Plan Approval Revisions Issued including Extensions, Minor Modifications and Transfers of Ownership under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.13, 127.13a and 127.32.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Contact: Thomas Hanlon, Facilities Permitting Chief, 717-705-4862, Thomas Bianca, New Source Review Chief, 717-705-4863, or William Weaver, Regional Air Quality Manager, 717-705-4702.

**31-05022B:** AC Products, Inc.—Mt. Union Plant (12393 William Penn Highway, Thompsontown, PA 17094-8649) on May 13, 2019, for the cabinet manufacturing facility in Shirley Township, **Huntingdon County**. The plan approval was extended.

Northcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

Contact: Muhammad Q. Zaman, Environmental Program Manager—Telephone: 570-327-3648.

**18-00009F: Clinton County Solid Waste Authority** (P.O. Box 209, McElhattan, PA 17748) on May 16, 2019, for the construction and operation of the Northside municipal solid waste landfill expansion located in Wayne Township, **Clinton County**. The plan approval has been extended to November 13, 2019.

**08-00001B: Tennessee Gas Pipeline Company LLC** (1001 Louisiana Street, Houston, TX 77002) was issued an extension to this plan approval authorization for an additional 180 days to October 28, 2019 from May 1, 2019, to permit continued operation of their Solar Titan 130 Gas Turbine (Source ID P201) pending completion of the compliance evaluation on the source. The source is located in Wyalusing Township, **Bradford County**. The plan approval has been extended.

Southwest Region: Air Quality Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

Contact: Ed Orris, P.E., New Source Review Chief—Telephone: 412-442-4168.

**63-00936F:** MarkWest Liberty Midstream & Resources, LLC (1515 Arapahoe Street, Tower 1, Suite 1600, Denver, CO 80202) on May 16, 2019, to extend the period of temporary operation of the Houston Gas Plant located in Chartiers Township, **Washington County**. The new expiration date is November 28, 2019.

**04-00740A:** Shell Chemical Appalachia LLC (300 Frankfort Road, Monaca, PA 15061) Extension effective June 18, 2019 for Shell Chemical Appalachia LLC Petrochemicals Complex located in Potter and Center Townships, **Beaver County** to extend the construction period authorized by Air Quality Plan Approval: PA-04-00740A until May 28, 2021.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

Contact: David Balog, New Source Review Chief—Telephone: 814-332-6328.

16-132M: Clarion Boards Inc. (143 Fiberboard Rd., Shippenville, PA 16254) on May 14, 2019, effective May 31, 2019, has issued a plan approval extension for the replacement of 5 existing baghouses (C104, C107, C110, C111, & C112) with new baghouse (C104A, C107A, C110A, C110V, & C111A) for Source 104, 107, 110, 111, & 112 and the proposed construction of a new outdoor chips storage area in Paint Township, Clarion County. This is a Title V facility. This will expire on November 30, 2019.

**16-149D:** Clarion Laminates (301 Fiberboard Road, Shippenville, PA 16254) on May 14, 2019, effective June 30, 2019, has issued a plan approval extension the installation of two (2) baghouses in Paint Township, Clarion County. This is a State Only facility. This will expire on December 31, 2019.

Operating Permits for Non-Title V Facilities Issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter F.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Contact: Thomas Hanlon, Facilities Permitting Chief, 717-705-4862, Thomas Bianca, New Source Review Chief, 717-705-4863, or William Weaver, Regional Air Quality Manager, 717-705-4702.

**67-03056: SKF USA, Inc.** (20 Industrial Drive, Hanover, PA 17331-9531) on May 13, 2019, for the spherical roller bearing manufacturing facility located in Penn Township, **York County**. The State-only permit was renewed.

Northcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

Contact: Muhammad Q. Zaman, Environmental Program Manager—Telephone: 570-327-3648.

**08-00050:** Eureka Resources, LLC (451 Pine Street, Williamsport, PA 17701) on May 9, 2019, was issued an initial State only operating permit for their facility located in Standing Stone Township, **Bradford County**. The facility's main sources include wastewater treatment and salt extraction processes. The State only operating permit contains all applicable regulatory requirements including monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting conditions.

**41-00060:** Frito Lay, Inc. (220 N. Reach Rd., Williamsport, PA 17701) on May 14, 2019 was issued a renewal State only operating permit for the Williamsport Plant located in the City of Williamsport, Lycoming County. The State only operating permit contains all applicable regulatory requirements including monitoring, record-keeping and reporting conditions.

Southwest Region: Air Quality Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

Contact: Tom Joseph, P.E., Facilities Permitting Chief—Telephone: 412-442-4336.

**04-00483: Danzer Veneer Americas, Inc.** (119 Aid Drive, Darlington, PA 16115) Natural Minor Operating Permit on May 14, 2019, the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) authorized a renewed natural minor State-only operating permit for a facility that processes wood veneer and is located in Darlington Township, **Beaver County**. The permit includes emission limits, operating requirements, monitoring requirements, and recordkeeping requirements for the site.

04-00061: Nalco Company/Ellwood City North & South Plants (125 Nalco Way, Ellwood City, PA 16117 and 1640 Route 65, Ellwood City, PA 16117) on May 14, 2019, the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) authorized a renewed natural minor state-only operating permit for a facility that manufactures specialty chemicals including liquid polymers, latex emulsion polymers, and industrial biocide blends and is located in Franklin Township, Beaver County. The permit includes emission limits, operating requirements, monitoring requirements, and recordkeeping requirements for the site.

**OP-65-00800: Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC** (455 Racetrack Road, Washington, PA 15301) On May 14, 2019, renewing the operating permit for the Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC Delmont Compressor Station.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

Contact: Matt Williams, Facilities Permitting Chief at Telephone: 814-332-6940.

10-00171: Butler Color Press (119 Bonnie Dr., Butler, PA 16002), in May 17, 2019, the Department issued the renewal of the State-Only Operating Permit of a commercial printing facility located in Summit Township, Butler **County**. Permitted sources at the facility are two lithographic printing presses, clean-up solvent usage, three parts washers, and space heaters. To be Synthetic Minor, the facility is subject to elective restrictions of 49 TPY VOC, 9.5 TPY any single HAP, and 24.5 TPY total HAPs on a 12-month rolling basis. In this renewal, 25 Pa. Code § 129.67b is incorporated and applies to the lithographic printing presses, clean-up solvent usage, and parts washers. Previously an insignificant activity, the parts washers are reclassified as a permitted source because its cleaning operations are subject to § 129.67b. Other permit changes include the update of source test submittals based on Source Testing Section's latest instructions and the removal of sources no longer operated.

**25-00648: NEPA Energy LP** (10915 Ackerman Rd, North East, PA 16428). On May 15, 2019, the Department issued the renewal State Only Natural Minor Operating Permit for operation of the facility located in North East Township, Erie County. The facility produces steam for the nearby Welch's facility, located at 139 South Lake St, North East, PA 16428. The facility's primary emission sources include the two 99 MMBtu/hr boilers and a parts cleaner. The potential emissions of the primary pollutants from the facility are as follows: 61.95 TPY (tons per year) NO<sub>x</sub>, 65.12 TPY CO, 5.14 TPY VOC, 1.65 TPY total HAPs, 1.66 TPY filterable PM<sub>-10</sub> and PM<sub>-2.5</sub>, and 0.52 TPY SO<sub>x</sub>; thus, the facility is a natural minor. The boilers are subject to 40 CFR 60 Subpart Dc, Standards of Performance for Small Industrial-Commercial-Institutional Steam Generating Units. The renewal permit contains emission restrictions, recordkeeping, work

practices, and additional requirements to ensure compliance with the Clean Air Act and the Air Pollution Control Act.

Operating Permit Revisions Issued including Administrative Amendments, Minor Modifications or Transfers of Ownership under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.412, 127.450, 127.462 and 127.464.

Southwest Region: Air Quality Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

Contact: Thomas Joseph, P.E., Facilities Permitting Chief—Telephone: 412-442-4336.

TV-56-00232 Shade Landfill, Inc: (625 Cherrington Parkway, Moon Township, PA 15108) on May 10, 2019, an administrative amendment to change the name of the responsible official in the Title V Operating Permit renewal for Shade Landfill, Inc. located in Shade Township, Somerset County.

TV-11-00370 Laurel Highlands Landfill, Inc: (625 Cherrington Parkway, Moon Township, PA 15108) on May 10, 2019, an administrative amendment to change the name of the responsible official in the Title V Operating Permit renewal for Laurel Highlands Landfill, Inc. located in Jackson Township, Cambria County.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

Contact: David Balog, New Source Review Chief—Telephone: 814-332-6328.

**32-00227:** Integrated Power Services (4470 Lucerne Road, Indiana, PA 15701-9498). The Department on May 16, 2019, issued an administrative amendment of the State Operating Permit for the facility to incorporate the change of responsible official and permit contact. The facility is located in White Township, Indiana County.

### De Minimis Emissions Increases Authorized under 25 Pa. Code § 127.449.

Southwest Region: Air Quality Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

Contact: Ed Orris, P.E., New Source Review Chief—Telephone: 412-442-4168.

**OP-04-00061:** Nalco Company North/South Plants (125 Nalco Way, Ellwood City, PA 16117-4129). Per 25 Pa. Code § 127.449(i), this Notice is for the following de minimis emission increase at the Nalco/Ecolab, located in Franklin Township, **Beaver County**:

Project is to replace an existing acrylic acid 7,500-gallon aboveground storage tank (Tank 215, part of Source 104: North Plant Bulk Storage Tanks) with a new larger storage tank of 15,000-gallon capacity. The existing tank is vented to a carbon canister to minimize odor from tank vent fumes. The proposed tank will be equipped with a water scrubber to mitigate odors. There will be no other operational changes associated with the project.

The estimated VOC emissions from the existing and proposed sources are 0.33 tpy and 0.05 tpy respectively. The annual potential emissions increase of VOCs are less than 1.0 tpy from a single source during the term of the permit and less than 5 tons of VOCs at the facility during the term of the permit, i.e. below the de minimis threshold per 25 Pa. Code § 127.449(d)(5).

This is the first de minimis emission increase which has occurred since their current Operating Permit was issued on May 14, 2019.

The list of de minimis increases for this facility includes only this project.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

Contact: Dave Balog, New Source Review Chief or Matt Williams, Facilities Permitting Chief—Telephone: 814-332-6340.

25-00541: Penn Union Corporation (5229 Waterford Street, Edinboro, PA 16412) for its facility located in the Borough of Edinboro, Erie County. The de minimis emission increase is for the proposed construction of the Electric Induction Furnace. In addition, this source is exempt from plan approval as it complies with 25 Pa. Code § 127.14(a)(8). The Department hereby approves the de minimis emission increase. The following table is a list of the de minimis emission increases as required by 25 Pa. Code § 127.449(i). This list includes the de minimis emission increases since the Operating Permit issuance on July 14, 2015.

Date	Source	$PM_{10}$ (tons)	$SO_x$ (tons)	$NO_x$ (tons)	VOC (tons)	CO (tons)
5-17-19	Electric Induction Furnace	0.596				
Total Reported Increases		0.596				
Allowable		0.6 ton/source 3 tons/facility	1.6 ton/source 8 tons/facility	1 ton/source 5 tons/facility	1 ton/source 5 tons/facility	4 tons/source 20 tons/facility

Operating Permits Denied, Terminated, Suspended or Revoked under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.431 and 127.461.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

Contact: David Balog, New Source Review Chief— Telephone: 814-332-6328. 03-00224: Rosebud Mining Company Clementine Coal Prep Plant (301 Market Street, Kittanning, PA 16201-1504) on May 17, 2019, the permit was revoked for the facility located in South Buffalo Township, Armstrong County. This State Operating Permit was revoked because the sources have been removed from the site. The prep plant was torn down, the coal has been reclaimed and the load out has been removed from service.

# ACTIONS ON COAL AND NONCOAL MINING ACTIVITY APPLICATIONS

Actions on applications under the Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P.S. §§ 1396.1—1396.19a); the Noncoal Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P.S. §§ 3301-3326); The Clean Streams Law; the Coal Refuse Disposal Control Act (52 P.S. §§ 30.51-30.66); and The Bituminous Mine Subsidence and Land Conservation Act (52 P.S. §§ 1406.1— 1406.20a). The final action on each application also constitutes action on the NPDES permit application and, if noted, the request for a Section 401 Water Quality Certification. Mining activity permits issued in response to applications will also address the application permitting requirements of the following statutes: the Air Quality Pollution Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4014); the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P.S. §§ 693.1-693.27); and the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P.S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1002).

Coal Permits Issued

California District Office: 25 Technology Drive, Coal Center, PA 15423, 724-769-1100.

**56841310** and NPDES No. PA0110914. Rosebud Mining Company, (301 Market Street, Kittanning, PA 16201). To renew the permit for the Solar No. 7 Mine in Quemahoning Township, Somerset County and related NPDES permit for post-mining treatment only. No additional discharges. The application was considered administratively complete on January 10, 2017. Application received: August 9, 2016. Permit issued: May 6, 2019.

30121301 and NPDES No. PA0236195. Consol Pennsylvania Coal Company LLC, (1000 Consol Energy Drive, Canonsburg, PA 15317). To revise the permit for the Harvey Mine in Richhill and Washington Townships, Greene County and related NPDES permit for installation of a bleeder shaft. Surface Acres Proposed: 12.4. No additional discharges. The application was considered administratively complete on March 1, 2018. Application received: November 7, 2017. Permit issued: May 10, 2019.

30841312 and NPDES No. PA0013790. The Monongalia County Coal Company, (46226 National Road, St. Clairsville, OH 43950). To revise the permit for the Monongalia County Mine in Wayne and Gilmore Townships, Greene County and related NPDES permit for installation of a powerline. Surface Acres Proposed: 25.46. No additional discharges. The application was considered administratively complete on April 4, 2018. Application received: November 17, 2017. Permit issued: May 15, 2019.

Knox District Mining Office: P.O. Box 669, 310 Best Avenue, Knox, PA 16232-0669, 814-797-1191.

**24030102.** Rosebud Mining Company (301 Market Street, Kittanning, PA 16201). Renewal of an existing bituminous surface mine in Fox Township, **Elk County** affecting 172.5 acres. This renewal is issued for reclamation only. Receiving streams: Mill Run. Application received: February 13, 2019. Permit issued: April 25, 2019.

Pottsville District Mining Office: 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901, 570-621-3118.

GP12 No. GP12-54010201. Rausch Creek Generation, LLC, (978 Gap Street, Valley View, PA 17983),

general operating permit to operate a coal preparation plant on Surface Mining Permit No. 54010201 in Hegins and Porter Townships, **Schuylkill County**. Application received: November 18, 2018. Permit issued: May 16, 2019.

Noncoal Permits Issued

Pottsville District Mining Office: 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901, 570-621-3118.

Permit No. 64182502 & NPDES Permit No. PA0225860. Sanford Stone, LLC, (P.O. Box 95, Deposit, NY 13754), commencement, operation and restoration of a quarry operation and NPDES Permit for discharge of treated mine drainage in Starrucca Borough, Wayne County affecting 10.0 acres, receiving stream: no discharge to Merrigan Creek and unnamed tributary to Starrucca Creek. Application received: May 29, 2018. Permit issued: May 14, 2019.

Permit No. PAM112069R. Hanover Nursery, (5 Crystal Street, Hanover Township, PA 18706), renew coverage under the General NPDES Permit for Stormwater Discharges Associated with Mining Activities (BMP GP-104) on Surface Mining Permit No. 40120301 in Plymouth Township, Luzerne County, receiving stream: Susquehanna River. Application received: October 9, 2018. Renewal issued: May 15, 2019.

Permit No. 58182504. Doolittle Stone, LLC, (UPS Store PMB161, 1143 Northern Boulevard, Clarks Summit, PA 18411), commencement, operation and restoration of a quarry operation in Liberty Township, Susquehanna County affecting 10.0 acres, receiving stream: no discharge to unnamed tributary of Dubois Creek. Application received: September 18, 2018. Permit issued: May 16, 2019.

Permit No. PAM118042. Doolittle Stone, LLC, (UPS Store PMB161, 1143 Northern Boulevard, Clarks Summit, PA 18411), General NPDES Stormwater Permit for stormwater discharges associated with mining activities on Surface Mining Permit No. 58182504 in Liberty Township, Susquehanna County, receiving stream: unnamed tributary to Dubois Creek. Application received: September 18, 2018. Permit issued: May 16, 2019.

### ACTIONS ON BLASTING ACTIVITY APPLICATIONS

Actions on applications under the Explosives Acts of 1937 and 1957 and 25 Pa. Code § 211.124. Blasting activity performed as part of a coal or noncoal mining activity will be regulated by the mining permit for that coal or noncoal mining activity.

Blasting Permits Issued

Pottsville District Mining Office: 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901, 570-621-3118.

**Permit No. 3619412. J Roy's, Inc.**, (P.O. Box 125, Bowmansville, PA 17507), construction blasting for the Lancaster Landfill in Mt. Joy Township, **Lancaster County** with an expiration date of May 2, 2020. Permit issued: May 14, 2019.

Permit No. 22194108. Abel Construction Co., Inc., (P.O. Box 476, Mountville, PA 17554), construction blasting for Kendale Oaks in Lower Paxton Township, **Dauphin County** with an expiration date of December 31, 2019. Permit issued: May 17, 2019.

Permit No. 40194107. Valley Rock Solutions, LLC, (P.O. Box 246, Macungie, PA 18062), construction blasting for Crestview Borrow Pit in Wright Township, Luzerne County with an expiration date of May 16, 2020. Permit issued: May 17, 2019.

# FEDERAL WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT SECTION 401

The Department has taken the following actions on previously received permit applications, requests for Environmental Assessment approval and requests for Water Quality Certification under section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (FWPCA) (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341).

Except as otherwise noted, the Department has granted 401 Water Quality Certification certifying that the construction and operation described will comply with sections 301—303, 306 and 307 of the FWPCA (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1311—1313, 1316 and 1317) and that the construction will not violate applicable Federal and State water quality standards.

Persons aggrieved by an action may appeal that action to the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501-508 and 701-704. The appeal should be sent to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P.O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Board through the Pennsylvania AT&T Řelay Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30 days of publication of this notice in the Pennsylvania Bulletin unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create a right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

For individuals who wish to challenge an action, the appeal must reach the Board within 30 days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board.

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should show this notice to a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for free pro bono representation. Call the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483 for more information.

Actions on applications for the following activities filed under the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P.S. §§ 693.1—693.27), section 302 of the Flood Plain Management Act (32 P.S. § 679.302) and The Clean Streams Law and Notice of Final Action for Certification under section 401 of the FWPCA.

Permits, Environmental Assessments and 401 Water Quality Certifications Issued:

#### WATER OBSTRUCTIONS AND ENCROACHMENTS

Southeast Region: Waterways and Wetlands Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401, 484.250.5160.

**E46-1175.** Whitemarsh Township, 616 Germantown Pike, Lafayette Hill, PA 19444, Whitemarsh Township, Montgomery County, ACOE Philadelphia District.

To construct and maintain a 54-inch HDEP storm water conveyance pipe associated with storm water outfall structure in and along the 100-year floodplain of the Wissahickon Creek, for the purpose of reducing flooding concerns at the existing road intersections.

The proposed work will begin at the intersection of Flourtown Road and Stenton Avenue and slopes toward The Wissahickon Creek along Stenton Avenue, and discharges on lands currently within the Fort Washington State Park.

The site is located at intersection of Stenton Avenue and W. Valley Green Road (Germantown, PA USGS map; Lat: 40.103581; Long: -75.23311).

Southwest Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222, Dana Drake, Waterways and Wetlands Program Manager, 412-442-4000.

E02-1787, Sewickley Crossing, LP, 375 Golfside Drive, Wexford, PA 15090, Ohio Township, Allegheny County, Pittsburgh ACOE District.

Has been given consent to:

- 1. Construct and maintain a 213 LF stream enclosure with a 15 inch diameter HDPE pipe, in an unknown tributary (UNT) to Kilbuck Run (CWF) (stream crossing-1/SC-1), this resource crossing also includes five (5) utility line crossings;
- 2. Construct and maintain a 243 LF stream enclosure with an 18 inch diameter HDPE pipe in a UNT to Kilbuck Run (CWF) (SC-2), this resource crossing also includes four (4) utility crossings;
- 3. Construct and maintain a 4 LF sewer line crossing with a diameter of eight (8) inches, in a UNT to Kilbuck Run (CWF) (SC-3);
- 4. Construct and maintain a 4 LF sewer line crossing with a diameter of eight (8) inches in a UNT to Kilbuck Run (CWF) (SC-3A);
- 5. Place and maintain 87 LF of fill within the stream and floodway of a UNT to Kilbuck Run (CWF) (SC-4) which has a drainage area of less than 100 acres, this resource crossing also includes nine (9) utility crossings;
- 6. Construct and maintain a 40 LF culvert with a 24 inch diameter HDPE pipe in a UNT to Kilbuck Run (CWF) (SC-5);
- 7. Construct and maintain a 175 LF stream enclosure with an 18 inch diameter HDPE pipe in a UNT to Kilbuck Run (CWF) (SC-6), this resource crossing also includes seven (7) utility crossings;
- 8. Construct and maintain a 36 LF culvert with a 24 inch diameter HDPE pipe in a UNT to Kilbuck Run (CWF) (SC-7);
- 9. Construct and maintain a 65 LF culvert with a 24 inch diameter HDPE pipe in a UNT to Kilbuck Run (CWF) (SC-8).

For the purpose of constructing a private residential development, which will consist of 32 single family dwellings and 142 townhomes, including new roadways, sidewalks, utilities, as well as associated appurtenant structures and storm water management facilities. The proposed project impacts include a total of 815 linear feet of temporary impacts to UNTs to Kilbuck Run, a total of 867 linear feet of permanent impacts to UNTs to Kilbuck

Run, and a total of 0.39 acre of impacts to the floodways. To mitigate for stream impacts, the permittee will restore/enhance 1,700 LF of stream habitat onsite on watercourse R001, a UNT to Kilbuck Run (CWF). The proposed project is located between Nicholson Road and Red Mud Hollow Road (S.R. 4043). The site is located 1.3 mile from the intersection of Mt. Nebo Road and Red Mud Hollow Road (Emsworth, PA Quadrangle N: 40°, 33′, 53.9886″; W: -80°, 6′, 32.1582″), in Ohio Township, **Allegheny County**.

#### EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL

The following Erosion and Sediment Control permits have been issued.

Persons aggrieved by an action may appeal that action to the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704. The appeal should be sent to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P.O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Board through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30 days of publication of this notice in the Pennsylvania Bulletin unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create a right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

For individuals who wish to challenge an action, the appeal must reach the Board within 30 days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board.

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should show this notice to a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for free pro bono representation. Call the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483 for more information.

Southwest District: Oil & Gas Management Program Manager, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222.

ESCGP-3 # ESG18-059-0029

Applicant Name Rice Poseidon Midstream, LLC

Contact Person Brint Goettel

Address 2200 Energy Dr.

City, State, Zip Canonsburg, PA 15317

County Greene County

Township(s) Aleppo and Springhill Townships

Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) UNTs to Job Creek (TSF); UNTs to/and South Fork Dunkard Fork (TSF); UNTs to/and Wagonroad Run (WWF); UNTs

to/and Harts Run (WWF)

Secondary Receiving Water—Job Creek (TSF); Dunkard Fork (WWF); Pennsylvania Fork Fish Fork (WWF)

ESCGP-3 # ESG072618002-00

Applicant Name Chevron Appalachia, LLC Contact Person Branden Weimer

Address 700 Cherrington Parkway

City, State, Zip Coraopolis, PA 15108

County Fayette

Township(s) Luzerne

Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) UNTs to Cox Run (WWF), UNTs to Dunlap Creek (WWF)/Monongahela River (WWF)

ESCGP-3 # ESG076319007-00

Applicant Name EQM Gathering OPCO, LLC

Contact Person Justin Macken

Address 2200 Energy Dr.

City, State, Zip Canonsburg, PA 15317

County Washington

Township(s) Nottingham Township

Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) UNTs to Mingo Creek (HQ-TSF)/Mingo Creek (HQ-TSF)

Southwest Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222, Dana Drake, Waterways and Wetlands Program Manager, 412-442-

Receiving ESCGP-2 No. Applicant Name & Address Municipality County Water / Use ESG00059190002 Equitrans, LP Greene County Cumberland Township UNTs to Little 2200 Energy Drive Whiteley Creek Canonsburg, PA 15317 (WWF); UNTs to Monongahela River (WWF); Pegs Run; (WWF); UNTs to Pegs Run (WWF) ESG00129190001 Equitrans, LP Westmoreland Derry Township; UNTs to Saxman Run 2200 Energy Drive Unity Township (WWF); UNTs to County Canonsburg, PA 15317 Miller Run (CWF); UNTs to Fourmile Run (WWF); UNT's to McGee Run (CWF); Conemaugh River (WWF); Loyalhanna Creek (WWF)

Eastern Region: Oil & Gas Management Program Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

ESCGP-3 # ESG294119006-00

Applicant Name Range Resources—Appalachia, LLC

Contact Person Karl Matz

Address 3000 Town Center Blvd.

City, State, Zip Canonsburg, PA 15317-5839

County Lycoming

Township(s) Lewis Twp.

Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) UNT to Hoagland Run (HQ-CWF), UNT to Daugherty Run

(HQ-CWF)

Secondary Receiving Waters: Lycoming Creek (EV)

ESCGP-3 # ESG29-015-17-0039(01)

Applicant Name Repsol Oil & Gas USA, LLC

Contact Person Lance Ridall

Address 337 Daniel Zenker Drive

City, State, Zip Horseheads, NY 14845

County Bradford & Tioga

Township(s) Armenia Twp (Bradford) & Sylvania Twp

(Tioga

Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) Tioga River (CWF, MF), Fellows Creek (CWF, MF), Webier Creek (CWF, MF), McIntosh Hollow (CWF, MF)

Secondary: Sugar Creek

ESCGP-3 # ESG29-105-17-0009(02)

Applicant Name JKLM Energy, LLC

Contact Person Scott Blauvelt

Address 2200 Georgetown Drive, Suite 500

City, State, Zip Sewickley, PA 15143-8753

County Potter

Township(s) Homer, Summit, & Sweden Twps.

Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) Primary Watershed(s): (1) Big Moores Run (EV), (2) UNT to Big Moores Run (EV), (3) Croutslot Hollow (EV), (4) UNT to Mill Creek (HQ-CWF), (5) Mill Creek (HQ-CWF), and (6) Bates Hollow (HQ-CWF)

Secondary Watershed(s): (1) First Fork Sinnemahoning Creek (HQ-CWF), (2) Big Moores Run (EV), (3) Big Moores Run (EV), (4) Mill Creek (HQ-CWF), (5) Allegheny River (CWF), and (6) Mill Creek (HQ-CWF)

ESCGP-3 # ESG295919006-00

Applicant Name Seneca Resources Company, LLC

Contact Person Doug Kepler

Address 5800 Corporate Drive, Suite 300

City, State, Zip Pittsburgh, PA 15237

County Tioga

Township(s) Delmar Twp.

Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) Primary Watershed(s): Marsh Creek (WWF, MF), Baldwin Run (HQ-CWF, MF), Hibard Hollow (CWF, MF)

Secondary Watershed(s): Pine Creek (EV), Marsh Creek (WWF, MF), Marsh Creek (WWF, MF)

ESCGP-3 # ESG29-117-18-0006(01)

Applicant Name REPSOL Oil and Gas USA, LLC

Contact Person Lance Ridall

Address 337 Daniel Zenker Drive

City, State, Zip Horseheads, NY 14845

County Tioga

Township(s) Sullivan & Ward Twps.

Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) Fall Brook (CWF), Fellows Creek (CWF)

Secondary Receiving Water: Tioga River (CWF)

ESCGP-3 # ESG290819003-00

Applicant Name REPSOL Oil and Gas USA, LLC

Contact Person Lance Ridall

Address 337 Daniel Zenker Drive

City, State, Zip Horseheads, NY 14845

County Bradford

Township(s) Springfield Twp.

Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) Tioga River (CWF, MF), Fellows Creek (CWF, MF), Webier Creek (CWF, MF) McIntosh Hollow (CWF, MF)

Secondary: Sugar Creek

ESCGP-3 # ESG294119007-00

Applicant Name Beech Resources, LLC

Contact Person Charles Pollard

Address 343 Pine Street, Suite 1

City, State, Zip Williamsport, PA 17701

County Lycoming

Township(s) Old Lycoming & Lycoming Twps.

Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) Beautys Run (WWF), Thorn Brook (WWF) and UNT to Thorn Brook (WWF)

Secondary Receiving Waters: Lycoming Creek (EV)

#### SPECIAL NOTICES

#### AIR QUALITY

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

Contact: David Balog, New Source Review Chief—Telephone: 814-332-6328.

In accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 129.96—129.100, the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) has made a preliminary determination to approve an alternate Reasonably Available Control Technology (RACT II) plan and seeks approval of an amendment to the State Implementation Plan (SIP) for Lord Corporation for the facility in Saegertown Borough, Crawford County. And in accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 127.521, the Department intends to modify the Title V Operating Permit for the facility.

This notice is an amended version of the notice that was published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* on October 20, 2018. The following is a summary of the proposed amendments to the RACT II determination for this facility that will be submitted to the EPA as a SIP revision:

- The VOC emissions shall not exceed the following:
  - Source 7000 (RG-3)—4.85 tpy & 0.41 ton/calendar month
  - Source 7000 (RS-4)—10.92 tpy & 0.91 ton/calendar month
  - $\bullet$  Source 7000 (RG-9)—5.66 tpy & 0.48 ton/calendar month
  - Source 7000 (RS-12)—4.83 tpy & 0.41 ton/calendar month
  - Source 7000 (RS-19)—15.97 tpy & 1.33 ton/ calendar month
  - Source 7000C (Grind Tanks)—11.9 tpy & 1.0 ton/ calendar month
  - Source 102 (Urethane Pigment Tank 1)—11.1 tpy & 0.93 ton/calendar month
  - Source 102 (Hockmeyer Room 1)—36.5 tpy & 3.05 tons/calendar month
  - Source 102 (Urethane Hockmeyer Room 3)—51.8 tpy & 4.32 tons/calendar month
  - Source 102 (Urethane Kady Mill Room 3)—28.2 tpy & 2.35 tons/calendar month

- Source 102 (Urethane Kady Mill Room 2)—20.4 tpy & 1.70 ton/calendar month
- Source 105 (CH 500-gallon Mix Tank 2)—17.76 tpy & 1.48 ton/calendar month

Public hearing. If requested, a public hearing will be held at 10 a.m. on July 17, 2019, to accept oral comments on the proposed operating permit revision and the proposed SIP revision. The hearing will be held, if requested, at the Department's Northwest Regional Office, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335. To request a hearing, to register to speak at a hearing, or to inquire if a hearing will be held, contact Matthew Williams at (814) 332-6131. The last day to pre-register to speak at a hearing, if one is held, will be July 10, 2019. If we do not receive any pre-registered speakers by this date, the hearing will be cancelled.

Persons wishing to present testimony at the hearing should contact Matthew Williams at least one week in advance of the hearing to reserve a time to present testimony.

Persons wishing to file a written protest or provide comments or additional information, may submit the information to Eric A. Gustafson, Environmental Program Manager, Department of Environmental Protection, Northwest Regional Office, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335.

All pertinent documents are available for public review between 8 a.m. and 4 p.m. at the Department's Northwest Regional Office, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335. Appointments for scheduling a review may be made by calling the Department at (814) 332-6078.

Persons with a disability who wish to comment and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodations to do so should contact Virginia Cain, Environmental Community Relations Specialist, at (484) 250-5808 or the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD) to discuss how the Department may accommodate their needs.

#### PUBLIC NOTICE OF APPLICATION AND DRAFT STATE WATER QUALITY CERTIFICATION FOR A FERC REGULATED PIPELINE PROJECT

#### Proposed State Water Quality Certification Required by Section 401 of the Clean Water Act for the West Loop Project

Regional Permit Coordination Office: 400 Market Street, Harrisburg, PA 17101, Domenic Rocco, PE, Program Manager, 717-772-5987.

EA00832-002, Dominion Energy Transmission, Inc. (DETI) (Applicant), 707 East Main Street, Richmond, VA 23219. West Loop Project (Project), in Big Beaver and Homewood Boroughs and Chippewa, South Beaver, North Sewickley, and Darlington Townships, Beaver County and North Beaver Township, Lawrence County, ACOE Pittsburgh District. The proposed project starts at the proposed Stitt Gate Site interconnect in Beaver County (Latitude: 40.79362°; Longitude: -80.4118°) and ends at the existing Koppel Junction Site in Beaver County (Latitude: 40.834025°; Longitude: -80.3313°). Appurtenant facilities include: the Darlington Pipe Yard (Latitude: 40.8081°; Longitude: -80.4314°); Route 18 Pipe Yard (Latitude: 40.8104°; Longitude: -80.3240°, no resource impacts); and the Beaver Compressor Station (Latitude: 40.8178°; Longitude: -80.3035°, no resource impacts). There will also be control values installed at the Old Petersburg Regulation Facility in Lawrence County (Latitude: 40.929189°; Longitude: -80.518474°), which has no resource impacts.

On December 18, 2018, Applicant filed an application with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC) under Section 7 of the Natural Gas Act (15 U.S.C.A. § 717f) seeking a certificate of public convenience and necessity to construct and operate its Project (FERC Docket No. CP19-26-000). The FERC Environmental Assessment for the Project, which is scheduled for issuance May 28, 2019, the Notice of Schedule may be viewed on FERC's website at www.ferc.gov (search eLibrary; Docket Search; CP19-26-000).

On December 19, 2018, Applicant requested a state water quality certification (SWQC) from the Department of Environmental Protection (Department), as required by Section 401 of the Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341), to ensure that the construction, operation and maintenance of the Project will protect water quality in this Commonwealth consistent with the requirements of State law and the Clean Water Act.

The Project, as proposed, includes an approximately 5.1-mile-long, 36-inch-diameter natural gas pipeline parallel and adjacent to DETI's existing TL-400 Pipeline from the new Stitt Gate site in Beaver County to DETI's existing Koppel Junction site in Beaver County. The Project, as proposed, will require approximately 104 acres of earth disturbance, and impacts to 4,058 linear feet of Clarks Run (WWF), tributaries to Clarks Run (WWF), Stockman Run (WWF), tributaries to Stockman Run (WWF), and tributaries to North Fork Little Beaver Creek (HQ—CWF), 1.867 acre of floodway, 0.406 acre of temporary PEM, PSS, and PFO wetland impacts, and 2.122 acres of PEM, PSS, and PFO wetland permanent impacts. No permanent fill is proposed in any wetlands.

The Department, by this notice, is proposing to issue a SWQC to Dominion Energy Transmission, Inc. for the West Loop Project. The Department is proposing to certify that construction, operation and maintenance the West Loop Project complies with the applicable provisions of sections 301—303, 306 and 307 of the Federal Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1311—1313, 1316 and 1317). The Department is proposing to further certify that the construction, operation and maintenance of the West Loop Project complies with Commonwealth water quality standards and that the construction, operation and maintenance of the projects does not violate applicable Commonwealth water quality standards provided that the construction, operation and maintenance of the project complies with the following Department water quality permitting programs, criteria and conditions established pursuant to Commonwealth law:

- 1. Discharge Permit—Applicant shall obtain and comply with a National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit(s) for the discharge of water from the hydrostatic testing of the pipeline associated with the Project pursuant to Pennsylvania's Clean Streams Law (35 P.S. §§ 691.1—691.1001), 25 Pa. Code Chapter 92a (relating to NPDES permitting, monitoring and compliance), and all other applicable regulations.
- 2. Erosion and Sediment Control Permit—Applicant shall obtain and comply with an Erosion and Sediment Control Permit(s) for earth disturbance associated with the Project issued pursuant to Pennsylvania's Clean Streams Law and Storm Water Management Act (32 P.S. §§ 680.1—680.17), 25 Pa. Code Chapter 102 (relating to erosion and sediment control), and all other applicable regulations.
- 3. Water Obstruction and Encroachment Permits— Applicant shall obtain and comply with a Water Obstruc-

tion and Encroachment Permit(s) for the construction, operation and maintenance of all stream and wetland crossings associated with the Project pursuant to Pennsylvania's Clean Streams Law, Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P.S. §§ 693.1—693.27), and Flood Plain Management Act (32 P.S. §§ 679.101—679.601.), 25 Pa. Code Chapter 105 (relating to dam safety and waterway management), 25 Pa. Code Chapter 106 (relating to floodplain management) and all other applicable regulations.

- 4. Other Water Quality Requirements—Applicant shall obtain any other permits, authorizations or approvals required to construct, operate, and maintain the Project from any interstate or international agency as required by an interstate compact or international agreement that has established water quality standards applicable to surface waters of this Commonwealth, including wetlands.
- 5. Water Quality Monitoring—The Department retains the right to specify additional studies or monitoring to ensure that the receiving water quality associated with the Project is not adversely impacted by any operational and construction process that may be employed by Applicant.
- 6. Operation—Applicant shall properly operate and maintain at all times all Project facilities and systems of treatment and control (and related appurtenances) installed to achieve compliance with the terms and conditions of this SWQC and all required permits, authorizations and approvals. Proper operation and maintenance includes adequate laboratory controls, appropriate quality assurance procedures, and the operation of backup or auxiliary facilities or similar systems installed by Applicant
- 7. Inspection—The Project, including all relevant records, are subject to inspection at reasonable hours and intervals by an authorized representative of the Department or the delegated County Conservation District to determine compliance with this SWQC, including all required permits, authorizations or approvals required by this SWQC. The Applicant shall provide a copy of this SWQC to an authorized representative conducting an inspection of the Project.
- 8. Transfer of Projects—If Applicant intends to transfer any legal or equitable interest in the Project or any portion(s) thereof, the Applicant shall provide a copy of this SWQC and copies of any permits, authorizations or approvals obtained to comply with the SWQC upon the prospective transferee of the legal and equitable interest at least thirty (30) days prior to the contemplated transfer and shall simultaneously inform the appropriate Department office of such intent. Notice to the Department shall include a transfer agreement signed by the existing and new owners containing a specific date for transfer of responsibility, coverage, and liability under the SWQC and any permits, authorizations and approvals obtained to comply with the SWQC. The new owner shall submit to the Department a new application form for the SWQC and any permits, authorizations and approvals required to comply with the SWQC signed by the new
- 9. Correspondence—All correspondence with and submittals to the Department concerning this SWQC shall be addressed to the Department of Environmental Protection, Regional Permit Coordination Office, Domenic Rocco, PE, Program Manager, 400 Market Street, Harrisburg, PA 17101.

10. Reservation of Rights—The Department may modify, suspend, or revoke this SWQC if (i) the Department becomes aware of new facts about the Project that warrant such action; or (ii) the Department determines that the Applicant has not complied with the terms and conditions of this certification. The Department may require additional measures to achieve compliance with any applicable law or regulation.

- 11. Other Laws—Nothing in this SWQC shall be construed to preclude the institution of any legal action or to relieve Applicant from any responsibilities, liabilities, or penalties established pursuant to any applicable law or regulation.
- 12. Severability—The provisions of this SWQC are severable and should any provision of this SWQC be declared invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this SWQC shall not be affected thereby.

Prior to issuance of the final SWQC, PADEP will consider all relevant and timely comments, suggestions or objections submitted to PADEP within 30 days of this notice. Comments on the applications can be e-mailed to ra-epregionalpermit@pa.gov or sent via postal mail to the Department of Environmental Protection, Regional Permit Coordination Office, Rachel Carson Building, 400 Market Street, 10th Floor, Harrisburg, PA 17101, or through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD). Comments must be submitted in writing and contain the name of the person commenting and a concise statement of comments, objections or suggestions on this proposal. No comments submitted by facsimile will be accepted.

#### FEDERAL WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT, SECTION 401

The following permit applications, requests for Environmental Assessment approval and requests for 401 Water Quality Certification have been received by the Department. Section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (FWPCA) (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341) requires the Commonwealth to certify that the involved projects will not violate the sections 301-303, 306 and 307 of the FWPCA (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1311—1313, 1316 and 1317) as well as relevant State requirements. Persons objecting to approval of a request for certification under section 401 of the FWPCA, the issuance of a Dam Permit or Water Obstruction and Encroachment Permit or the approval of an Environmental Assessment shall submit comments, suggestions or objections within 30 days of the date of this notice as well as any questions to the office noted before an application. Comments should contain the name, address and telephone number of the person commenting, identification of the certification request to which the comments or objections are addressed and a concise statement of comments, objections or suggestions including the relevant facts upon which they are based.

The Department may conduct a fact-finding hearing or an informal conference in response to comments if deemed necessary. Each individual will be notified, in writing, of the time and place of a scheduled hearing or conference concerning the certification request to which the comment, objection or suggestion relates. Maps, drawings and other data pertinent to the certification request are available for inspection between 8 a.m. and 4 p.m. on working days at the office noted before the application.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the proceedings should

contact the specified program. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

Applications Received under the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P.S. §§ 693.1—693.27) and section 302 of the Flood Plain Management Act (32 P.S. § 679.302) and Requests for Certification under section 401(a) of the FWPCA.

#### WATER OBSTRUCTIONS AND ENCROACHMENTS

Regional Permit Coordination Office: 400 Market Street, Harrisburg, PA 17101, Domenic Rocco, PE, Program Manager, 717-772-5987.

**Applicant: Dominion Energy Transmission, Inc.**, 707 East Main Street, Richmond, VA 23219, West Loop Project.

The applicant is proposing the installation and maintenance of an approximately 5.1-mile-long, 36-inch diameter pipeline and appurtenant facilities in various municipalities within Beaver and Lawrence County as part of the West Loop Project. The project consists of one Chapter 105 Water Obstruction and Encroachment Permits and one Chapter 102 Erosion and Sediment Control Permit. Below is the Chapter 105 permit application being reviewed by the Department.

**E04832-001.** The Beaver County portion of the project is located in Big Beaver and Homewood Boroughs and Chippewa, South Beaver, North Sewickley, and Darlington Townships, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Pittsburgh District. The proposed project starts at the proposed Stitt Gate Site interconnect in Beaver County (Latitude: 40.79362°; Longitude: -80.4118°) and ends at the existing Koppel Junction Site in Beaver County (Latitude: 40.834025°; Longitude: -80.3313°).

The proposed project impacts in Beaver County include a total of 2,387 linear feet of temporary impacts and 1,671 linear feet of permanent impacts to Clarks Run (WWF), tributaries to Clarks Run (WWF), Stockman Run (WWF), tributaries to Stockman Run (WWF), and tributaries to North Fork Little Beaver Creek (HQ—CWF); 1.867 acre of floodway impacts; 0.406 acre of temporary impacts to PEM, PSS, and PFO wetlands; and 2.122 acres of permanent impacts to PEM, PSS, and PFO wetlands. To compensate for the proposed permanent project impacts in Beaver County, the applicant is proposing 0.7 to 1.3 acre of wetland mitigation enhancement (Permittee-Responsible Mitigation) or mitigation bank credits. No resources will be impacted in North Beaver Township, Lawrence County.

#### EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PERMITS

The following parties have applied for Erosion and Sediment Control Permits for earth disturbance associated with oil and gas exploration, production, processing, or treatment operations or transmission facilities.

Unless otherwise indicated, on the basis of preliminary review and application of lawful standards and regulations, the Department proposes to issue a permit to discharge, subject to certain limitations in the permit conditions. These proposed determinations are tentative. Limitations are provided as erosion and sediment control best management practices which restrict the rate and quantity of sediment discharged.

A person wishing to comment on a proposed permit are invited to submit a statement to the appropriate Department office listed before the application within 30 days of this public notice. Comments reviewed within this 30-day period will be considered in the formulation of the final determinations regarding this application. Responses should include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the Department of the exact basis of a comment and relevant facts upon which it is based. A public hearing may be held after consideration of comments received by the appropriate Department office during the 30-day public comment period.

Following the 30-day comment period, the program manager from the appropriate Department office will make a final determination regarding the proposed permit. Notice of this determination will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* at which time this determination may be appealed to United States Court of Appeals for the 3rd Circuit, 21400 U.S. Courthouse, 601 Market Street, Philadelphia, PA 19106-1790.

The application and related documents, including the erosion and sediment control plan for the earth disturbance activity, are on file and may be inspected at the appropriate Department office.

Persons with a disability that require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate during the 30-day public comment period should contact the specified Department office. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

Applications received under sections 5 and 402 of The Clean Streams Law (35 P.S. §§ 691.5 and 691.402).

Regional Permit Coordination Office: 400 Market Street, Harrisburg, PA 17101, Domenic Rocco, PE, Program Manager, 717-772-5987.

ESG830019001. The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) provides notice of receipt of an application for a Chapter 102, Erosion and Sediment Control General Permit for Earth Disturbance Associated with Oil and Gas Exploration, Production, Processing or Treatment Operations or Transmission Facilities. The application is currently under technical review for the West Loop Project.

This authorization is required for earth disturbance activities associated with oil and gas exploration, production, processing or treatment operations or transmission facilities when earth disturbance is five acres or greater. Review of this application is being coordinated among the Department and the associated county conservation districts.

The application under review is as follows:

Permit No. ESG830019001

Applicant Name & Address

Dominion Energy Transmission, Inc. 707 East Main Street

Richmond, VA 23219

Counties

DEP Office

Beaver County and Lawrence County Regional Permitting Coordination Office

More detailed information regarding the permit applications related to this proposed project is available in the Department's Regional Permit Coordination Office and available online (dep.pa.gov/pipelines). Contact the Department's Regional Permit Coordination Office File Review Coordinator at (717) 772-5987 to request a file review

Comments on the application can be emailed or sent via postal mail to the Department of Environmental Protection, Regional Permit Coordination Office, Rachel Carson Building, 400 Market Street, 10th Floor, Harrisburg, PA 17101, RA-EPREGIONALPERMIT@pa.gov.

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-825. Filed for public inspection May 31, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

# DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

## Air Quality Technical Advisory Committee Meeting Cancellation

The June 13, 2019, Air Quality Technical Advisory Committee (Committee) meeting is cancelled. The next Committee meeting is scheduled for Thursday, August 15, 2019, at 9:15 a.m. in Room 105, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, Harrisburg, PA.

Questions concerning the August 15, 2019, meeting should be directed to Kirit Dalal, Bureau of Air Quality, at kdalal@pa.gov or (717) 772-3436. The agenda and meeting materials will be available through the Public Participation tab on the Department of Environmental Protection's (Department) web site at http://www.dep. pa.gov (select "Public Participation," then "Advisory Committees," then "Air Advisory Committees," then "Air Quality Technical Advisory Committee").

Persons in need of accommodations as provided for in the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 should contact Kirit Dalal at (717) 772-3436 or through the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD users) or (800) 654-5988 (voice users) to discuss how the Department may accommodate their needs.

> PATRICK McDONNELL, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-826. Filed for public inspection May 31, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

# DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

#### **Availability of Technical Guidance**

Technical guidance documents (TGD) are available on the Department of Environmental Protection's (Department) web site at www.elibrary.dep.state.pa.us. The "Technical Guidance Final Documents" heading is the link to a menu of the various Department bureaus where each bureau's final TGDs are posted. The "Technical Guidance Draft Documents" heading is the link to the Department's draft TGDs.

Ordering Paper Copies of Department Technical Guidance

The Department encourages the use of the Internet to view and download TGDs. When this option is not

available, persons can order a paper copy of any of the Department's draft or final TGDs by contacting the Department at (717) 783-8727.

In addition, bound copies of some of the Department's documents are available as Department publications. Check with the appropriate bureau for more information about the availability of a particular document as a publication.

Changes to TGDs

Following is the current list of recent changes. Persons who have questions or comments about a particular document should call the contact person whose name and phone number is listed with each document.

Draft TGD: Substantive Revision

DEP ID: 385-2314-002. Title: Sewage Enforcement Officer Certification and Training Program Guidance. Description: This guidance document provides a framework for the Department's Sewage Enforcement Officer (SEO) certification and training program with the goal of producing a knowledgeable and skilled SEO community to help administer the onlot sewage program in this Commonwealth. The program includes the criteria for SEO candidates who wish to become certified SEOs, the criteria for certified SEOs to maintain their SEO certification, and the criteria for lapsed or inactive SEOs who wish to reinstate their SEO certification. This document was made final upon publication at 44 Pa.B. 6147 (September 27, 2014). Major revisions to this document are now being proposed to include the following: update of contact information; incorporation of a new learning management system with an explanation of how it will affect the SEO community; change the current static 2-year certification cycle to a rolling 2-year certification cycle; phase out the opportunity to roll over seven continuing education credits into the next cycle to zero roll-over credits effective June 30, 2022; reinstate a requisite soils course as a prerequisite for the SEO certification exam; and completion of the requisite soil course by all current SEOs who have never completed a Department-approved soils course within 5 years of the proposed guidance becoming final.

Written Comments: Interested persons may submit written comments on this draft TGD through Monday, July 1, 2019. Comments submitted by facsimile will not be accepted. All comments, including comments submitted by e-mail must include the commentator's name and address. Commentators are encouraged to submit comments using the Department's online eComment tool at www.ahs.dep.pa.gov/eComment or by e-mail to ecomment@pa.gov. Written comments can also be submitted to the Technical Guidance Coordinator, Department of Environmental Protection, Policy Office, Rachel Carson State Office Building, P.O. Box 2063, Harrisburg, PA 17105-2063.

Contact: Questions regarding this TGD can be directed to Brian Schlauderaff at bschlauder@pa.gov or (717) 772-5620.

Effective Date: Upon publication as final in the Pennsylvania Bulletin.

PATRICK McDONNELL, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-827. Filed for public inspection May 31, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

# DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

#### **Bid Opportunity**

OOGM 18-2, Cleaning Out and Plugging Three Gas Wells, Redbank Township, Clarion County. The principal items of work and approximate quantities include the following: clean out and plug three gas wells, estimated to be approximately 2,000 to 3,100 feet in depth, to Department of Environmental Protection (Department) specifications; prepare and restore well sites/ site; and mobilize and demobilize plugging equipment.

This bid issues on June 7, 2019, and bids will be opened on July 9, 2019, at 2 p.m. Bid documents may be downloaded for free beginning on the issue date from the Department by going to www.BidExpress.com. A prebid conference is scheduled for June 20, 2019, at 9 a.m. at the Mayport Post Office on Route 536 (395 Mayport Road, Mayport, PA 16240). Contact the Construction Contracts Section at (717) 787-7820 for more information on this bid. Note this is a Small Construction Business Program bid opportunity.

PATRICK McDONNELL,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-828. Filed for public inspection May 31, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

# DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Federal Consistency under the Coastal Zone Management Act; Maintenance Dredging in the Schuylkill River

This notice is published under section 306(d)(14) of the Federal Coastal Zone Management Act of 1972 (16 U.S.C.A. § 1455(d)(14)), regarding public participation during consistency determinations. The Department of Environmental Protection (Department), Coastal Resources Management Program has received notice that the United States Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) is proposing to conduct maintenance dredging activities in portions of the Schuylkill River in Philadelphia, above Fairmount Dam.

USACE is proposing to dredge the Nationally significant Schuylkill River rowing racecourse. This maintenance dredging project will remove accumulated sediment shoals at a maximum of four locations in the vicinity of the Strawberry Mansion Bridge downstream to the Fairmount Dam. These areas include portions of the racecourse in the vicinity of Peter's Island and the Strawberry Mansion Bridge, an area around existing docks in front of Boathouse Row, and an adaptive rowing access point to the river for use by persons with disabilities. Dredging will be to a maximum depth of 4 feet NAVD 88 plus 1 foot of allowable overdredge. USACE will either use a hydraulic cutterhead dredge or a mechanical bucket dredge to conduct the maintenance dredging activities. USACE estimates that this proposed maintenance dredging will remove an estimated 60,000 cubic yards of material from the four sites. The dredged material will be transported by means of a floating pipeline or barges, depending on dredge type, from the

dredge downstream to Fairmount Dam. The dredged material will be transferred over the dam into barges and then transported downstream, where it will be hydraulically unloaded into the Fort Mifflin Confined Disposal Facility (CDF). Decant water will be drained from the Fort Mifflin CDF back into the Schuylkill River. The proposed dredging schedule has an early start of August 2019 and will continue during the fall, with potential to extend into winter months pending weather. The project is anticipated to take 3 to 4 months to complete.

This project is subject to Department review for Federal consistency because it is a Federal agency activity and will have reasonably foreseeable effects on the Commonwealth's coastal resources or uses.

In accordance with National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA) regulations at 15 CFR Part 930, Subpart C (relating to consistency for Federal agency activities), USACE has determined that the proposed activity will be conducted in a manner consistent with the applicable enforceable policies of the Commonwealth's NOAA-approved Coastal Resources Management Program (Program). Information pertaining to the Program can be found on the Department's web site at https://www.dep.pa.gov/Business/Water/Compacts%20and%20 Commissions/Pages/default.aspx. Interested parties may request a copy of the Federal Consistency Determination from the Department contact listed as follows.

Questions regarding this review should be directed to Matthew Walderon, Federal Consistency Coordinator, at RA-Fed\_Consistency@pa.gov or (717) 772-2196. The Department will consider all comments received on or before June 17, 2019, before issuing a final Federal consistency concurrence or objection. Comments submitted by facsimile will not be accepted. Comments, including comments submitted by e-mail, must include the originator's name and address. Commentators are encouraged to submit comments using the Department's online eComment system at www.ahs.dep.pa.gov/eComment or by e-mail at ecomment@pa.gov. Written comments can be submitted by mail to the Department of Environmental Protection, Policy Office, 400 Market Street, P.O. Box 2063, Harrisburg, PA 17105-2063.

PATRICK McDONNELL, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-829. Filed for public inspection May 31, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

#### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

## Long-Term Care Nursing Facilities; Requests for Exception

The following long-term care nursing facility is seeking an exception to 28 Pa. Code § 201.22(d) and (e) (relating to prevention, control and surveillance of tuberculosis (TB)):

ManorCare Health Services—Green Tree 1848 Greentree Road Pittsburgh, PA 15220 FAC ID # 381502

The following long-term care nursing facility is seeking an exception to 28 Pa. Code § 211.9(g) (relating to pharmacy services):

Abramson Senior Care at Lankenau Medical Center 100 Lancaster Avenue Wynnewood, PA 19096-3496 FAC ID # 120402

These requests are on file with the Department of Health (Department). Persons may receive a copy of a request for exception by requesting a copy from the Department of Health, Division of Nursing Care Facilities, Room 526, Health and Welfare Building, Harrisburg, PA 17120, (717) 787-1816, fax (717) 772-2163, ra-paexcept@pa.gov.

Persons who wish to comment on an exception request may do so by sending a letter by mail, e-mail or facsimile to the Division at the previously listed address.

Comments received by the Department within 10 days after the date of publication of this notice will be reviewed by the Department before it decides whether to approve or disapprove the request for exception.

Persons with a disability who wish to obtain a copy of the request and/or provide comments to the Department and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to do so should contact the Division at the previously listed address or phone number, or for speech and/or hearing-impaired persons, call the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD users) or (800) 654-5988 (voice users).

RACHEL L. LEVINE, MD, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-830. Filed for public inspection May 31, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

#### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

#### Pennsylvania Cancer Control, Prevention and Research Advisory Board and Pennsylvania Cancer Coalition Quarterly Meeting

The Department of Health (Department) will hold a public meeting of the Pennsylvania Cancer Control, Prevention and Research Advisory Board (Board) on Thursday, June 13, 2019, from 9 a.m. to 3:15 p.m. at the Dixon University Center, Administration Building, Board Room, 2986 North Second Street, Harrisburg, PA 17110. The purpose of the Board is to advise the Secretary of Health with respect to cancer control, prevention and research in this Commonwealth. Items which may be discussed at this meeting are as follows: discussion and review of the Pennsylvania Cancer Plan; recommendations to the Secretary of Health for the awarding of grants and contracts to qualified associations, nonprofit organizations or governmental agencies; and the planning, establishing and conducting programs in cancer control or prevention, cancer education and training, and cancer clinical research.

In addition, various Department and Centers for Disease Control and Prevention updates may be presented.

For additional information or for persons with a disability who wish to attend the meeting and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to do so contact the Bureau of Health Promotion and Risk Reduction, Room 1000, Health and Welfare Building, Harrisburg, PA, (717) 317-5425, or for speech and/or hearing impaired persons, call the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD users) or (800) 654-5988 (voice users).

This meeting is subject to cancellation without notice.

RACHEL L. LEVINE, MD,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-831. Filed for public inspection May 31, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

#### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

#### Rare Disease Advisory Council Meeting

The Department of Health will hold a public meeting of the Rare Disease Advisory Council on Thursday, June 6, 2019, from 10 a.m. to 3 p.m. This meeting will be held at the Giant Community Center, 2nd Floor, 2300 Linglestown Road, Harrisburg, PA 17110. The purpose of this meeting is to receive the reports of subcommittees, continue discussions of the committee work, and discuss promoting awareness of rare diseases and funding for treatment and research.

For additional information, or for persons with a disability who wish to attend the meeting and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to do so contact the Bureau of Health Promotion and Risk Reduction, Room 1000, Health and Welfare Building, Harrisburg, PA, (717) 787-6214, or for speech and/or hearing impaired persons, call the Pennsylvania AT&T Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD users) or (800) 654-5988 (voice users).

This meeting is subject to cancellation without notice.

RACHEL L. LEVINE, MD,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-832, Filed for public inspection May 31, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

#### DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

#### Pennsylvania 5 Times Lucky Fast Play Game 5059

Under the State Lottery Law (72 P.S. §§ 3761-101—3761-314) and 61 Pa. Code § 803.11 (relating to powers and duties of the Secretary of Revenue), the Secretary of Revenue hereby provides public notice of the rules for the following lottery game:

- 1. Name: The name of the lottery game is Pennsylvania 5 Times Lucky (hereinafter "5 Times Lucky"). The game number is PA-5059.
  - 2. Definitions:
- (a) Authorized Retailer or Retailer: A person who is properly licensed by the Lottery pursuant to 61 Pa. Code §§ 805.1—805.17.
- (b) Bar Code: The symbology on the ticket containing certain encrypted validation and accounting data used for identifying winning and losing tickets.
- (c) *GAME*: A specific, pre-defined area of a game ticket located in the play area that contains play symbols and prize symbols that, when played according to the instructions, determine whether a player wins a prize.
- (d) Game Ticket: A bearer instrument produced through a Lottery Terminal that is the player's record of a play for a Fast Play lottery game and sold by an

authorized retailer containing the play and validation data as published in this game notice.

- (e) Lottery Central Computer System: The computer gaming system on which all Fast Play plays are recorded.
- (f) Lottery Terminal: A device authorized by the Lottery to function in an interactive mode with the Lottery Central Computer System for the purpose of issuing plays, executing Quick Pick selections, and entering, receiving, and processing lottery transactions, including making purchases, validating plays, and transmitting reports, and performing inventory functions.
- (g) LUCKY MULTIPLIER: The area on a ticket which reveals a symbol that determines the extent to which a winning combination is multiplied to award a larger prize.
- (h) *Play*: A chance to participate in a particular Fast Play lottery game.
- (i) *Play Area*: The area on a ticket which contains one or more play symbols.
- (j) *Play Symbol*: A number, letter, symbol, image or other character found in the play area which is used to determine whether a player wins a prize.
- (k) *Prize*: A non-monetary item, money, or experience that can be won as specified in section 6 (relating to prizes available to be won and determination of prize winners) of this game notice.
- (l) WINNING NUMBERS: The numbers, letters, symbols or other characters found in the play area that, when matched against the numbers in each "GAME" area, determine whether a player wins a prize.
- (m) Winning Ticket: A game ticket which has been validated and qualifies for a prize.
  - 3. Price: The price of a 5 Times Lucky ticket is \$5.
  - 4. Description of the 5 Times Lucky lottery game:
- (a) The 5 Times Lucky lottery game is an instant win game printed from a Lottery Terminal. All prizes are predetermined, and the player does not have the ability to select his or her own play symbols. 5 Times Lucky tickets may be purchased from an authorized retailer or at a Lottery self-service terminal that sells terminal-based Lottery game tickets. Tickets purchased from an authorized retailer shall be printed on-demand at the time of purchase and may not be preprinted by the retailer.
- (b) 5 Times Lucky is played by matching the play symbols in each "GAME" area to the play symbols located in the "WINNING NUMBERS" area. A bet slip is not used to play this game.
- (c) 5 Times Lucky tickets contain a "LUCKY MULTI-PLIER" area by which a player multiplies any prize won in each "GAME" area by the multiplier amount shown to get the total prize won on a ticket.
- (d) Players can win the prize identified in section 6 (relating to prizes available to be won and determination of prize winners).
- (e) A 5 Times Lucky game ticket cannot be canceled or voided once printed by the Lottery Terminal, even if printed in error.
- (f) To purchase a ticket at an authorized retailer, a player must remit the purchase price to the retailer by verbally requesting a 5 Times Lucky game ticket. The ticket shall be the only valid proof of the bet placed and the only valid receipt for claiming a prize.

- (g) To purchase a ticket at a Pennsylvania Lottery self-service terminal, the player must insert into the self-service terminal a dollar amount equal to the total purchase price of a 5 Times Lucky game ticket and selecting the 5 Times Lucky option on the Lottery self-service terminal. The ticket shall be the only valid proof of the bet placed and the only valid receipt for claiming a prize.
  - 5. 5 Times Lucky ticket characteristics:
- (a) A 5 Times Lucky ticket shall contain a play area, the cost of the play, the date of sale, and a bar code.
- (b) Play Symbols: Each 5 Times Lucky ticket play area will contain a "WINNING NUMBERS" area, ten "GAME" areas, and a "LUCKY MULTIPLIER" area. The play symbols located in the "WINNING NUMBERS" area are: 2 (TWO), 3 (THREE), 4 (FOUR), 6 (SIX), 7 (SEVEN), 8 (EIGHT), 9 (NINE), 10 (TEN), 11 (ELEVN), 12 (TWLV), 13 (THRTN), 14 (FORTN), 15 (FIFTN), 16 (SIXTN), 17 (SVNTN), 18 (EGHTN), 19 (NINTN), 20 (TWENT), 21 (TWYONE), 22 (TWYTWO), 23 (TWYTHR), 24 (TWYFOR), 25 (TWYFIV), 26 (TWYSIX), 27 (TWYSVN), 28 (TWYEGT), 29 (TWYNIN), 30 (THIRT), 31 (THYONE), 32 (THYTWO), 33 (THYTHR), 34 (THYFOR), 35 (THYFIV), 36 (THYSIX), 37 (THYSVN), 38 (THYEGT), 39 (THYNIN), and 40 (FORT). The play symbols located in each of the ten "GAME" areas are: 2 (TWO), 3 (THREE), 4 (FOUR), 6 (SIX), 7 (SEVEN), 8 (EIGHT), 9 (NINE), 10 (TEN), 11 (ELEVN), 12 (TWLV), 13 (THRTN), 14 (FORTN), 15 (FIFTN), 16 (SIXTN), 17 (SVNTN), 18 (EGHTN), 19 (NINTN), 20 (TWENT), 21 (TWYONE), 22 (TWYTWO), 23 (TWYTHR), 24 (TWYFOR), 25 (TWYFIV), 26 (TWYSIX), 27 (TWYSVN), 28 (TWYEGT), 29 (TWYNIN), 30 (THIRT), 31 (THYONE), 32 (THYTWO), 33 (THYTHR), 34 (THYFOR), 35 (THYFIV), 36 (THYSIX), 37 (THYSVN), 38 (THYEGT), 39 (THYNIN), and 40 (FORT). The play symbols located in the "LUCKY MUL-TIPLIER" area are: 1X (PRIZE) symbol and a 5X (5TIMES) symbol.
- (c) Prize Symbols: The prize symbols and their captions located in each of the ten "GAME" areas are:  $\$5^{.00}$  (FIV DOL),  $\$10^{.00}$  (TEN DOL),  $\$15^{.00}$  (FIFTEEN),  $\$20^{.00}$  (TWENTY),  $\$25^{.00}$  (TWY FIV),  $\$50^{.00}$  (FIFTY), \$100 (ONE HUN), \$500 (FIV HUN), \$1,000 (ONE THO), \$5,000 (FIV THO), and \$50,000 (FTY THO).
- (d) *Prizes*: The prizes that can be won in this game are: \$5, \$10, \$15, \$20, \$25, \$50, \$100, \$500, \$1,000, \$5,000, and \$50,000. A player can win up to 9 times on a ticket.
- (e) Approximate Number of Tickets Available for the Game: Approximately 4,800,000 tickets will be available for sale for the 5 Times Lucky lottery game.
- 6. Prizes available to be won and determination of prize winners:
- (a) All 5 Times Lucky prize payments will be made as one-time, lump-sum cash payments.
- (b) A winning 5 Times Lucky ticket is entitled only to the highest prize won by the winning combinations described below on each game ticket.
- (c) Holders of tickets upon which any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols match the two play symbols in the same "GAME" and a prize symbol of \$50,000 (FTY THO) appears in the "Prize" area in that "GAME," and a 1X (PRIZE) symbol appears in the "LUCKY MULTIPLIER" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$50,000.

- (d) Holders of tickets upon which any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols match the two play symbols in the same "GAME" and a prize symbol of \$5,000 (FIV THO) appears in the "Prize" area in that "GAME," and a 1X (PRIZE) symbol appears in the "LUCKY MULTIPLIER" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$5,000.
- (e) Holders of tickets upon which any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols match the two play symbols in the same "GAME" and a prize symbol of \$1,000 (ONE THO) appears in the "Prize" area in that "GAME," and a 5X (5TIMES) symbol appears in the "LUCKY MULTIPLIER" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$5,000.
- (f) Holders of tickets upon which any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols match the two play symbols in the same "GAME" and a prize symbol of \$1,000 (ONE THO) appears in the "Prize" area in that "GAME," and a 1X (PRIZE) symbol appears in the "LUCKY MULTI-PLIER" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$1,000.
- (g) Holders of tickets upon which any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols match the two play symbols in the same "GAME" and a prize symbol of \$500 (FIV HUN) appears in the "Prize" area in that "GAME," and a 1X (PRIZE) symbol appears in the "LUCKY MULTIPLIER" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$500.
- (h) Holders of tickets upon which any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols match the two play symbols in the same "GAME" and a prize symbol of \$100 (ONE HUN) appears in the "Prize" area in that "GAME," and a 5X (5TIMES) symbol appears in the "LUCKY MULTIPLIER" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$500.
- (i) Holders of tickets upon which any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols match the two play symbols in the same "GAME" and a prize symbol of \$50.00 (FIFTY) appears in the "Prize" area in that "GAME", and a 5X (5TIMES) symbol appears in the "LUCKY MULTIPLIER" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$250.
- (j) Holders of tickets upon which any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols match the two play symbols in the same "GAME" and a prize symbol of  $\$25^{.00}$  (TWY FIV) appears in the "Prize" area in that "GAME," and a 5X (5TIMES) symbol appears in the "LUCKY MULTI-PLIER" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$125.
- (k) Holders of tickets upon which any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols match the two play symbols in the same "GAME" and a prize symbol of \$100 (ONE HUN) appears in the "Prize" area in that "GAME," and a 1X (PRIZE) symbol appears in the "LUCKY MULTIPLIER" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$100.
- (l) Holders of tickets upon which any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols match the two play symbols in the same "GAME" and a prize symbol of  $20^{-00}$  (TWENTY) appears in the "Prize" area in that "GAME,"

and a 5X (5TIMES) symbol appears in the "LUCKY MULTIPLIER" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$100.

- (m) Holders of tickets upon which any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols match the two play symbols in the same "GAME" and a prize symbol of  $\$15^{.00}$  (FIFTEEN) appears in the "Prize" area in that "GAME," and a 5X (5TIMES) symbol appears in the "LUCKY MULTIPLIER" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$75.
- (n) Holders of tickets upon which any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols match the two play symbols in the same "GAME" and a prize symbol of \$50.00 (FIFTY) appears in the "Prize" area in that "GAME," and a 1X (PRIZE) symbol appears in the "LUCKY MULTIPLIER" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$50.
- (o) Holders of tickets upon which any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols match the two play symbols in the same "GAME" and a prize symbol of \$10.00 (TEN DOL) appears in the "Prize" area in that "GAME," and a 5X (5TIMES) symbol appears in the "LUCKY MULTIPLIER" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$50.
- (p) Holders of tickets upon which any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols match the two play symbols in the same "GAME" and a prize symbol of \$25.00 (TWY FIV) appears in the "Prize" area in that "GAME," and a 1X (PRIZE) symbol appears in the "LUCKY MULTIPLIER" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$25.
- (q) Holders of tickets upon which any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols match the two play symbols in the same "GAME" and a prize symbol of \$5.00 (FIV DOL) appears in the "Prize" area in that "GAME," and a 5X (5TIMES) symbol appears in the "LUCKY MULTIPLIER" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$25.
- (r) Holders of tickets upon which any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols match the two play symbols in the same "GAME" and a prize symbol of \$15.00 (FIFTEEN) appears in the "Prize" area in that "GAME," and a 1X (PRIZE) symbol appears in the "LUCKY MULTIPLIER" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$15.
- (s) Holders of tickets upon which any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols match the two play symbols in the same "GAME" and a prize symbol of  $\$10^{.00}$  (TEN DOL) appears in the "Prize" area in that "GAME," and a 1X (PRIZE) symbol appears in the "LUCKY MULTIPLIER" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$10.
- (t) Holders of tickets upon which any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols match the two play symbols in the same "GAME" and a prize symbol of \$5.00 (FIV DOL) appears in the "Prize" area in that "GAME," and a 1X (PRIZE) symbol appears in the "LUCKY MULTIPLIER" area, on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$5.
- 7. Number and Description of Prizes and Approximate Chances of Winning: The following table sets forth the approximate number of winners, amounts of prizes, and approximate chances of winning:

Match Any Two WINNING NUMBERS In The Same GAME, Win Prize Shown In That GAME. Win With:	Win:	Approximate Chances of Winning Are 1 In:	Approximate No. Of Winners Per 4,800,000 Tickets
\$5	\$5	8	600,000
\$5 × 2	\$10	20	240,000
\$10	\$10	50	96,000
\$5 × 3	\$15	66.67	72,000
\$10 + \$5	\$15	66.67	72,000
\$15	\$15	100	48,000
$(\$5 \times 2) + \$15$	\$25	1,000	4,800
$(\$5 \times 3) + \$10$	\$25	1,000	4,800
$(\$10 \times 2) + \$5$	\$25	2,000	2,400
\$5 w/ 5X	\$25	32.26	148,800
\$25	\$25	2,000	2,400
\$25 × 2	\$50	5,000	960
$(\$10 \times 4) + (\$5 \times 2)$	\$50	5,000	960
$(\$15 \times 2) + (\$10 \times 2)$	\$50	5,000	960
$(\$5 \times 2) \text{ w/ } 5X$	\$50	2,000	2,400
\$10 w/ 5X	\$50	2,000	2,400
\$50	\$50	5,000	960
\$25 × 4	\$100	12,000	400
\$50 × 2	\$100	12,000	400
$(\$5 \times 4) \text{ w/ } 5\text{X}$	\$100	2,400	2,000
(\$10 × 2) w/ 5X	\$100	2,400	2,000
(\$15 + \$5) w/ 5X	\$100	2,000	2,400
\$20 w/ 5X	\$100	1,091	4,400
\$100	\$100	12,000	400
$(\$100 \times 3) + (\$50 \times 2) + (\$25 \times 4)$	\$500	24,000	200
$((\$25 \times 2) + (\$15 \times 2) + (\$5 \times 2) + \$10) \text{ w/ } 5\text{X}$	\$500	12,000	400
$((\$25 \times 2) + \$50) \text{ w/ } 5\text{X}$	\$500	12,000	400
(\$50 × 2) w/ 5X	\$500	12,000	400
\$100 w/ 5X	\$500	12,000	400
\$500	\$500	24,000	200
\$500 × 2	\$1,000	120,000	40
$((\$50 \times 2) + (\$25 \times 3) + \$20 + \$5) \text{ w/ } 5\text{X}$	\$1,000	24,000	200
(\$100 × 2) w/ 5X	\$1,000	24,000	200
\$1,000	\$1,000	120,000	40
\$1,000 w/ 5X	\$5,000	480,000	10
\$5,000	\$5,000	480,000	10
\$50,000	\$50,000	480,000	10

Multiply any prize won by the multiplier shown in the LUCKY MULTIPLIER area. Each GAME is played separately.

Prizes, including top prizes, are subject to availability at the time of purchase.

### 8. Ticket Responsibility:

(a) A Fast Play lottery game ticket is a bearer document deemed to be owned by the person holding the game ticket, except that if a name is contained on the back of the game ticket, the person so named will, for all purposes, be considered the owner of the game ticket.

<sup>(</sup>b) The holder of a Fast Play lottery game ticket has the sole responsibility for checking the accuracy and condition of the data printed on the game ticket.

<sup>(</sup>c) The Commonwealth shall not be responsible for a lost or stolen Fast Play lottery game ticket, or a Fast Play ticket redeemed by a player in error.

- 9. Ticket Validation and Requirements:
- (a) Valid Fast Play lottery game tickets. To be a valid Fast Play lottery game ticket, the presented game ticket must meet the following requirements:
- (1) The game ticket's bar code shall be present in its entirety.
  - (2) The game ticket must be intact.
- (3) The game ticket may not be mutilated, altered, reconstituted or tampered with.
- (4) The game ticket may not be counterfeit or a duplicate of a winning ticket.
  - (5) The game ticket must have been validly issued.
- (6) The game ticket data shall have been recorded on the Lottery Central Computer System and the game ticket data shall match the computer record in every respect.
- (7) The game ticket must not be defectively printed or printed or produced in error such that it cannot be processed or validated by the Lottery.
- (8) The game ticket must pass other confidential security checks of the Lottery.
- (b) Invalid or defective game tickets: A game ticket not passing the validation requirements in subsection (a) will be considered invalid and no payment will be made on account of any play recorded thereon. The determination of the Secretary in this regard is final.
  - 10. Procedures for claiming and payment of prizes:
- (a) A prize may be claimed through an authorized retailer or the Lottery, as provided in this section. A prize must be claimed within 1 year of the sale date of the Fast Play lottery game ticket.
- (b) An authorized retailer is authorized to pay prizes of \$2,500 or less. The holder of a game ticket evidencing a winning play representing a prize of \$2,500 or less may be paid by a participating authorized retailer if a proper validation pay ticket was issued by the retailer's Lottery Terminal.
- (c) The holder of a game ticket evidencing a winning play representing a prize in excess of \$2,500 may present the game ticket to an authorized retailer, Lottery District Office, or Lottery Headquarters.
- (d) Pursuant to the preceding paragraphs, the retailer or the Lottery will issue payment if:
- (1) The game ticket is scanned and the play is validated through the Lottery Terminal or the Lottery Central Computer System;
  - (2) A claim form is properly and fully completed;
  - (3) The identification of the claimant is confirmed; and
- (4) The winning ticket has not expired, pursuant to this section or section 12 (relating to unclaimed prizes).
- (e) The Commonwealth shall not be responsible for a winning play paid in error by an authorized retailer.
- (f) In the event a prize described in these rules is not available, the Lottery may either provide a substitute prize, determined by the Secretary to have an equivalent value to the prize won, or make a cash payment to the winner, in an amount determined by the Secretary to have an equivalent value to the prize won.
- 11. Funding for prizes: Moneys will be drawn from the State Lottery Fund, to the extent necessary, to fund the payment of prizes under this subsection. If this lottery

game is terminated for any cause, prize moneys remaining undistributed will remain in the State Lottery Fund and used for purposes otherwise provided for by law.

- 12. Unclaimed prizes: Unclaimed prize money on winning Fast Play lottery game tickets will be retained by the Secretary for payment to the persons entitled thereto for 1 year from the sale date of the Fast Play lottery game ticket. If no claim is made within 1 year from the sale date of the Fast Play lottery game ticket, the right of a ticket holder to claim the prize represented by that ticket, if any, shall expire.
- 13. Purchase and prize restrictions: A Fast Play lottery game ticket may not be purchased by, and a prize may not be paid, to an officer or employee of the Lottery, Lottery professional services contractors or subcontractors, or to a spouse, child, brother, sister or parent residing in the same household of an officer, employee, contractor or subcontractor who is involved in the production, distribution or operation of systems for the validation or accounting of Fast Play games.

### 14. Governing Law:

- (a) By purchasing a ticket, the purchaser agrees to comply with and abide by the State Lottery Law (72 P.S. §§ 3761-101—3761-314), this notice, instructions, conditions and final decisions of the Secretary, and procedures established by the Secretary for the conduct of the Fast Play 5 Times Lucky lottery game.
- (b) Decisions made by the Secretary, including the declaration of prizes and the payment thereof, in interpretation of this notice are final and binding on players and persons making a claim in respect thereof.
  - 15. Retailer Compensation:
- $\mbox{(a)}$  Authorized retailers may be entitled to compensation as determined by the Lottery.
- (b) No authorized retailer or employee of an authorized retailer shall request, demand, or accept gratuities or any compensation other than as provided in subsection (a) in exchange for the performance of duties authorized pursuant to the Lottery retailer's license without the Lottery's prior written authorization.
- 16. Retailer Incentive Programs: The Lottery may conduct a separate Retailer Incentive Program for retailers who sell Pennsylvania Fast Play 5 Times Lucky lottery game tickets.
- 17. Retailer Bonus: The Lottery may offer a retailer bonus in connection with the sale of Pennsylvania Fast Play lottery game tickets. If a retailer bonus is offered, a Lottery retailer shall be eligible for a bonus as described in this section. Lottery retailers who sell a winning ticket that entitles the ticket holder to a prize, either payable in a single installment or having a guaranteed minimum payout, of at least \$100,000 and not exceeding \$500,000 shall be paid a bonus of \$500. Lottery retailers who sell a winning ticket that entitles the ticket holder to a prize, either payable in a single installment or having a guaranteed minimum payout, of at least \$500,001 and not exceeding \$1,000,000 shall be paid a bonus of \$5,000. Lottery retailers who sell a winning ticket that entitles the ticket holder to a prize, either payable in a single installment or having a guaranteed minimum payout, of at least \$1,000,001 and not exceeding \$10,000,000 shall be paid a bonus of \$10,000. A Lottery retailer is entitled only to the largest bonus for which he qualifies on a winning ticket. A bonus will be initiated for payment after the Fast Play game ticket is claimed and validated. A bonus will not be awarded to a Lottery retailer that sells

- a non-winning Pennsylvania Lottery Fast Play game ticket used to enter a Pennsylvania Lottery second-chance drawing or promotion that is subsequently selected to win a prize.
- 18. Termination of the Game: The Secretary may announce a termination date, after which no further tickets from this game may be sold. The announcement will be disseminated through media used to advertise or promote 5 Times Lucky or through normal communications methods.
- 19. Applicability: This notice applies only to the 5 Times Lucky lottery game announced in this notice.

C. DANIEL HASSELL, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-833. Filed for public inspection May 31, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

# **DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE**

## Pennsylvania Give Me \$5 Fast Play Game 5060

Under the State Lottery Law (72 P.S. §§ 3761-101—3761-314) and 61 Pa. Code § 803.11 (relating to powers and duties of the Secretary of Revenue), the Secretary of Revenue hereby provides public notice of the rules for the following lottery game:

- 1. Name: The name of the lottery game is Pennsylvania Give Me \$5 (hereinafter "Give Me \$5"). The game number is PA-5060.
  - 2. Definitions:
- (a) Authorized Retailer or Retailer: A person who is properly licensed by the Lottery pursuant to 61 Pa. Code §§ 805.1—805.17.
- (b) Bar Code: The symbology on the ticket containing certain encrypted validation and accounting data used for identifying winning and losing tickets.
- (c) Game Ticket: A bearer instrument produced through a Lottery Terminal that is the player's record of a play for a Fast Play lottery game and sold by an authorized retailer containing the play and validation data as published in this game notice.
- (d) LINE: A specific, pre-defined portion of the play area, which contains three or four play symbols and a prize symbol in a horizontal line, that when played according to the instructions, determine whether a player wins a prize. Each LINE is played separately.
- (e) Lottery Central Computer System: The computer gaming system on which all Fast Play plays are recorded.
- (f) Lottery Terminal: A device authorized by the Lottery to function in an interactive mode with the Lottery Central Computer System for the purpose of issuing plays, executing Quick Pick selections, and entering, receiving, and processing lottery transactions, including making purchases, validating plays, and transmitting reports, and performing inventory functions.
- (g) *Play*: A chance to participate in a particular Fast Play lottery game.
- (h)  $Play\ Area$ : The area on a ticket which contains one or more play symbols.
- (i) *Play Symbol*: A number, letter, symbol, image or other character found in the play area which is used to determine whether a player wins a prize.

- (j) *Prize*: A non-monetary item, money, or experience that can be won as specified in section 6 (relating to prizes available to be won and determination of prize winners) of this game notice.
- (k) WINNING NUMBERS: The numbers, letters, symbols or other characters found in the play area that, when matched against the play symbols in any "LINE," determine whether a player wins a prize.
- (l) Winning Ticket: A game ticket which has been validated and qualifies for a prize.
  - 3. *Price*: The price of a Give Me \$5 ticket is \$1.
  - 4. Description of the Give Me \$5 lottery game:
- (a) The Give Me \$5 lottery game is an instant win game printed from a Lottery Terminal. All prizes are predetermined, and the player does not have the ability to select his or her own play symbols. Give Me \$5 tickets may be purchased from an authorized retailer or at a Lottery self-service terminal that sells terminal-based Lottery game tickets. Tickets purchased from an authorized retailer shall be printed on-demand at the time of purchase and may not be preprinted by the retailer.
- (b) Give Me \$5 is played by matching the play symbols in the "WINNING NUMBERS" area to the play symbols located in each "LINE." A player matching all play symbols in any horizontal "LINE" to any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols will win the prize shown for that "LINE." A bet slip is not used to play this game.
- (c) Players can win the prize identified in section 6 (relating to prizes available to be won and determination of prize winners).
- (d) A Give Me \$5 game ticket cannot be canceled or voided once printed by the Lottery Terminal, even if printed in error.
- (e) To purchase a ticket at an authorized retailer, a player must remit the purchase price to the retailer by verbally requesting a Give Me \$5 game ticket. The ticket shall be the only valid proof of the bet placed and the only valid receipt for claiming a prize.
- (f) To purchase a ticket at a Pennsylvania Lottery self-service terminal, the player must insert into the self-service terminal a dollar amount equal to the total purchase price of a Give Me \$5 game ticket and select the Give Me \$5 option on the Lottery self-service terminal. The ticket shall be the only valid proof of the bet placed and the only valid receipt for claiming a prize.
  - 5. Give Me \$5 ticket characteristics:
- (a) A Give Me \$5 ticket shall contain a play area, the cost of the play, the date of sale, and a bar code. Each ticket consists of four "LINE" areas. Each "LINE" is played separately.
- (b) Play Symbols: Each Give Me \$5 ticket play area will contain a "WINNING NUMBERS" area and four "LINE" areas. The play symbols located in the "WINNING NUMBERS" area and each "LINE" area are: 1 (ONE), 2 (TWO), 3 (THREE), 4 (FOUR), 5 (FIVE), 6 (SIX), 7 (SEVEN), 8 (EIGHT), 9 (NINE), 10 (TEN), 11 (ELEVN), 12 (TWLV), 13 (THRTN), 14 (FORTN), 15 (FIFTN), 16 (SIXTN), 17 (SVNTN), 18 (EGHTN), 19 (NINTN), 20 (TWENT), 21 (TWYONE), 22 (TWYTWO), 23 (TWYTHR), 24 (TWYFOR), 25 (TWYFIV), 26 (TWYSIX), 27 (TWYSVN), 28 (TWYEGT), 29 (TWYNIN), and 30 (THIRT).
- (c) Prize Symbols: The prize symbols and their captions located in the play area are: FREE (TICKET), \$1

- (ONE DOL), \$2 (TWO DOL), \$4 (FOR DOL), \$5 (FIV DOL), \$10 (TEN DOL), \$15 (FIFTEEN), \$20 (TWENTY), \$50 (FIFTY), \$100 (ONE HUN) and \$500 (FIV HUN).
- (d) *Prizes*: The prizes that can be won in this game are: Free \$1 Fast Play Ticket, \$1, \$2, \$4, \$5, \$10, \$15, \$20, \$50, \$100 and \$500. A player can win up to 4 times on a ticket.
- (e) Approximate Number of Tickets Available for the Game: Approximately 2,400,000 tickets will be available for sale for the Give Me \$5 lottery game.
- 6. Prizes available to be won and determination of prize winners:
- (a) All Give Me \$5 prize payments will be made as one-time, lump-sum cash payments.
- (b) A winning Give Me \$5 ticket is entitled only to the highest prize won by the winning combinations described below on each game ticket.
- (c) Holders of tickets upon which any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols match all the play symbols in the same horizontal "LINE," and a prize symbol of \$500 (FIV HUN) appears in the "Prize" area for that "LINE," on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$500.
- (d) Holders of tickets upon which any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols match all the play symbols in the same horizontal "LINE," and a prize symbol of \$100 (ONE HUN) appears in the "Prize" area for that "LINE," on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$100.
- (e) Holders of tickets upon which any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols match all the play symbols in the same horizontal "LINE," and a prize symbol of \$50 (FIFTY) appears in the "Prize" area for that "LINE," on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$50.
- (f) Holders of tickets upon which any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols match all the play symbols in the same horizontal "LINE," and a prize symbol of \$20 (TWENTY) appears in the "Prize" area for that "LINE," on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$20.
- (g) Holders of tickets upon which any of the "WIN-NING NUMBERS" play symbols match all the play

- symbols in the same horizontal "LINE," and a prize symbol of \$15 (FIFTEEN) appears in the "Prize" area for that "LINE," on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$15.
- (h) Holders of tickets upon which any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols match all the play symbols in the same horizontal "LINE," and a prize symbol of \$10 (TEN DOL) appears in the "Prize" area for that "LINE," on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$10
- (i) Holders of tickets upon which any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols match all the play symbols in the same horizontal "LINE," and a prize symbol of \$5 (FIV DOL) appears in the "Prize" area for that "LINE," on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$5.
- (j) Holders of tickets upon which any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols match all the play symbols in the same horizontal "LINE," and a prize symbol of \$4 (FOR DOL) appears in the "Prize" area for that "LINE," on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$4.
- (k) Holders of tickets upon which any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols match all the play symbols in the same horizontal "LINE," and a prize symbol of \$2 (TWO DOL) appears in the "Prize" area for that "LINE," on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$2
- (1) Holders of tickets upon which any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols match all the play symbols in the same horizontal "LINE," and a prize symbol of \$1 (ONE DOL) appears in the "Prize" area for that "LINE," on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of \$1.
- (m) Holders of tickets upon which any of the "WINNING NUMBERS" play symbols match all the play symbols in the same horizontal "LINE," and a prize symbol of FREE (TICKET) appears in the "Prize" area for that "LINE," on a single ticket, shall be entitled to a prize of one Give Me \$5 game ticket.
- 7. Number and Description of Prizes and Approximate Chances of Winning: The following table sets forth the approximate number of winners, amounts of prizes, and approximate chances of winning:

When You Completely Match Any Of The WINNING NUMBERS To All The Numbers Within A Horizontal LINE, Win Prize Shown For That LINE. Win With:	Win:	Approximate Chances Of Winning Are 1 In:	Approximate No. Of Winners Per 2,400,000 Tickets
FREE	FREE \$1 TICKET	10.87	220,800
\$1	\$1	17.54	136,800
\$1 × 2	\$2	29.85	80,400
\$2	\$2	50	48,000
\$2 × 2	\$4	250	9,600
$(\$1 \times 2) + \$2$	\$4	250	9,600
\$4	\$4	1,000	2,400
(\$1 × 3) + \$2	\$5	333.33	7,200
(\$2 × 2) + \$1	\$5	333.33	7,200
\$5	\$5	60.24	39,840

When You Completely Match Any Of The WINNING NUMBERS To All The Numbers Within A Horizontal LINE, Win Prize Shown For That LINE. Win With:	Win:	Approximate Chances Of Winning Are 1 In:	Approximate No. Of Winners Per 2,400,000 Tickets
\$5 × 2	\$10	1,000	2,400
$(\$2 \times 3) + \$4$	\$10	454.55	5,280
$(\$4 \times 2) + (\$1 \times 2)$	\$10	454.55	5,280
\$10	\$10	1,000	2,400
\$5 × 3	\$15	1,000	2,400
$(\$5 \times 2) + \$4 + \$1$	\$15	1,000	2,400
\$10 + \$5	\$15	1,000	2,400
\$15	\$15	1,000	2,400
\$5 × 4	\$20	10,000	240
\$10 × 2	\$20	2,500	960
(\$4 × 2) + \$10 + \$2	\$20	2,500	960
$(\$5 \times 2) + \$10$	\$20	2,500	960
\$20	\$20	2,000	1,200
(\$10 × 3) + \$20	\$50	12,000	200
$(\$15 \times 2) + (\$10 \times 2)$	\$50	4,000	600
$(\$15 \times 3) + \$5$	\$50	4,000	600
(\$20 × 2) + \$10	\$50	4,000	600
\$50	\$50	4,000	600
\$50 × 2	\$100	24,000	100
(\$15 × 2) + \$50 + \$20	\$100	24,000	100
$(\$20 \times 2) + \$50 + \$10$	\$100	24,000	100
\$100	\$100	24,000	100
\$500	\$500	48,000	50

Each LINE is played separately.

Prizes, including top prizes, are subject to availability at the time of purchase.

- 8. Ticket Responsibility:
- (a) A Fast Play lottery game ticket is a bearer document deemed to be owned by the person holding the game ticket, except that if a name is contained on the back of the game ticket, the person so named will, for all purposes, be considered the owner of the game ticket.
- (b) The holder of a Fast Play lottery game ticket has the sole responsibility for checking the accuracy and condition of the data printed on the game ticket.
- (c) The Commonwealth shall not be responsible for a lost or stolen Fast Play lottery game ticket, or for a Fast Play ticket redeemed by a player in error.
  - 9. Ticket Validation and Requirements:
- (a) Valid Fast Play lottery game tickets. To be a valid Fast Play lottery game ticket, the presented game ticket must meet the following requirements:
- (1) The game ticket's bar code shall be present in its entirety.
  - (2) The game ticket must be intact.
- (3) The game ticket may not be mutilated, altered, reconstituted or tampered with.

- (4) The game ticket may not be counterfeit or a duplicate of a winning ticket.
  - (5) The game ticket must have been validly issued.
- (6) The game ticket data shall have been recorded on the Lottery Central Computer System and the game ticket data shall match the computer record in every respect.
- (7) The game ticket must not be defectively printed or printed or produced in error such that it cannot be processed or validated by the Lottery.
- (8) The game ticket must pass other confidential security checks of the Lottery.
- (b) Invalid or defective game tickets: A game ticket not passing the validation requirements in subsection (a) will be considered invalid and no payment will be made on account of any play recorded thereon. The determination of the Secretary in this regard is final.
  - 10. Procedures for claiming and payment of prizes:
- (a) A prize may be claimed through an authorized retailer or the Lottery, as provided in this section. A prize must be claimed within 1 year of the sale date of the Fast Play lottery game ticket.
- (b) An authorized retailer is authorized to pay prizes of \$2,500 or less. The holder of a game ticket evidencing a

winning play representing a prize of \$2,500 or less may be paid by a participating authorized retailer if a proper validation pay ticket was issued by the retailer's Lottery Terminal.

- (c) The holder of a game ticket evidencing a winning play representing a prize in excess of \$2,500 may present the game ticket to an authorized retailer, Lottery District Office, or Lottery Headquarters.
- (d) The holder of a game ticket evidencing a winning play shall present the ticket, in person, to an authorized retailer, Lottery Headquarters or a Lottery District Office. The retailer or the Lottery will issue payment if:
- (1) The game ticket is scanned and the play is validated through the Lottery Terminal or the Lottery Central Computer System;
  - (2) A claim form is properly and fully completed;
  - (3) The identification of the claimant is confirmed; and
- (4) The winning ticket has not expired, pursuant to this section or section 12 (relating to unclaimed prizes).
- (e) The Commonwealth shall not be responsible for a winning play paid in error by an authorized retailer.
- (f) In the event a prize described in these rules is not available, the Lottery may either provide a substitute prize, determined by the Secretary to have an equivalent value to the prize won, or make a cash payment to the winner, in an amount determined by the Secretary to have an equivalent value to the prize won.
- 11. Funding for prizes: Moneys will be drawn from the State Lottery Fund, to the extent necessary, to fund the payment of prizes under this section. If this lottery game is terminated for any cause, prize moneys remaining undistributed will remain in the State Lottery Fund and used for purposes otherwise provided for by law.
- 12. Unclaimed prizes: Unclaimed prize money on winning Fast Play lottery game tickets will be retained by the Secretary for payment to the persons entitled thereto for 1 year from the sale date of the Fast Play lottery game ticket. If no claim is made within 1 year from the sale date of the Fast Play lottery game ticket, the right of a ticket holder to claim the prize represented by that ticket, if any, shall expire.
- 13. Purchase and prize restrictions: A Fast Play lottery game ticket may not be purchased by, and a prize may not be paid, to an officer or employee of the Lottery, Lottery professional services contractors or subcontractors, or to a spouse, child, brother, sister or parent residing in the same household of an officer, employee, contractor or subcontractor who is involved in the production, distribution or operation of systems for the validation or accounting of Fast Play games.

## 14. Governing Law:

- (a) By purchasing a ticket, the purchaser agrees to comply with and abide by the State Lottery Law (72 P.S. §§ 3761-101—3761-314), this notice, instructions, conditions and final decisions of the Secretary, and procedures established by the Secretary for the conduct of the Fast Play Give Me \$5 lottery game.
- (b) Decisions made by the Secretary, including the declaration of prizes and the payment thereof, in interpretation of this notice are final and binding on players and persons making a claim in respect thereof.

15. Retailer Compensation:

- (a) Authorized retailers may be entitled to compensation as determined by the Lottery.
- (b) No authorized retailer or employee of an authorized retailer shall request, demand, or accept gratuities or any compensation other than as provided in subsection (a) in exchange for the performance of duties authorized pursuant to the Lottery retailer's license without the Lottery's prior written authorization.
- 16. Retailer Incentive Programs: The Lottery may conduct a separate Retailer Incentive Program for retailers who sell Pennsylvania Fast Play Give Me \$5 lottery game tickets.
- 17. Retailer Bonus: The Lottery may offer a retailer bonus in connection with the sale of Pennsylvania Fast Play lottery game tickets. If a retailer bonus is offered, a Lottery retailer shall be eligible for a bonus as described in this section. Lottery retailers who sell a winning ticket that entitles the ticket holder to a prize, either payable in a single installment or having a guaranteed minimum payout, of at least \$100,000 and not exceeding \$500,000 shall be paid a bonus of \$500. Lottery retailers who sell a winning ticket that entitles the ticket holder to a prize, either payable in a single installment or having a guaranteed minimum payout, of at least \$500,001 and not exceeding \$1,000,000 shall be paid a bonus of \$5,000. Lottery retailers who sell a winning ticket that entitles the ticket holder to a prize, either payable in a single installment or having a guaranteed minimum payout, of at least \$1,000,001 and not exceeding \$10,000,000 shall be paid a bonus of \$10,000. A Lottery retailer is entitled only to the largest bonus for which he qualifies on a winning ticket. A bonus will be initiated for payment after the Fast Play game ticket is claimed and validated. A bonus will not be awarded to a Lottery retailer that sells a non-winning Pennsylvania Lottery Fast Play game ticket used to enter a Pennsylvania Lottery second-chance drawing or promotion that is subsequently selected to win
- 18. Termination of the Game: The Secretary may announce a termination date, after which no further tickets from this game may be sold. The announcement will be disseminated through media used to advertise or promote Give Me \$5 or through normal communications methods.
- 19. *Applicability*: This notice applies only to the Give Me \$5 lottery game announced in this notice.

C. DANIEL HASSELL, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-834. Filed for public inspection May 31, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

# INDEPENDENT REGULATORY REVIEW COMMISSION

**Action Taken by the Commission** 

The Independent Regulatory Review Commission met publicly at 10 a.m., Thursday, May 16, 2019, and announced the following:

Actions Taken—Regulations Approved:

Department of Labor and Industry # 12-108: Uniform Construction Code (amends 34 Pa. Code, Part XIV, Chapters 401, 403 and 405)

State Board of Pharmacy # 16A-5419: Compounding (amends 49 Pa. Code §§ 27.1, 27.12, 27.601—27.606)

## **Approval Order**

Public Meeting Held May 16, 2019

Commissioners Voting: George D. Bedwick, Chairperson; John F. Mizner, Esq., Vice Chairperson; W. Russell Faber; Murray Ufberg, Esq.; Dennis A. Watson, Esq.

> Department of Labor and Industry Uniform Construction Code Regulation No. 12-108 (# 3232)

On April 3, 2019, the Independent Regulatory Review Commission (Commission) received this regulation from the Department of Labor and Industry (Department). This rulemaking amends 34 Pa. Code, Part XIV, Chapters 401, 403 and 405. Notice of proposed rulemaking was omitted for this regulation; it will become effective upon publication in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

This final-omitted rulemaking updates the Uniform Construction Code by adopting Chapter 11 and Appendix E of the International Building Code of 2018.

We have determined this regulation is consistent with the statutory authority of the Department (35 P.S. § 7210.304(a)(3)) and the intention of the General Assembly. Having considered all of the other criteria of the Regulatory Review Act, we find promulgation of this regulation is in the public interest.

By Order of the Commission:

This regulation is approved.

## **Approval Order**

Public Meeting Held May 16, 2019

Commissioners Voting: George D. Bedwick, Chairperson; John F. Mizner, Esq., Vice Chairperson; W. Russell Faber; Murray Ufberg, Esq.; Dennis A. Watson, Esq.

> State Board of Pharmacy Compounding Regulation No. 16A-5419 (# 3163)

On March 1, 2017, the Independent Regulatory Review Commission (Commission) received this proposed regulation from the State Board of Pharmacy (Board). This rulemaking amends 49 Pa. Code §§ 27.1, 27.12, 27.601—27.606. The proposed regulation was published in the March 11, 2017 *Pennsylvania Bulletin* with a public comment period ending on April 10, 2017. The final-form regulation was submitted to the Commission on April 9, 2019.

This final-form rulemaking amends existing regulations relating to definitions and the practice of pharmacy, and adds regulations relating to compounding.

We have determined this regulation is consistent with the statutory authority of the Board (63 P.S. §§ 390-4(j) and 390-6(k)(1) and (9)) and the intention of the General Assembly. Having considered all of the other criteria of the Regulatory Review Act, we find promulgation of this regulation is in the public interest.

By Order of the Commission:

This regulation is approved.

GEORGE D. BEDWICK, Chairperson

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-835. Filed for public inspection May 31, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

# INDEPENDENT REGULATORY REVIEW COMMISSION

### **Notice of Comments Issued**

Section 5(g) of the Regulatory Review Act (71 P.S. § 745.5(g)) provides that the Independent Regulatory Review Commission (Commission) may issue comments within 30 days of the close of the public comment period. The Commission comments are based upon the criteria contained in section 5.2 of the Regulatory Review Act (71 P.S. § 745.5b).

The Commission has issued comments on the following proposed regulation. The agency must consider these comments in preparing the final-form regulation. The final-form regulation must be submitted within 2 years of the close of the public comment period or it will be deemed withdrawn.

Reg. No.	Agency / Title	Close of the Public Comment Period	IRRC Comments Issued
16A-4633	State Board of Dentistry Public Health Dental Hygiene Practitioner Practice Sites 49 Pa.B. 1396 (March 23, 2019)	4/22/19	5/22/19

# State Board of Dentistry Regulation # 16A-4633 (IRRC # 3228)

### Public Health Dental Hygiene Practitioner Practice Sites

#### May 22, 2019

We submit for your consideration the following comments on the proposed rulemaking published in the March 23, 2019 *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. Our comments are based on criteria in Section 5.2 of the Regulatory Review Act (71 P.S. § 745.5b). Section 5.1(a) of the Regulatory Review Act (71 P.S. § 745.5a(a)) directs the State Board of Dentistry to respond to all comments received from us or any other source.

# 1. House Professional Licensure Committee Comments.

The House Professional Licensure Committee (HPLC), in a letter dated May 16, 2019, submitted the following comments:

- Does the term "mental health establishment" include drug and alcohol treatment facilities? If it does not, the HPLC urges the board to include those facilities.
- The Committee requests clarification regarding the Board's role in regulating the relationship between the public health dental hygiene practitioner and physician when public health dental hygiene practitioner (PHDHP) services are provided in a physician's office or clinic.

We will review the Board's responses to these HPLC comments as part of our determination of whether the final-form regulation is in the public interest.

# 2. Section 33.205b. Practice as a public health dental hygiene practitioner.—Clarity.

New Subsection (c)(3)(ii)

The Board proposes to clarify, by way of example, some of the acceptable practice sites where a PHDHP may perform dental hygiene services without the supervision of a dentist. The proposed rulemaking tracks most of the facilities included in the statutory definition of "health care facility." However, the Board did not include birth centers in the list of examples.

"Health care facility." For purposes of Chapter 8, a health care facility includes, but is not limited to, a general, chronic disease or other type of hospital, a home health care agency, a home care agency, a hospice, a long-term care nursing facility, cancer treatment centers using radiation therapy on an

ambulatory basis, an ambulatory surgical facility, a birth center....(35 P.S. § 448.802a) (Emphasis added.)

The Board should explain in the preamble to the finalform regulation why this type of facility was not carried over to the list of examples.

The Board proposes to add the phrase "or any other facility licensed and regulated by the Department of Health or a successor agency." Since this language is not a specific example of a facility, we suggest the Board delete this phrase from the subparagraph and include it as a separate paragraph. Similarly, we recommend the same revision to new Subsection (c)(4)(ii) regarding the phrase "or any other facility licensed and regulated by the Department of Human Services or a successor agency." New Subsection (c)(11)

The Board proposes to expand PHDHP practice sites to offices and clinics of physicians licensed by the State Board of Medicine and the State Board of Osteopathic Medicine (medical boards). The regulations of the medical boards allow for satellite locations and operations maintained by physician assistants. See §§ 18.155 and 25.175 (relating to satellite locations; and physician assistants and satellite operations). Are these separate sites considered "an office or clinic" for the purposes of this paragraph? The Board should clarify in the final-form regulation the terms "office" and "clinic" and whether the terms include satellite locations or explain why this is unnecessary in the preamble to the final-form regulation.

#### 3. Miscellaneous clarity.

- The phrase "includes, but is not limited to" appears in § 33.205b(3)(ii) and (4)(ii) of the proposed regulation. The *Pennsylvania Code & Bulletin Style Manual (Manual)* requires in Section 6.16 (relating to words and phrases to avoid) that agencies avoid this phrase and use "includes" instead. Also, the *Manual* states that a subdivision may not have two designators. *See* Section 2.1(f) (relating to arrangement of code). The Board should revise the final-form regulation in accordance with the style requirements of the *Manual*.
- Cross-references to the applicable regulations of the medical boards should be added to § 33.205b(c)(11) in the final-form regulation for clarity.

GEORGE D. BEDWICK, Chairperson

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 19\text{-}836.\ Filed for public inspection May 31, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]$ 

# INDEPENDENT REGULATORY REVIEW COMMISSION

# Notice of Filing of Final Rulemaking

The Independent Regulatory Review Commission (Commission) received the following regulation. It is scheduled to be considered on the date noted. The Commission's public meetings are held at 333 Market Street, 14th Floor, Harrisburg, PA at 10 a.m. To obtain a copy of the regulation, interested parties should first contact the promulgating agency. If a copy cannot be obtained from the promulgating agency, the Commission will provide a copy or it can be viewed on the Commission's web site at www.irrc.state.pa.us.

Final-Form Reg. No.	Agency / Title	Received	Public Meeting
16A-5142	State Board of Nursing Fees: General Provisions	5/20/19	6/20/19

GEORGE D. BEDWICK, Chairperson

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-837. Filed for public inspection May 31, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

# INSURANCE DEPARTMENT

# AF&L Insurance Company (AFLI-131937654); Rate Increase Filing for Several Individual LTC Forms

AF&L Insurance Company is requesting approval to increase the premium an aggregate 16.3% on 761 policyholders of forms LTC4, LTC-5, LTC-7, LTC-CAI7, LTC-8, LTC-8TQ, LTC-10, LTC-10TQ, LTC-93, NHP, QLTC-97 and LTC901. The requested increases vary from 12.5% to 20% depending upon the policy benefit period and inflation rider status.

Unless formal administrative action is taken prior to August 15, 2019, the subject filing may be deemed approved by operation of law.

A copy of the filing is available on the Insurance Department's (Department) web site at www.insurance. pa.gov (hover the cursor over the "Consumers" tab, then select "Long Term Care Rate Filings").

Copies of the filing are also available for public inspection, by appointment, during normal working hours at the Department's Harrisburg office.

Interested parties are invited to submit written comments, suggestions or objections to James Laverty, Actuary, Insurance Department, Insurance Product Regulation, Room 1311, Strawberry Square, Harrisburg, PA 17120, jlaverty@pa.gov within 30 days after publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

JESSICA K. ALTMAN, Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-838. Filed for public inspection May 31, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

## INSURANCE DEPARTMENT

# Appeal of The Vista School; Pennsylvania Compensation Rating Bureau; Doc. No. CL19-05-007

Under section 717 of the Workers' Compensation Act (77 P.S. § 1035.17), The Vista School has appealed a decision by the Pennsylvania Compensation Rating Bureau to the Insurance Commissioner. The proceedings in this matter will be governed by 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508, 561—588 and 701—704 (relating to Administrative Agency Law), 1 Pa. Code Part II (relating to General Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure) and 31 Pa. Code Chapter 56 (relating to Special Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure).

A prehearing telephone conference initiated by this office is scheduled for June 25, 2019, at 10 a.m. Each party shall provide a telephone number to be used for the telephone conference to the Hearings Administrator on or before June 21, 2019. A hearing date will be determined, if necessary, at the prehearing telephone conference.

Protests, petitions to intervene or notices of intervention, if any, must be filed on or before June 11, 2019, with the Hearings Administrator, Administrative Hearings Office, Capitol Associates Building, Room 200, 901 North Seventh Street, Harrisburg, PA 17102. Answers to protests, petitions to intervene or notices of intervention, if any, shall be filed on or before June 21, 2019.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the previously-referenced administrative proceedings and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the hearing should contact Joseph Korman, (717) 787-4429, jkorman@pa.gov.

JESSICA K. ALTMAN, Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-839. Filed for public inspection May 31, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

## INSURANCE DEPARTMENT

## Application for Renewal of Designation as a Certified Reinsurer

Hannover Rück SE of Hannover, Germany has applied for renewal of its designation as a certified reinsurer in this Commonwealth. The application was received on May 21, 2019, and was made under section 319.1(a) of The Insurance Company Law of 1921 (40 P.S. § 442.1(a)) and 31 Pa. Code § 161.3a (relating to requirements for certified reinsurers).

Persons who wish to comment on the application are invited to submit a written statement to the Insurance Department (Department) within 30 days from the date of this issue of the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. Each written statement must include name, address and telephone number of the interested party; identification of the application to which the statement is addressed; and a concise statement with sufficient detail and relevant facts to inform the Department of the exact basis of the statement. Written statements should be directed to Kimberly A. Rankin, Director, Bureau of Company Licensing and Financial Analysis, Insurance Department, 1345 Strawberry Square, Harrisburg, PA 17120, fax (717) 787-8557, krankin@pa.gov. Comments received will be forwarded to the applicant for appropriate response.

JESSICA K. ALTMAN, Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-840. Filed for public inspection May 31, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

# INSURANCE DEPARTMENT

# Application and Request for a Certificate of Authority to Provide a Continuing Care Retirement Community by WT Operating, LLC

WT Operating, LLC has applied for a Certificate of Authority to operate a Continuing Care Retirement Community at Willow Terrace in Philadelphia, PA. The initial filing was received on December 7, 2018, and was made under the Continuing-Care Provider Registration and Disclosure Act (40 P.S. §§ 3201—3225).

Persons wishing to comment on the grounds of public or private interest to the issuance of a Certificate of Authority are invited to submit a written statement to the Insurance Department (Department) within 30 days from the date of this issue of the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. Each written statement must include name, address and telephone number of the interested party; identification of the application to which the statement is addressed; and a concise statement with sufficient details to inform the Department of the exact basis of the statement. Written statements should be directed to Karen M. Feather,

Insurance Department, 1345 Strawberry Square, Harrisburg, PA 17120, fax (717) 787-8557, kfeather@pa.gov.

JESSICA K. ALTMAN, Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-841. Filed for public inspection May 31, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

# **INSURANCE DEPARTMENT**

# Physicians Mutual Insurance Company; Rate Increase Filing for Several LTC Forms (PHYS-131748074)

Physicians Mutual Insurance Company is requesting approval to increase the premium an aggregate 76% over 2 years on 113 policyholders with the following individual LTC policy form numbers: P103PA and P104PA.

Unless formal administrative action is taken prior to August 15, 2019, the subject filing may be deemed approved by operation of law.

A copy of the filing is available on the Insurance Department's (Department) web site at www.insurance. pa.gov (hover the cursor over the "Consumers" tab, then select "Long Term Care Rate Filings").

Copies of the filing are also available for public inspection, by appointment, during normal working hours at the Department's Harrisburg office.

Interested parties are invited to submit written comments, suggestions or objections to James Laverty, Actuary, Insurance Department, Insurance Product Regulation, Room 1311, Strawberry Square, Harrisburg, PA 17120, jlaverty@pa.gov within 30 days after publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

JESSICA K. ALTMAN, Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-842. Filed for public inspection May 31, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

# INSURANCE DEPARTMENT

## Review Procedure Hearings; Cancellation or Refusal of Insurance

The following insureds have requested a hearing as authorized by the act of June 17, 1998 (P.L. 464, No. 68) (Act 68) in connection with the termination of the insureds' automobile insurance policy. The hearing will be held in accordance with the requirements of Act 68; 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508, 561—588 and 701—704 (relating to Administrative Agency Law); 1 Pa. Code Part II (relating to General Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure); and 31 Pa. Code §§ 56.1—56.3 (relating to Special Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure). This administrative hearing will be held as follows. Failure by the appellants to appear at the scheduled hearing may result in dismissal with prejudice.

The following hearing will be held in Room 2019, Piatt Building, 301 5th Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15222.

Appeal of Laurie L. and Greg M. Usher; State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company; File No. 19-118-235356; Doc. No. P19-05-016; July 25, 2019, 9:30 a.m.

Following the hearing and receipt of the stenographic transcript, the Insurance Commissioner (Commissioner) will issue a written order resolving the factual issues presented at the hearing and stating what remedial action, if any, is required. The Commissioner's Order will be sent to those persons participating in the hearing or their designated representatives. The Order of the Commissioner may be subject to judicial review by the Commonwealth Court.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the previously-referenced administrative hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the hearing should contact Joseph Korman, (717) 787-4429, jkorman@pa.gov.

JESSICA K. ALTMAN, Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-843. Filed for public inspection May 31, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

# INSURANCE DEPARTMENT

# Review Procedure Hearings under the Unfair Insurance Practices Act

The following insureds have requested a hearing as authorized by section 8 of the Unfair Insurance Practices Act (act) (40 P.S. § 1171.8) in connection with the company's termination of the insureds' homeowners' policy. The hearing will be held in accordance with the requirements of the act; 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508, 561—588 and 701—704 (relating to Administrative Agency Law); 1 Pa. Code Part II (relating to General Rules of Administrative Rules of Practice and Procedure); and 31 Pa. Code §§ 56.1—56.3 (relating to Special Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure). This administrative hearing will be held as follows. Failure by the appellants to appear at the scheduled hearing may result in dismissal with prejudice.

The hearing will be held in Hearing Room 2019, Piatt Building, 301 5th Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15222.

Appeal of Joyce Johnson and Patricia Holston; American National Property and Casualty Company; File No. 19-130-233740; Doc. No. P19-04-003; July 24, 2019, 1 p.m.

Following the hearing and receipt of the stenographic transcript, the Insurance Commissioner (Commissioner) will issue a written order resolving the factual issues presented at the hearing and stating what remedial action, if any, is required. The Commissioner's Order will be sent to those persons participating in the hearing or their designated representatives. The Order of the Commissioner may be subject to judicial review by the Commonwealth Court.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the previously-referenced administrative hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the hearing should contact Joseph Korman, (717) 787-4429, jkorman@pa.gov.

JESSICA K. ALTMAN, Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-844. Filed for public inspection May 31, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

# INSURANCE DEPARTMENT

Unum Life Insurance Company of America (UNUM-131909262); Rate Increase Filing for Several Individual LTC Forms

Unum Life Insurance Company of America is requesting approval to increase the premium an aggregate 5% on 6,084 policyholders of forms LTC94FQ, LTC99, LTC99Q, LTC5192, LTC5392, LTC5592, NH5092, NH5192, NH5292, NH5392, NH5492, NH5592, NH94 and NH94Q. Only policies with capped 5% inflation riders or no inflation coverage will be affected.

Unless formal administrative action is taken prior to August 15, 2019, the subject filing may be deemed approved by operation of law.

A copy of the filing is available on the Insurance Department's (Department) web site at www.insurance. pa.gov (hover the cursor over the "Consumers" tab, then select "Long Term Care Rate Filings").

Copies of the filing are also available for public inspection, by appointment, during normal working hours at the Department's Harrisburg office.

Interested parties are invited to submit written comments, suggestions or objections to James Laverty, Actuary, Insurance Department, Insurance Product Regulation, Room 1311, Strawberry Square, Harrisburg, PA 17120, jlaverty@pa.gov within 30 days after publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

JESSICA K. ALTMAN, Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-845. Filed for public inspection May 31, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

# PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

## **Service of Notice of Motor Carrier Applications**

The following temporary authority and/or permanent authority applications for the right to render service as a common carrier or contract carrier in this Commonwealth have been filed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission. Formal protests and petitions to intervene must be filed in accordance with 52 Pa. Code (relating to public utilities). A protest shall indicate whether it applies to the temporary authority application, the permanent authority application, or both. Protests may only be filed if there is evidence that the applicant lacks fitness. Protests based on endangering or impairing operations of an existing carrier will not be honored. Filings must be made with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 400 North Street, Harrisburg, PA 17120, with a copy served on the applicant by June 17, 2019. Documents filed in support of the applications are available for inspection and copying at the Office of the Secretary between 8 a.m. and 4:30 p.m., Monday through Friday, and at the business address of the respective applicant.

Applications of the following for approval to begin operating as common carriers for transportation of persons as described under each application.

A-2018-3004732. Angela's County Taxi, LLC (2400 Darlington Road, Beaver Falls, PA 15010) for the right to

begin to transport, by motor vehicle, persons, upon call or demand, in the Counties of Beaver, Lawrence and Mercer. *Attorney*: David W. Donley, 3361 Stafford Street, Pittsburgh, PA 15204-1441.

**A-2019-3007051.** Rockville Rides, LLC (300 Treaster Road, Belleville, PA 17004) for the right to begin to transport, as a common carrier, persons in group and party service, in vehicles seating 11 to 15 passengers, including the driver, from points in the County of Mifflin, to points in Pennsylvania, and return.

A-2019-3008556. Dolores Jiménez De La Rosa, t/a De La Rosa's Transportation (823 West Front Street, Berwick, Columbia County, PA 18603) persons in paratransit service, within a 100-mile radius of the city limits of Butler, Butler County.

A-2019-3009800. Shadai Healthcare Services, LLC, t/a Shadai Home Health Services, LLC (3507 Market Street, Camp Hill, Cumberland County, PA 17011) for the right to begin to transport, as a common carrier, by motor vehicle, persons in paratransit service, between points in the Counties of Adams, Berks, Centre, Cumberland, Dauphin, Franklin, Fulton, Huntingdon, Juniata, Lancaster, Lebanon, Lehigh, Montgomery, Perry, Union and York, and the City and County of Philadelphia.

**A-2019-3009882. Mlaker, LLC** (1976 Valley View Drive, Davidsville, PA 15928) for the right to begin to transport persons, by motor vehicle, in paratransit service, between points in the Counties of Cambria and Somerset.

Application of the following for the approval of the right and privilege to discontinue/abandon operating as common carriers by motor vehicle and for cancellation of the certificate of public convenience as described under the application.

A-2019-3009981. Jerome Miller (154 Johnson Road, Delta, York County, PA 17314) for the discontinuance of service and cancellation of its certificate, at A-00122786, as a common carrier, by motor vehicle, authorizing the transportation of persons in paratransit service, limited to those whose personal convictions prevent them from owning or operating motor vehicles, from points in the Counties of Lancaster, York and Chester, to points in Pennsylvania, and return.

ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-846. Filed for public inspection May 31, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

# PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

# Service of Notice of Motor Carrier Formal Complaints

Formal complaints have been issued by the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission. Answers must be filed in accordance with 52 Pa. Code (relating to public utilities). Answers are due June 17, 2019, and must be made with the Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 400 North Street, Harrisburg, PA 17120, with a copy to the First Deputy Chief Prosecutor, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission.

#### Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission; Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. Ernest D. Ross, Jr., t/a L A Ross Trucking; Docket No. C-2019-3008968

#### COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement hereby represents as follows:

- 1. That all authority issued to Ernest D. Ross, Jr., t/a L A Ross Trucking, (respondent) is under suspension effective March 25, 2019 for failure to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission.
- 2. That respondent maintains a principal place of business at 17079 Bethal Church Road, Titusville, PA 16354.
- 3. That respondent was issued a Certificate of Public Convenience by this Commission on August 18, 2010, at A-00120172.
- 4. That respondent has failed to maintain evidence of Cargo insurance on file with this Commission. The Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$500 and cancellation of the Certificate of Public Convenience.
- 5. That respondent, by failing to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission, violated 66 Pa.C.S. § 512, 52 Pa. Code § 32.2(c), and 52 Pa. Code § 32.11(a), § 32.12(a) or § 32.13(a).

Wherefore, unless respondent pays the penalty of \$500 or files an answer in compliance with the attached notice and/or causes its insurer to file evidence of insurance with this Commission within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order which (1) cancels the Certificate of Public Convenience held by respondent at A-00120172 for failure to maintain evidence of current insurance on file with the Commission, (2) fines Respondent the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) for the illegal activity described in this Complaint, (3) orders such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate, which may include the suspension of a vehicle registration and (4) imposes an additional fine on the respondent should cancellation occur.

Respectfully submitted, David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

### VERIFICATION

I, David W. Loucks, Chief, Motor Carrier Enforcement, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the

statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: 4/16/2019

David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

#### NOTICE

A. You must file an Answer within 20 days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Letter. See 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). The Answer must raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense, include the docket number of this Complaint, and be verified. You may file your Answer by mailing an original to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, you may eFile your Answer using the Commission's website at www.puc.pa.gov. The link to eFiling is located under the Filing & Resources tab on the homepage. If your Answer is 250 pages or less, you are not required to file a paper copy. If your Answer exceeds 250 pages, you must file a paper copy with the Secretary's Bureau.

Additionally, a copy should either be mailed to:

Michael L. Swindler, Deputy Chief Prosecutor Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, emailed to Mr. Swindler at: RA-PCCmplntResp@pa.gov

- B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within 20 days, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing the penalty.
- C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by causing your insurer to file proper evidence of current insurance in accordance with the Commission's regulations and by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint. Accord certificates of insurance and faxed form Es and Hs are unacceptable as evidence of insurance.

The proof of insurance must be filed with the:

Compliance Office, Bureau of Technical Utility Services Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Payment of the fine must be made to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

> Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of the evidence of insurance from your insurer, and upon receipt of your payment, the Complaint proceeding shall be closed.

- D. If you file an Answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request the Commission to issue an Order imposing the penalty set forth in this Complaint.
- E. If you file an Answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision. The Judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in the Complaint and may impose additional and/or alternative penalties as appropriate.
- F. If you are a corporation, you must be represented by legal counsel. 52 Pa. Code § 1.21.

Alternative formats of this material are available for persons with disabilities by contacting the Commission's ADA Coordinator at 717-787-8714. Do not call this number if you have questions as to why you received this complaint. For those questions, you may call 717-783-3847.

### Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission; Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. Eric James Trucking, LLC; Docket No. C-2019-3009032

#### **COMPLAINT**

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement hereby represents as follows:

- 1. That all authority issued to Eric James Trucking, LLC, (respondent) is under suspension effective March 26, 2019 for failure to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission.
- 2. That respondent maintains a principal place of business at 224 Meadow Drive, Yardley, PA 19067.
- 3. That respondent was issued a Certificate of Public Convenience by this Commission on October 30, 2017, at A-8920150.
- 4. That respondent has failed to maintain evidence of Liability and Cargo insurance on file with this Commission. The Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$500 and cancellation of the Certificate of Public Convenience.
- 5. That respondent, by failing to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission, violated 66 Pa.C.S. § 512, 52 Pa. Code § 32.2(c), and 52 Pa. Code § 32.11(a), § 32.12(a) or § 32.13(a).

Wherefore, unless respondent pays the penalty of \$500 or files an answer in compliance with the attached notice and/or causes its insurer to file evidence of insurance with this Commission within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order which (1) cancels the Certificate of Public Convenience held by respondent at A-8920150 for failure to maintain evidence of current insurance on file with the Commission, (2) fines Respondent the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) for the illegal activity described in this Complaint, (3) orders such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate, which may

include the suspension of a vehicle registration and (4) imposes an additional fine on the respondent should cancellation occur.

Respectfully submitted, David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

#### VERIFICATION

I, David W. Loucks, Chief, Motor Carrier Enforcement, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: 4/16/2019

David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

#### NOTICE

A. You must file an Answer within 20 days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Letter. See 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). The Answer must raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense, include the docket number of this Complaint, and be verified. You may file your Answer by mailing an original to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, you may eFile your Answer using the Commission's website at www.puc.pa.gov. The link to eFiling is located under the Filing & Resources tab on the homepage. If your Answer is 250 pages or less, you are not required to file a paper copy. If your Answer exceeds 250 pages, you must file a paper copy with the Secretary's Bureau.

Additionally, a copy should either be mailed to:

Michael L. Swindler, Deputy Chief Prosecutor Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, emailed to Mr. Swindler at: RA-PCCmplntResp@pa.gov

- B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within 20 days, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing the penalty.
- C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by causing your insurer to file proper evidence of current insurance in accordance with the Commission's regulations and by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint. Accord certificates of insurance and faxed form Es and Hs are unacceptable as evidence of insurance.

The proof of insurance must be filed with the:

Compliance Office, Bureau of Technical Utility Services Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Payment of the fine must be made to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

> Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of the evidence of insurance from your insurer, and upon receipt of your payment, the Complaint proceeding shall be closed.

- D. If you file an Answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request the Commission to issue an Order imposing the penalty set forth in this Complaint.
- E. If you file an Answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision. The Judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in the Complaint and may impose additional and/or alternative penalties as appropriate.
- F. If you are a corporation, you must be represented by legal counsel. 52 Pa. Code § 1.21.

Alternative formats of this material are available for persons with disabilities by contacting the Commission's ADA Coordinator at 717-787-8714. Do not call this number if you have questions as to why you received this complaint. For those questions, you may call 717-783-3847.

# Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission; Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. Vaughan, Sullivan & Co., Inc.; Docket No. C-2019-3009036

#### **COMPLAINT**

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement hereby represents as follows:

- 1. That all authority issued to Vaughan, Sullivan & Co., Inc., (respondent) is under suspension effective March 29, 2019 for failure to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission.
- 2. That respondent maintains a principal place of business at 221 Beade Street, Plymouth, PA 18651.
- 3. That respondent was issued a Certificate of Public Convenience by this Commission on July 06, 2001, at A-00116474.
- 4. That respondent has failed to maintain evidence of Liability insurance on file with this Commission. The Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement's proposed civil

penalty for this violation is \$500 and cancellation of the Certificate of Public Convenience.

5. That respondent, by failing to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission, violated 66 Pa.C.S. § 512, 52 Pa. Code § 32.2(c), and 52 Pa. Code § 32.11(a), § 32.12(a) or § 32.13(a).

Wherefore, unless respondent pays the penalty of \$500 or files an answer in compliance with the attached notice and/or causes its insurer to file evidence of insurance with this Commission within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order which (1) cancels the Certificate of Public Convenience held by respondent at A-00116474 for failure to maintain evidence of current insurance on file with the Commission, (2) fines Respondent the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) for the illegal activity described in this Complaint, (3) orders such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate, which may include the suspension of a vehicle registration and (4) imposes an additional fine on the respondent should cancellation occur.

Respectfully submitted, David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

#### VERIFICATION

I, David W. Loucks, Chief, Motor Carrier Enforcement, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: 4/16/2019

David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

### NOTICE

A. You must file an Answer within 20 days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Letter. See 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). The Answer must raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense, include the docket number of this Complaint, and be verified. You may file your Answer by mailing an original to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, you may eFile your Answer using the Commission's website at www.puc.pa.gov. The link to eFiling is located under the Filing & Resources tab on the homepage. If your Answer is 250 pages or less, you are not required to file a paper copy. If your Answer exceeds 250 pages, you must file a paper copy with the Secretary's Bureau.

Additionally, a copy should either be mailed to:

Michael L. Swindler, Deputy Chief Prosecutor Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, emailed to Mr. Swindler at: RA-PCCmplntResp@pa.gov

- B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within 20 days, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing the penalty.
- C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by causing your insurer to file proper evidence of current insurance in accordance with the Commission's regulations and by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint. Accord certificates of insurance and faxed form Es and Hs are unacceptable as evidence of insurance.

The proof of insurance must be filed with the:

Compliance Office, Bureau of Technical Utility Services Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Payment of the fine must be made to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

> Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of the evidence of insurance from your insurer, and upon receipt of your payment, the Complaint proceeding shall be closed.

- D. If you file an Answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request the Commission to issue an Order imposing the penalty set forth in this Complaint.
- E. If you file an Answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision. The Judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in the Complaint and may impose additional and/or alternative penalties as appropriate.
- F. If you are a corporation, you must be represented by legal counsel. 52 Pa. Code § 1.21.

Alternative formats of this material are available for persons with disabilities by contacting the Commission's ADA Coordinator at 717-787-8714. Do not call this number if you have questions as to why you received this complaint. For those questions, you may call 717-783-3847.

### Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission; Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. CJA Energy Consulting, LLC, t/a CJA Trucking; Docket No. C-2019-3009630

# COMPLAINT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities

within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement hereby represents as follows:

- 1. That all authority issued to CJA Energy Consulting, LLC, t/a CJA Trucking, (respondent) is under suspension effective April 23, 2019 for failure to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission.
- 2. That respondent maintains a principal place of business at 20 Filbert Ave., Ste. 1, Homer City, PA 15748.
- 3. That respondent was issued a Certificate of Public Convenience by this Commission on June 09, 2016, at A-8917739.
- 4. That respondent has failed to maintain evidence of Liability and Cargo insurance on file with this Commission. The Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$500 and cancellation of the Certificate of Public Convenience.
- 5. That respondent, by failing to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission, violated 66 Pa.C.S. § 512, 52 Pa. Code § 32.2(c), and 52 Pa. Code § 32.11(a), § 32.12(a) or § 32.13(a).

Wherefore, unless respondent pays the penalty of \$500 or files an answer in compliance with the attached notice and/or causes its insurer to file evidence of insurance with this Commission within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order which (1) cancels the Certificate of Public Convenience held by respondent at A-8917739 for failure to maintain evidence of current insurance on file with the Commission, (2) fines Respondent the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) for the illegal activity described in this Complaint, (3) orders such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate, which may include the suspension of a vehicle registration and (4) imposes an additional fine on the respondent should cancellation occur.

Respectfully submitted, David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

#### VERIFICATION

I, David W. Loucks, Chief, Motor Carrier Enforcement, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: 5/7/2019

David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

#### NOTICE

A. You must file an Answer within 20 days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the

mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Letter. See 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). The Answer must raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense, include the docket number of this Complaint, and be verified. You may file your Answer by mailing an original to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, you may eFile your Answer using the Commission's website at www.puc.pa.gov. The link to eFiling is located under the Filing & Resources tab on the homepage. If your Answer is 250 pages or less, you are not required to file a paper copy. If your Answer exceeds 250 pages, you must file a paper copy with the Secretary's Bureau.

Additionally, a copy should either be mailed to:

Michael L. Swindler, Deputy Chief Prosecutor Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, emailed to Mr. Swindler at: RA-PCCmplntResp@pa.gov

- B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within 20 days, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing the penalty.
- C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by causing your insurer to file proper evidence of current insurance in accordance with the Commission's regulations and by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint. Accord certificates of insurance and faxed form Es and Hs are unacceptable as evidence of insurance.

The proof of insurance must be filed with the:

Compliance Office, Bureau of Technical Utility Services Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Payment of the fine must be made to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

> Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of the evidence of insurance from your insurer, and upon receipt of your payment, the Complaint proceeding shall be closed.

- D. If you file an Answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request the Commission to issue an Order imposing the penalty set forth in this Complaint.
- E. If you file an Answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision. The Judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in the Complaint and may impose additional and/or alternative penalties as appropriate.
- F. If you are a corporation, you must be represented by legal counsel. 52 Pa. Code § 1.21.

Alternative formats of this material are available for persons with disabilities by contacting the Commission's ADA Coordinator at 717-787-8714. Do not call this number if you have questions as to why you received this complaint. For those questions, you may call 717-783-3847.

#### Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission; Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. Wherley Generations, Inc.; Docket No. C-2019-3009161

#### **COMPLAINT**

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within the Commonwealth. The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings which are prosecutory in nature to the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Pursuant to that delegated authority and Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement hereby represents as follows:

- 1. That all authority issued to Wherley Generations, Inc., (respondent) is under suspension effective April 04, 2019 for failure to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission.
- 2. That respondent maintains a principal place of business at P.O. Box 7516, York, PA 17404.
- 3. That respondent was issued a Certificate of Public Convenience by this Commission on February 06, 2004, at A-00120334.
- 4. That respondent has failed to maintain evidence of Cargo insurance on file with this Commission. The Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement's proposed civil penalty for this violation is \$500 and cancellation of the Certificate of Public Convenience.
- 5. That respondent, by failing to maintain evidence of insurance on file with this Commission, violated 66 Pa.C.S. § 512, 52 Pa. Code § 32.2(c), and 52 Pa. Code § 32.11(a), § 32.12(a) or § 32.13(a).

Wherefore, unless respondent pays the penalty of \$500 or files an answer in compliance with the attached notice and/or causes its insurer to file evidence of insurance with this Commission within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order which (1) cancels the Certificate of Public Convenience held by respondent at A-00120334 for failure to maintain evidence of current insurance on file with the Commission, (2) fines Respondent the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) for the illegal activity described in this Complaint, (3) orders such other remedy as the Commission may deem to be appropriate, which may include the suspension of a vehicle registration and (4) imposes an additional fine on the respondent should cancellation occur.

Respectfully submitted, David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

#### VERIFICATION

I, David W. Loucks, Chief, Motor Carrier Enforcement, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and that I expect that the Bureau will be able to prove same at any hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: 4/16/2019

David W. Loucks, Chief Motor Carrier Enforcement Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

### NOTICE

A. You must file an Answer within 20 days of the date of service of this Complaint. The date of service is the mailing date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Letter. See 52 Pa. Code § 1.56(a). The Answer must raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your defense, include the docket number of this Complaint, and be verified. You may file your Answer by mailing an original to:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, you may eFile your Answer using the Commission's website at www.puc.pa.gov. The link to eFiling is located under the Filing & Resources tab on the homepage. If your Answer is 250 pages or less, you are not required to file a paper copy. If your Answer exceeds 250 pages, you must file a paper copy with the Secretary's Bureau.

Additionally, a copy should either be mailed to:

Michael L. Swindler, Deputy Chief Prosecutor Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Or, emailed to Mr. Swindler at: RA-PCCmplntResp@pa.gov

- B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within 20 days, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing the penalty.
- C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by causing your insurer to file proper evidence of current insurance in accordance with the Commission's regulations and by paying the fine proposed in this Complaint by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint. Accord certificates of insurance and faxed form Es and Hs are unacceptable as evidence of insurance.

The proof of insurance must be filed with the:

Compliance Office, Bureau of Technical Utility Services Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Payment of the fine must be made to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and should be forwarded to:

> Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violation and an agreement to cease and desist from further violations. Upon receipt of the evidence of insurance from your insurer, and upon receipt of your payment, the Complaint proceeding shall be closed.

- D. If you file an Answer which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request the Commission to issue an Order imposing the penalty set forth in this Complaint.
- E. If you file an Answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision. The Judge is not bound by the penalty set forth in the Complaint and may impose additional and/or alternative penalties as appropriate.
- F. If you are a corporation, you must be represented by legal counsel. 52 Pa. Code § 1.21.

Alternative formats of this material are available for persons with disabilities by contacting the Commission's ADA Coordinator at 717-787-8714. Do not call this number if you have questions as to why you received this complaint. For those questions, you may call 717-783-3847.

ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-847. Filed for public inspection May 31, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

# PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

#### **Transfer of Control**

A-2019-3009980. Anthony F. Romano, Jr., Joseph Anthony Rehak, DCT Telecom Group, Inc. and MBS Holdings, Inc. Joint application of Anthony F. Romano, Jr., Joseph Anthony Rehak, DCT Telecom Group, Inc. and MBS Holdings, Inc. for approval of a general rule transaction involving a transfer of control of DCT Telecom Group, Inc.

Formal protests and petitions to intervene must be filed in accordance with 52 Pa. Code (relating to public utilities) on or before Monday, June 17, 2019. Filings must be made with the Secretary of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P.O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265, with a copy served on the applicant. The documents filed in support of the application are available for inspection and copying at the Office of the Secretary between 8 a.m. and 4:30 p.m., Monday through Friday, on the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission's web site at www.puc.pa.gov and at the applicant's business address.

Applicants: Anthony F. Romano, Jr.; Joseph Anthony Rehak; DCT Telecom Group, Inc.; MBS Holdings, Inc.

Through and By: Michael A. Gruin, Esquire, Steven & Lee, 17 North Second Street, 16th Floor, Harrisburg, PA 17101

ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-848. Filed for public inspection May 31, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

# PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

#### **Wastewater Service**

A-2019-3008491. Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater, Inc. Application of Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater, Inc. (Aqua) under 66 Pa.C.S. §§ 1102 and 1329 (relating to enumeration of acts requiring certificate; and valuation of acquired water and wastewater systems) for: (1) approval of the acquisition by Aqua of the wastewater system assets of the Township of Cheltenham, situated within the Township of Cheltenham and within portions of Abington Township and the Borough of Jenkintown, Montgomery County; (2) approval of the right of Aqua to begin to offer, render, furnish and supply wastewater service to the public in a portion of the Township of Cheltenham, and to one location in the Borough of Jenkintown, Montgomery County; and (3) an order approving the acquisition that includes the ratemaking rate base of the Township of Cheltenham wastewater system assets under 66 Pa.C.S. § 1329(c)(2).

Formal protests and petitions to intervene must be filed in accordance with 52 Pa. Code (relating to public utilities) on or before June 17, 2019. Filings must be made with the Secretary of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, P.O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265, with a copy served on the applicant. The documents filed in support of the application are available for inspection and copying at the Office of the Secretary between 8 a.m. and 4:30 p.m., Monday through Friday, on the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission's web site at www.puc.pa. gov and at the applicant's business address.

Applicant: Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater, Inc.

Through and By Counsel for: Thomas T. Niesen, Esq., Thomas, Niesen and Thomas, LLC, 212 Locust Street, Suite 600, Harrisburg, PA 17101

> ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-849. Filed for public inspection May 31, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]

# PHILADELPHIA PARKING AUTHORITY

# Service of Notice of Motor Carrier Application in the City of Philadelphia

The following permanent authority application to render service as a common carrier in the City of Philadelphia has been filed with the Philadelphia Parking Authority's (PPA) Taxicab and Limousine Division (TLD). Formal protests must be filed in accordance with 52 Pa. Code Part II (relating to Philadelphia Parking Authority) with the TLD's Office of the Clerk, 2415 South Swanson Street, Philadelphia, PA 19148, no later than June 17, 2019. The nonrefundable protest filing fee is \$5,000 payable to the PPA by certified check or money order. The applications are available for inspection at the TLD between 9 a.m. and 4 p.m., Monday through Friday (contact TLD Director Christine Kirlin, Esq. at (215) 683-9653 to make an appointment) or may be inspected at the business address of the respective applicant or attorney, or both.

**Doc. No. A-19-05-01. Medallion Accounting, LLC** (1614 Porter Street, Philadelphia, PA 19145): An application for a medallion taxicab certificate of public convenience to transport, as a common carrier, persons in taxicab service between points within the City of Philadelphia and from points in the City of Philadelphia to points in Pennsylvania, and return.

SCOTT PETRI, Executive Director

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 19-850. Filed for public inspection May 31, 2019, 9:00 a.m.]